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DearSirsandMadams,

2021 saw consistent implementation of our 

development strategy. The Company reached the 

level of daily production amounting to over 30,000 

tonnes, extracted 9.9 million tonnes of coal and sold 

10 million tonnes. These results are record-breaking 

for LW Bogdanka S.A. 

Such results were made possible thanks 

to prospective planning of preparatory works and 

their execution in 2020. The volume of the coal sold 

shows both the scale of our operations and our 

significance in the market. 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ƻŦ Ŏƻŀƭ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 

commercial power sector in Poland now exceeds 

29%. This is also a result of making best use of market 

opportunities found in the second half of 2021, when 

production increased in response to coal deficiency 

in Poland and abroad. Last year we signed 

a significant contract with Ukrainian partners. 

As of now we supply coal if circumstances so allow 

and the partners are able to collect it. We find the 

Ukrainian market important as we perform our 

strategy and search for new sales markets. 

We witness with concern the current events, respond 

to them and provide help. 

Polish power sector is and for many years will still 

be based on coal, but the role of the raw material 

in Europe changed. Therefore we introduce a number 

of technological changes while performing our 

strategy step by step. We are striving to concentrate 

our production in one place, which trims down 

operating expenses. In December 2021 we switched 

to excavation limited to only two walls, reaching 

a daily net output above 30,000 tonnes. Before, we 

needed four walls to achieve a comparable level. 

We have been pursuing projects to automate our 

processes to reduce third party services and we have 

been increasing the utilization rate for our machinery. 

We have started tens of projects to improve 

efficiency. They will bring us measurable financial 

benefits and their effects should already be visible 

next year. 

We continuously implement innovations ςsuch as the 

Internet of Things, implemented underground and 

continuously improved ςand intend to launch 

a comprehensive energy optimization project, 

which has already produced very promising 

outcomes. We are trying to reduce our consumption 

of steel by properly designing excavations; we also 

are able to recover and reuse a relatively large 

proportion of steel. Moreover, we enhance the 

comfort of work with one of our achievements being 

the introduction of binary ice in air conditioning 

installations. We are filled with pride as this is the 

only project of this type in the world.

We wish to make use of our expertise to extend the 

scope of Company's operations to include activities 

outside of our core business. We have launched 

a number of initiatives to diversify our operations. 

Some of the projects will soon be completed, other 

are at the tender stage, and the remaining ones are 

investigated in terms of cost-effectiveness. 

Last year we focused on making best possible use 

of our production capacity, in 2022 we plan to reach 

production goals as provided for in the Strategy. 

Our investment priority is going to be the 

construction of the longwall workings that will be 

required for operations in next years. Improvement 

of efficiency and efforts aimed at diversifying sales 

based on the future production of coking coal also 

continue to be our priorities. We have already 

received our license for exploration and identification 

of type-35 coal. 

Despite the significant unpredictability we can see 

in the coal market, we will take benefit of our 

ŜȄǇŜǊǘƛǎŜ ŀƴŘ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜ ǎƻ ǘƘŀǘ нлнн Ŏŀƴ 

be another good year for our Company.

L ŀƳ ǇƭŜŀǎŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǘƻ ȅƻǳ ǘƘŜ  5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ 

on Operations of LW Bogdanka S.A. and the LW 

Bogdanka Group as well as financial results for 2021. 

Sincerely,

Artur Wasil
President of the Management Board of LW Bogdanka 

S.A.
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Summary of operations



Operating data

Gross coal extraction ς14.3 million tonnes

Production of commercial coal ς9.9 million tonnes

Yield ς69.4%

Sale of commercial coal ς10.0 million tonnes

New excavations ς23.2 km

Financial data

Revenue on sales ςPLN 2,371.3 million

Profit on sales ςPLN 368.5 million

EBIT ςPLN 366.8 million

EBITDA ςPLN 797.6 million

Net profit ςPLN 288.3 million

Workforce

Headcount at the end of 2021 ς5,749 FTJs

Increase in headcount comparing to 2020 ς1%
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LW Bogdanka S.A. is one of the leading coal producers in Poland, standing 
out in the industry in terms of financial performance, productivity, 
and investment plans to access new deposits. The thermal hard coal sold 
by the Company is mostly used to produce electricity, heat and cement. 
TheCompany's customers are mainly industrial companies, especially 
entities operating in the power industry, located in the east and north-east 
of Poland. LW Bogdanka S.A. makes part of the Enea Group, one of the 
leaders of the Polish power market.
The Company has been listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange since 2009.

LW Bogdanka S.A. has three excavation fields: 
Å Bogdanka
Å Nadrybie
Å {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ

In 2021, the coal production structure was as follows:
Å fine coalς98.5%
Å peacoalς1.5%

TheCompany'smaincustomersinclude(%sharein revenue):
Å Enea Group ςEnea Wytwarzanie (66%)
Å the Enea Group ς9ƴŜŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ όмм҈ύ
Å Azoty Group -½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ όс҈ύ 
Å 9ƴŜǊƎŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŜ hǎǘǊƻƱťƪŀ όо҈ύ

The Company holds four mining licences for extraction of hard coal from the 
following deposits:
Å .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ όtǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ ±ύ
Å {ǘǊťŎȊȅƴΣ Y-3
Å hǎǘǊƽǿ
Å K-6, K-7

Assuming annual coal production at the level of about 9.0 million tonnes, 
the resources of the areas considered to be of key importance to the 2030 
Strategy alone will ensure about 50 years of continuous exploitation.

Cutting-edgetechnologies
[² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŎŀǊŜǎ ŦƻǊ ƛǘǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΩ ǎŀŦŜǘȅ ŀƴŘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘΦ 
It utilises the most advanced technologies and world-class machines and 
equipment in its extraction processes. As a result, it is the leading mine with 
ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ ŀƴŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƴŜǎǎ Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ƛƴ tƻƭŀƴŘΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
ǳƴŘŜǊƎǊƻǳƴŘ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ ǊŀǘŜ ƛǎ ǘǿƛŎŜ ŀǎ ƘƛƎƘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦƻǊ tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ ƘŀǊŘ 
coal mining sector. 

Cost control
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǎ ǘƻ ōŜ ǘƘŜ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƛƴ tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ 
sector due to its Cost Optimisation Programme which is consistently 
pursued. Its strategy assumes further reduction of the Unit Mining Cash 
Cost.

The Company has a deposit management system:
Å Digital deposit model (so far the only one in Poland's hard coal mining 

industry)
Å Digital maps of mine excavations
Å Digital timetable of opening, preparatory and extraction works.

The following factors contributed to our success:
Å our staff ςhighly skilled, sharing our advanced technology-oriented 

culture, and focused on efficient cooperation and common goals
Å our machines and equipment ςhighly efficient, reliable, energy saving, 

well chosen to existing geological and mining conditions, and enabling 
the mechanisation of both core mining and various auxiliary operations

Å mechanisation and automation of underground work wherever feasible
Å our leading-edge computer systems implemented in a variety of areas 

of mining operations to streamline technology processes, to monitor 
machines and equipment and to plan production, identify risks, etc.

9,5

7,6

9,9

2019 2020 2021

9,4

7,7

10,0

2019 2020 2021

Production[million tonnes]

Sale[million tonnes]
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Key events in 2021 
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Q4 2021 

Å conclusion of further Additional Agreements and 
Annexes to the Long-term Agreement with ENEA 
Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.

Å next annexes to the agreement with Enea 
9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ

Å annex to the agreement with Grupa Azoty 
½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ

Å license for exploration and recognition of the 
_ŀǎȊŎȊƽǿ ŦƛŜƭŘ 

Key events after the balance-
sheet date  

Å outbreak of military conflict in Ukraine

Å appointment of Vice-President of the 
Management Board for Operations

Q1 2021

Å conclusion of an Annex to the Long-term 
Agreement with ENEA Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.

Å court registration of the amendments in the 
Articles of Association of Association 
of LWBogdanka S.A.

Å concluding an Annex with Enea Elektrownia 
tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ 

Å fifth Call to Shareholders of LW Bogdanka S.A. 
to submit their share certificates to the 
Company

Å conclusion of an Additional Agreement and 
Annexes to the Long-term Agreement with 
ENEA Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.

Q2 2021 

Å conclusion of an Additional Agreement and 
an Annex to the Long-term Agreement with 
ENEA Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.

Å recommendation of the Management Board 
regarding the allocation of profit for 2020 to the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ

Å Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting ς
changes in the composition of the Supervisory 
Board

Å Annual General Shareholders Meeting 

Q3 2021 

Å conclusion of further Additional Agreements and 
Annexes to the Long-term Agreement with ENEA 
Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.

Å conclusion of an Additional Agreement and 
Annexes to the Long-term Agreement with ENEA 
tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ

Å conclusion of an Agreement with D. Trading 
International S.A. with registered office 
in Geneva for export of thermal coal to Ukraine



2
Organisation and business 
activities of the LW Bogdanka 
Group
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Historyin brief

[ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {ǇƽƱƪŀ 
Akcyjna

Address: Bogdanka, 21-лмо tǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ 
Lublin Province

Phone: +48 81 462 51 00, +48 81 462 51 01
Fax: +48 81 462 51 91
www: www.lw.com.pl; www.ri.lw.com.pl
Industry ID No. (REGON): 430309210
Tax Reg. No. (NIP): 713-000-57-84
E-mail: bogdanka@lw.com.pl

Legal form and regulations which 
provide a basis for the Company's 
activities

LW Bogdanka S.A. is a joint stock company, 
operating under the laws of Poland.
The Company operates on the basis of legal acts 
which include the following:
ÅAct of 15 September 2000 ςCommercial 

Companies Code 
ÅAct of 9 June 2011 ςGeological and Mining 

Law

The founder of the Company is the State 
Treasury, represented by the Minister of the 
State Treasury.
The Company may operate in Poland and 
abroad.
The Company was established for an indefinite 
term.

17 January 1975

decision on construction 
of a pilot and excavation 
mine in Bogdanka. 
Bogdanka was one of the 
seven mines which were 
to be built in the Lublin 
Coal Basin, 
but ultimately it turned 
out to be the only one 
to materialise after the 
project was suspended.

1 March 1993 

transformation 
of a state-owned 
enterprise into 
a company wholly 
owned by the State 
Treasury operating 
under the business 
name: Kopalnia 
²ťƎƭŀ YŀƳƛŜƴƴŜƎƻ 
Bogdanka S.A. 

29 December 1994

in performance 
of a bank settlement, 
as a result of debt 
conversion, KWK 
Bogdanka S.A. ceased 
to be a company 
wholly owned by the 
State Treasury,
as the new 
shareholders 
(creditors) took up 
4.0% of shares in the 
Company.

25 June 2009

debut on the 
Warsaw Stock
Exchange

4 January2012

3,208,111 employee 
shares were introduced 
to trading on the 
Warsaw Stock Exchange

4 February 2013 

another lot of 
34,754 shares were 
introduced. The 
total number of 
LW.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ 
shares in public 
trading amounts to 
34,013,455. As at 
the date of 
publishing this 
Report, the 
remaining 135 
shares are 
registered shares.

14 September 2015 

Enea S.A. 
announced a 
tender offer for the 
shares of 
LWBogdanka S.A., 
in which it stated 
that it intended to 
acquire up to 
64.57% of the total 
number of votes at 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
General 
Shareholders 
Meeting

29 October 2015 

LW Bogdanka S.A. 
became part of the Enea 
Group.

DƛǾŜƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŦŀŎǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƧƻǊƛǘȅ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ tŀǊŜƴǘ 
(the subsidiaries perform auxiliary functions to the operations run by the Parent), descriptions contained 
in the Report also refer directly to actions and events occurring at the Parent. Whenever any differences 
occur, they are clearly indicated by relevant description and data. 

20 December 2019 

obtaining of a hard coal 
mining licence for the 
ά[ǳōƭƛƴ /ƻŀƭ .ŀǎƛƴ τ
areas K-6 and K-тέ 
ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ȅŎƽǿ 
Mining Area 

17 November 2017 

obtaining of the mining 
ƭƛŎŜƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ hǎǘǊƽǿ 
deposit in the Ludwin 
Mining Area
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LW Bogdanka S.A.

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ 

Sp. z o.o.

EkoTrans Bogdanka 

Sp. z o.o.

RG Bogdanka 

Sp. z o.o.

MR Bogdanka 

Sp. z o.o.

88.7% 100% 100% 100%

!ǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǎǳōƳƛǘǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ wŜǇƻǊǘΣ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŀƭǎƻ ƘƻƭŘǎ ннΦпм҈ ƻŦ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ƛƴ YƻƭŜƧƻǿŜ ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ aŀǎȊȅƴ Yh[½!a {Φ!ΦΣwith a share capital of PLN 750,000 (bankruptcy proceedings were discontinued, the company does not 
conduct business). The ownership title to the shares was transferred to the Parent as security for financial settlements for the provision of transport services. That company has not been included in the consolidation. 
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Changes in basic management rules 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

In order to make the rules of management of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. more precise, the following steps 
were taken in 2021:

Å the following documents were implemented for 

ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ 

ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!ΦΥ ǘƘŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ /ƻƴǘƛƴǳƛǘȅ 

Management Methodology for 

[ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ Ϧ.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀϦ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 

Business Continuity Management Policy for 

[ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ Ϧ.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀϦ {Φ!Φ

Å inspectors were appointed as part of the Safety 

Management System (SMS) and the 

Maintenance Management System (MMS) 

in Railroad Transport

Å άwǳƭŜǎ ƻŦ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜǾŜƴǘ ƻŦ {!w{-CoV-2 

virus infection or probable infection of an 

ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜέ ǿŜǊŜ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜŘ ƛƴ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ 

ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!Φ

Å regulations were implemented in the area 

of communication ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ 

ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!Φ

Å procedure for creation of a list of unreliable 

vendors was adopted for application in Lubelski 

²ťƎƛŜƭ ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!Φ

Å Internal Audit Rules were introduced

Å Rules of securing by users information provided 

electronically were implemented 

Å a requirement was introduced for employees 

of Lubelski ²ťƎƛŜƭ Ϧ.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀϦ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ 

employees of other companies performing work 

ŀǘ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ Ϧ.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀϦ {Φ!Φ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭȅ 

with the obligations, rules and guidelines 

implemented to prevent, contain and eliminate 

COVID-19

Å an updated Personal Data Protection Policy 

ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!Φ ǿŀǎ 

implemented 

Å employees of the Company and third party 

contractors  were obliged to have a valid COVID 

certificate to initiate development activities and 

to participate in internal training organized 

by LWB as classroom activities

Å updated Rules of the Incentive Program for 

Management of LW Bogdanka S.A. (MBO) was 

implemented, in force from 2022

The Company has updated its existing 
documentation and introduced the new ones 
in order to increase transparency and streamline 
a delivery service process.

producing heat energy, refurbishing, maintaining 

andassembling of power production equipment, 

producing drinking and industrial water 

comprehensive transport organisation and recovery 

of spoil arising during coal shale washing and 

cleaning, reclamation

services, deliveries and mining works for LW 

Bogdanka S.A.

repairs, regeneration and production of steel 
constructions, providing services to LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Structure of the LW Bogdanka Group
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Production capacity and 
factors material for development 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. and its whole 
Group 

The mining area exploited by the Company is divided 
into three mining fields: 
Å BogdankaField
Å NadrybieField
Å {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿField

Shafts of the mine are located in:
Å Bogdanka
Å Nadrybie
Å {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ

Whilethe lifting shaftsarelocatedin:
Å Bogdanka
Å {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ

The Company holds four mining licences for 
extraction of hard coal:
Å .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘΣ ŎƻǾŜǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ άtǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ 
±έ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀ όǎŜŀƳǎ оунΣ оурκнΣ оуф ŀƴŘ офмύΣ 
having a surface area of 73.3 sq. km, located 
in the /ƻƳƳǳƴŜǎ ƻŦ /ȅŎƽǿΣ [ǳŘǿƛƴ ŀƴŘ 
tǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ [ǳōƭƛƴ tǊƻǾƛƴŎŜ

Å K-о ŀǊŜŀ ŎƻǾŜǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ά{ǘǊťŎȊȅƴέ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀ 
(seams: 379/2, 385/2, 391), having a surface area 
of 9.38 sq. km, located in the Communes 
of /ȅŎƽǿ ŀƴŘ tǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ [ǳōƭƛƴ tǊƻǾƛƴŎŜ

Å hǎǘǊƽǿ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ [ǳŘǿƛƴ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀΣ 
ǎƛǘǳŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ [ǳŘǿƛƴΣ _ťŎȊƴŀΣ hǎǘǊƽǿ 
[ǳōŜƭǎƪƛΣ {ƻǎƴƻǿƛŎŀΣ ¦ǏŎƛƳƽǿ ŀƴŘ tǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ 
communes and municipalities, with an area 
totalling 78.67 sq. km; mining will be carried out 
in seams 377/1, 379, 382 and 385/2

Å K-6, K-т ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ȅŎƽǿ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀΣ 
ǎƛǘǳŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ /ȅŎƽǿ ŎƻƳƳǳƴŜΣ ǿƛǘƘ 
an area totalling 51.78 sq. km; mining will be 
carried out in seams 379, 380, 382, 387, 389 and 
391. 

Factors material for the development of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. and the whole Group

Å stable level of sales thanks to being part of the 
Enea Group

Å rich resources of hard coal ensuring continuity 
of production for a long time

Å highly qualified employees, technical culture 
Å innovativeness and development of cutting-edge 

technologies 
Å long-term experience translating into efficiency 

and flexibility in the conducted business 
Å On 30 November 2022 LW Bogdanka S.A. was 

granted a license for exploration  
and recognition of type 34 and type 35 coking 
Ŏƻŀƭ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ _ŀǎȊŎȊƽǿ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘΦ

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇ ŦƻǊ нлнм
Activities of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Hard coal resources (updated as at 31 December 2021)

Reserves[million tonnes] hǎǘǊƽǿ K-6,K-7 {ǘǊťŎȊȅƴΣ Y-3 

Totalbalance* 1,251.1 654.4 144.7

Industrial 250.4 91.1 25.8

Operatingresources 171.5 65.6 20.9

*Balanceresources(coveredbya licence)

Hard coal reserves -.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ όtǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ ±ύ- updated as at 31 December 2021

Reserves[million tonnes]
year Difference

2019 2020 2021 2021-2020

Totalbalance 742.6 738.9 730.3 -8.6

Industrial 247.3 243.9 234.0 -9.9

Operatingresources 185.7 182.9 175.3 -7.6
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Licences and permits

Licences  

Mining activities in the area of economic scale hard 
coal mineral excavation must be compliant with 
Geological and Mining Law.

Å in the Strategy until 2030 (under the 2040 
framework), the key areas for the Company 
ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ tǳŎƘŀŎȊƽǿ ±Σ {ǘǊťŎȊȅƴ όY-3), Ludwin 
όhǎǘǊƽǿύΣ ŀƴŘ Y-6, K-7

Å The Company obtained a mining licence for the 
Ludwin area in 2017. This allowed the exploitable 
resources held by the Company to be doubled.

Å The Company obtained a mining licence for the 
/ȅŎƽǿ ŀǊŜŀ ƛƴ нлмфΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŀƭƭƻǿŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŀōƭŜ 
resources to be increased by 66 million tonnes.

Å assuming annual coal production at the level 
of about 9.0 million tonnes, the resources of the 
areas considered to be of key importance to the 
2030 Strategy alone will ensure about 50 years 
of continuous exploitation.

Å On 30 November 2022 LW Bogdanka S.A. was 
granted a license for exploration  and recognition 
of type 34 and type 35 coking coal in the 
_ŀǎȊŎȊƽǿ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘΦ

LW Bogdanka S.A. holds the following mining licences:

Deposit Licence No. Granted on Expiry date

Bogdanka 5/2009 6 April 2009 31 December 2031

K-3 3/2014 17 June 2014 17 July 2046

hǎǘǊƽǿ 6/2017 17 November 2017 31 December 2065

K-6, K-7 10/2019 20 December 2019 31 December 2046

Permit Number
Issuing 

authority Granted on Expires on

Water permit for special usage of water resources, which covers:

|ƛwΦLLLΦсуммκфмκлт
Lublin Province 

Governor

31 December 
2007

31 December 
2017 

a) drainage of the LW Bogdanka S.A. mine in Bogdanka

b) disposal of unused mining water from the pit water settling tank 
ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƻǳǘŦƭƻǿ ŘƛǘŎƘ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ w9 άÀŜƭŀȊƴȅέ ǎǘǊŜŀƳΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀ 
ǘǊƛōǳǘŀǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ |ǿƛƴƪŀ ǊƛǾŜǊ

28 December 
2017 

27 December 
2021

Permit to conduct mining / building works connected with mining waste 
dump extension

L.dz.5/512/1/93/AG

Regional Mining 
Authority 

όhƪǊťƎƻǿȅ ¦ǊȊŊŘ 
DƽǊƴƛŎȊȅύ 
in Lublin

30 March  
1993 

-

Permit approving construction design for enlargement of the mining 
waste neutralization facility in Bogdanka

L.dz.LUB/02/35/56/
11/12/MS

Regional Mining 
Authority 

όhƪǊťƎƻǿȅ ¦ǊȊŊŘ 
DƽǊƴƛŎȊȅύ 
in Lublin

7 February 2012 -
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Development strategy of the LW Bogdanka Group

LW BOGDANKAS.A.Ωǎdevelopment
strategy

On 16 December 2020 the Parent published the 
ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ άYŜȅ ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 
Strategy of LW Bogdanka S.A. from the Mining Area 
of the Enea Group until 2030 (under the 2040 
ŦǊŀƳŜǿƻǊƪύΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘ ǇƻƭƛŎȅΦέ 
¢ƘŜ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘǎ tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлпл 9ƴŜǊƎȅ 
Policy and constitutes a link in the 2030 
Development Strategy of the Enea Group (under the 
2035 framework) as it covers, among other things, 
activities to meet the assumed demand for thermal 
coal on the side of power and cogen plants from the 
Generation Area of the Enea Group. 

Vision
Bogdanka is the efficiency leader in the mining sector 
with the highest work safety standards, who flexibly 
adjusts to environmental requirements and market 
ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀƴŘ ōǳƛƭŘǎ άDǊŜŜƴ 5Ŝŀƭέ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘ 
of diversification of business activity. 

Mission
Bogdanka proves that it is a reliable supplier of coal 
for commercial power plants, able to maintain its 
competitive advantage and to ensure continuous 
increase in the value of the Company, while 
improving its work safety and environment 
protection standards, and implementing innovative 
solutions. 

In the course of the activities to formulate the 
Strategy, two main Strategic Goals were 
identified:
Å Maintaining the position of the market 

leader in thermal coal supplies for 

commercial power plants in Poland, 

who successfully competes with importers;

Å Maintaining high efficiency and profitability 

of production due to innovative 

organizational as well as technical and 

technological solutions.

.ŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜŘ ŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘǎ όtƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлпл 9ƴŜǊƎȅ 
Policy, The National Energy and Climate Plan for the 
period 2021-2030), LW Bogdanka S.A. will aim 
to become the most cost-efficient producer 
of thermal coal in Poland, who can successfully 
compete with other coal producers and suppliers 
while maintaining the current production potential 
under the 2040 framework.

In order to complete the abovementioned 
assumptions, LW Bogdanka S.A. will take the 
following optimization actions: 
a.Increasing the number of products due to selective 

extraction (type 34);
b.Broadening operating areas (diversification) ςuse 

of technical and human potential with a view 
to launching efficient initiatives outside of the core 
business;

c. Identifying, recognizing and documenting new coal 
reserves (coking coal ςtype 35);

d.Implementing own innovative solution programs 
(technical and technological, work safety) which 
allow competitive advantage to be maintained; 

e.Implementing key strategic initiatives defined for 
the Mining Area of the Enea Group Strategy.

While completing the assumptions 
enumerated above the Company plans to take 
advantage of its strengths, such as:
Å Stable sales thanks to long-term agreements 

with coal recipients;
Å Geographic rent ςthe only mine extracting coal 

in the Lublin Coal Basin; 
Å Low cost of extraction ςthe highest cost-

efficiency on the market;
Å Highly qualified employees, technical culture;
Å Optimal use of production capacity;
Å Constant dialogue with representatives of the 

employees and local community;
Å Quoted Company status.

Production
The Company plans to seize the opportunities 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōȅ ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ŀ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ƭƛŎŜƴǎŜ ŦƻǊ hǎǘǊƽǿ ŀƴŘ 
άY-6, K-тέ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘǎΦ 
The Company assumes average production in 2021-
2025 at a level of 9.7 million tonnes. Only thermal 
coal would be produced during that period. 
Between 2026 and 2040, on the other hand, also 
coking coal will be extracted (type 34). Since 2026 the 
volume of coking coal will reach the level between 
0.7 to 3.1 million tonnes annually, with average value 
of 1.9 million tonnes. 
Hence, total average coal production until 2040 shall 
amount to approx. 8.8 million tonnes.
Due to length of walls reaching 6-7 kilometers, which 
is an innovation in Poland, but typical of global 
mining, the Company assumes higher excavation 
concentration and lower cost of mining which will 
allow it to successfully compete with coal providers, 
especially from abroad.

Capitalexpenditure
Average expenditure in 2021-2025 will amount 

to approx. PLN 535 million, in 2026-2030 to approx. 

PLN 405 million, approx. PLN 352 million in 2031-

2035, and approx. PLN 307 million in 2036-2040. 

Thequoted amounts do not include possible cost 

of making ǘƘŜ hǎǘǊƽǿ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ǾŜǊǘƛŎŀƭƭȅ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ 

(PLN 2.1 billion).

Corporatesocialresponsibility(CSR)
Because of its crucial importance to the region, one 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƎƻŀƭǎΣ ŀǎ ŀƭǿŀȅǎΣ ƛǎ ǘƻ Ǌǳƴ ƛǘǎ 
business operations in compliance with the rules 
of corporate social responsibility (CSR), which 
include ensuring the highest work safety standards, 
environmental effectiveness, protection of local 
biodiversity, stimulation of development and 
a guarantee of security for local communities, as well 
as the effective management of relationships with all 
groups of stakeholders ςall these in line with the 
principles of sustainable growth (Green Mine). 

Dividendpolicy
In the medium and long run, LW Bogdanka S.A. 
wants to remain a dividend-paying company and the 
Management Board intends to ask the General 
Shareholders Meeting for approval of dividends 
up to рл҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘ ǇǊƻŦƛǘǎ ǎƘƻǿƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
separate financial statements, prepared 
in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards.



OPERATING RESOURCES

[million 
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Return on Equity 
(ROE)

CAPEX*

FINANCIAL*
Average annual 
expenses for 
construction in 
progress [PLN 
million]

Return on Assets 
(ROA)

EBITDA margin

MARKET

Share in coal market 
for commercial power 
plants 

In-house coal 
consumption ratio 
(Enea Group) OUTPUT

Annual production: 
[Mg million]
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30.0%
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* Measuresdo not includeexpenditureandresultsof implementingstrategicinitiatives. Approximatedpriceof thermalandcokingcoalin PLN/GJwasassumedfor analysis.
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Development strategy of the LW Bogdanka Group

Implementation of development strategy of LW BogdankaS.A.
in 2021
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433

81%

29.2%

446



Development strategy of the
subsidiaries

Development strategy 
ƻŦ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ 

¢ƘŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ 
sp.z o.o. defined the following strategic goals for the 
company, to be pursued in the years to come:

Å Change of the heat generation resulting, inter 
alia, from the necessity to ensure uninterrupted 
supply of thermal energy to customers 
(by guaranteeing an additional back-up 
generating capacity to mitigate the risk 
of disruptions in the heat generation process) 
and to gradually depart from coal as fuel.  As the 
first stage, in 2022-2023, two gas cogeneration 
ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ōǳƛƭǘ ƛƴ _ťŎȊƴŀ ŀƴŘ ŀ Ŏƻŀƭ-fired 
boiler will be replaced with gas-fired one 
in ½ŀǿŀŘƽǿ.

Å Modernization of the main heat line Bogdanka -
_ťŎȊƴŀ ςthis task will be performed with a view 
to reducing significant transmission losses and 
protecting the network against gradual 
corrosion, thus making it available for use 
in subsequent years.

All those investment projects are planned to be 
ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǿƴ ŦǳƴŘǎΣ ŜȄŎŜǇǘ 
that in the case of the Bogdanka-_ťŎȊƴŀ ƘŜŀǘ ƭƛƴŜ ǘƘŜ 
source of financing may change (if aid funding 
is received).

Developmentstrategy
of MRBogdankaSp. zo.o.

¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ Ǝƻŀƭǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜΥ

Å increase capacity in the area of mining machine 
manufacturing and refurbishment

Å manufacture general purpose steel structures 
Å manufacture and regenerate mass products used 

by LW Bogdanka S.A.

The company's main objectives include:
Å modernisation and repairs of mining machinery 

and equipment
Å manufacture general purpose steel structures 

in accordance with all formal and legal 
requirements

Å works related to manufacture and regenerate 
mass products used by the Parent

Å repair and adaptation services for the office and 
administrative infrastructure on the surface.

Development strategy 
of EkoTrans Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.

In 2022 and onwards the Company is planning to 
conduct business operations related to mining waste 
management. The Company aims to recover and 
recycle nearly 2.5 million tons of waste generated by 
dry and wet coal processing annually.

Development strategy 
of RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.

The existing strategy of the Company will be 
continued as its main development direction for the 
next years; the strategy assumes increasing the share 
of specialist mining works - drilling of excavations, 
redevelopments as well as works with the use 
of specialist machinery. These activities are aimed 
at stabilising ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭ 
market. Larger scope of activities will ensure its 
business continuity and will allow its employees 
to pursue their professional development through 
gradually improving their qualifications. In the long 
run, the Company plans to develop its machine park, 
which is to ensure its independence and possibility 
to perform the full extent of mining works.
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Investment projects

Investment projects completed in 2021

In 2021, LW Bogdanka S.A. performed the planned investment tasks. In this respect capital expenditures for non-current assets totaled PLN 445,808,000.
The plan for 2021 included the following groups of tasks: development and replacement investments, including purchases, upgradesand repairs of machines and equipment, enlargement of the mining waste neutralization facility, 
ŜƴƭŀǊƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻŀƭ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ȅŀǊŘΣ ƭƻƴƎǿŀƭƭǎΣ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭ ŀƛǊ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿΣ ŜǘŎΦΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎopŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ƻŦ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀΣ bŀŘǊȅōƛŜΣ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ ŀƴŘ 
hǎǘǊƽǿ CƛŜƭŘǎΦ

Investments
and replacement 
investments of
LW Bogdanka S.A.

Maintenance of machinery
Å Purchase of new machines and equipment to be assembled - suspended diesel locomotives, air barrages, PWP sifters and cooling equipment was bought for a total amount of PLN 2,142,000. 

PLN 1,493,000 were spent for assembling of belt conveyors, air barrages, belt feeders and crushers.
Å Purchases of finished machines and equipment ςthe finished goods worth PLN 36,388,000 were purchased. The most important items included: ready-made transportation devices (including hoists, braking 

trolleys, carriers for transporting euro-pallets), hydraulic pumps and aggregates, electric devices (including motors, protection devices tester, flameproof bay of substation, LF1 switch), other ready-made devices 
and maneouvring locomotives.

Å Modernization and repairs of machinery and equipment ςPLN 14,334,000 were spent for modernization of the Panda device, belt conveyors and Scharf diesel locomotives, Bevex suspended locomotives, 
upgrades of hoists, wagon repairs, as well as modernization of the system of haulage equipment on belt conveyors. 

New licences
Å Extension of the mine by adding a new extraction field ς_ŀǎȊŎȊƽǿ ŘŜǇƻǎƛǘ ςPLN 1,378,000. A license for exploration and recognition of a hard coal deposit was obtained.
Longwalls
Å Purchase and assembly of ploughing complex 6 ςPLN 120,321 were spent for supply of the ploughing complex 6 components as per the signed agreements.
Å Purchase and assembly of ploughing complex 7 ςPLN 13,724 were spent and the delivery of the ploughing complex 7 is in progress as per the signed agreements.
Other development investments
Å Enlargement of the mining waste neutralization facility in Bogdanka for PLN 183,000. Works are pending to raise the waste dump and the first stage of designing was completed by obtaining a building permit. 

The architecture and construction design and the landscaping design were prepared. 
Å Extension of the coal storage area ςexpenditure of PLN 3,949,000 on works related to extension of target land development and equipping commercial coal storage site.
Å Power, telecommunications and mechanical installations ςPLN 844,000; the investment included the expansion of the power engineering networks, the main drainage pipeline in shaft 1.2, and a plot of land 

was purchased for the construction of a photovoltaic installation. 
Å Switching station for hoisting machinery and other electromagnetic systems ςexpenditure of PLN 2,232,000 was made. The investments included modernization of control systems for the main fans station, 

upgrade of the propulsion system and shaft signaling of hoist machinery in shaft 1.3, as well as modernization of belt conveyor control and signaling system.
Å MCPP replacement projects ςPLN 8,410,000 was assigned for further modernisation of steel structures and MCPP facade; drainage pipeline was made in the MCPP facilities; inspection holes above reservoirs are 

being made in the MCPP facility.
Å Construction and modernisation of facilities and installations related to core operations ςPLN 23,729,000 ςcontinuation of theƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘΥ ƳƻŘŜǊƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭ ŀƛǊ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿΣ 

modernisation and development of the THOR system, replacement of batteries in the back-up power supply for telecommunications syǎǘŜƳǎΣ ŜȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƴŀǊǊƻǿ ƎŀǳƎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ CƛŜƭŘΦ
Å Other expenditures - PLN 965,000 - included a switching station and 110/6kV station facilities.
ICTςt[b сΣслсΣллл ǿŀǎ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ŦƻǊΣ ŀƳƻƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǘƘƛƴƎǎΣ ŀƭŀǊƳ ŀƴŘ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎΣ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ά{ƳŀǊǘ aƛƴŜέ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ Ŧƻr the purchase of computer equipment and systems.
Other ςPLN 2,068,000 was spent for, among other things, construction of structures above the Bogdanka Field and railway investments;PLN 758,000 was spent on purchase of passenger cars.

Operational 
investments
LW Bogdanka S.A.

New workings and upgrade of existing ones 
New excavations were built in accordance with the applicable Mining Works Schedule. The total length of the gallery workings made as part of investments in 2021 was approx. 21.6 km (total: 23.2 km) and their 
value amounted to 172,898,000. 
Modernisation of workings with respect to reconstruction of galleries, vertical excavations and modernisation of storage reservoirs was performed in accordance with the adopted schedules, and its total value was 
PLN 33,386,000. 



18

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇ ŦƻǊ нлнм
Investment projects

Investment projects completed in 2021

The LW Bogdanka Group companies incurred expenditure for non-current assets of PLN 7,020,000.

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 
Energetyka and 
other subsidiaries 
LW Bogdanka S.A.

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀEnergetyka
Investmenttaskscompletedin 2021included: expansionof the Water TreatmentStationin Bogdankaand projectsrelated to production, transmissionand distribution of heat. In 2021the ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎcapital
expendituretotalled PLN5,002,000.

RGBogdanka,MRBogdanka
In 2021incurredcapitalexpenditurein the total amountof PLN2,018,000. Theseexpenseswererelatedto materialinvestments.

In 2021, 21,581 m of roadway excavations were made. Reconstruction of the excavations were continued 
in accordance with the schedules. The total expenditure on reconstruction of the corridor workings in that 
period amounted to PLN 33,386,000. The total expenditure incurred on the new workings and on the 
modernization of the existing ones amounts to PLN 172,898,000.

Fractions are not included in the values indicated in the tables, because they are directly recognised in the costs. 
However, fractions are included in the total length. In this case, this is about 1328 m.

Selected items of capital expenditure in the LW Bogdanka Group

ώt[b Ψлллϐ PTE 2021
PTE 2021 

implementation

PTE 2021 
implementation 

[%]
PTE 2022

New workings and upgrade of existing ones 297,846 206,284 69.3% 408,893

Maintenance of machinery 83,389 54,357 65.2% 127,827

Obtaining new licences 3,150 1,378 43.7% 6,000

Longwalls 118,500 134,045 113.1% 10,000

Other development investments 62,696  40,312 64.3% 65,539

ICT 17,034 6,606 38.8% 21,253

Other 7,491 2,826 37.7% 29,688

Total CAPEX of LW Bogdanka 590,106 445,808 75.5% 669,200 

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ5,262 5,002 95.1% 6,000

Other subsidiaries 2,323 2,018 86.9% 3,796  

Total CAPEX at the LW Bogdanka Group 597,691 452,828 75.8% 678,996

Capital expenditure for excavations in 2021. 

Excavations and works ς
total          

Depreciation 
method

Length [m]

Value of 
the coal 

from the 
excavations 

[PLN '000]

Full value of 
capital 

expenditure 
ώt[b Ψлллϐ

Value of capital 
expenditure 
ώt[b Ψлллϐ

Longwall excavations natural 17,696

77,918 284,201 206,283Basic excavations linear 2,557

Reconstructions linear / natural 1,619



Development 
investments in
LW Bogdanka S.A.

New licences 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ ŀƴ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ŦƻǊ ŘǊƛƭƭƛƴƎǎ ƻŦ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƘƻƭŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ _ŀǎȊŎȊƽǿ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀ ςάǘȅǇŜ ор ŎƻƪƛƴƎ Ŏƻŀƭέ ǇǊƻƧŜŎt
Maintenance of machinery
Å Purchase and assembly of new machines and devices subject to assembly ςin 2022 plans include the purchase of suspended diesel locomotives, mining track locomotives, a belt conveyor, 

air barrages, PWP vibration sifters, cooling equipment, a roadheading machine, a self-propelled drilling and bolting machine, and a WARAN return station.
Å Purchases of finished goods (machines and equipment) ςplanned purchases include: ready-made transportation devices (including transport platforms, container cars without running gear,  transport hoists, 

and extracted material carriers for transporting euro-pallets), pumps and hydraulic power packs, electric devices (including motors, electric equipment, flameproof switchboards), and other ready-made devices.
Å Modernization and overhauls of machines and equipment ςthe plans include upgrade of transformer stations, EL 160LS and SKL roadheading machines, diesel locomotives of the BIZON suspended railway and 

URW Panda I equipment for excavation works and UDP Mamut equipment for lining work, and overhauls of gallery coal-cutting machines, regular overhauls of cars, upgrades of 1600 belt conveyors (to make them 
fit for personnel transport). 

Å Modernization and overhauls of longwall equipment ςplans for 2022 include upgrades of 1600 belt conveyors (to make them fit forpersonnel transport), and overhauls of PF-4 face and subwall conveyors, 
Å and overhauls of JOY 4LS longwall coal-cutting machines.
Longwalls 
Ploughing complex 7 - in 2022 new equipment will be purchased for exploitation of walls up to 400 meters long. 
Other development investments 
Å Enlargement of the mining waste neutralization facility in Bogdanka ςthere are plans to continue works to enhance the facility as part of Stage I in Sector V (including preparation of the design documentation) 

and purchase of land for further stages.
Å Expansion of the coal storage ςworks will be continued to enlarge the facility and for 2022 the enhancement of the infrastructure is planned, among other things.
Å MCPP replacement projects ςincluding modernization of steel structures and MCPP facades, replacement of jigging machines, upgrades of objects 2.1 and 2.3 and upgrade of the road and yard in the truck scale 

area.
ICT
Å Integrated Production Management System ςimplementation of an underground wireless communication system is planned.
Å ¢ƘŜ ά{ƳŀǊǘ aƛƴŜέ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ςin 2022 works will be continued to create an object map system. 
Å Alarm and monitoring systems ςplans include implementation of a company facility monitoring system, enhancement of the automatiƻƴ ŀƴŘ //¢± ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ ōŜƭǘ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ ŦƛŜƭŘ ŀƴŘ 

implementation of an output monitoring and automated delivery system.
Å Purchase of ready-made equipment ςICT ςpurchase of computer and network hardware and software, and purchase of underground mobile computer hardware.
Other
Å /ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ bŀŘǊȅōƛŜΣ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ ŀƴŘ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ ŦƛŜƭŘǎ ςmain portion of these expenditures will be spent for the construction of a tower crane.
Å Environment protection ςǇƭŀƴǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ŀ ǇǳƳǇƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ w9 ÀŜƭŀȊƴȅ ŘƛǘŎƘ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǇǳƳǇƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ !-46 ditch inYƻōȅƱƪƛΦ
Å Railway projects ςǇƭŀƴǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀƭ Ǌŀƛƭǿŀȅ ƛƭƭǳƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻŦ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀΩǎ Ǌŀƛƭǿŀȅ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ
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Investment projects

Planned investment tasks in 2022

Operational 
nvestments
in LW Bogdanka S.A.

New workings and upgrade of existing ones
Plans assume the construction of new excavations, mainly longwall galleries, main galleries, cross-headings and the remaining technological and access excavations to enable mining operations in seams 382, 
оурκнΣ оуфΣ ŀƴŘ офм ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀΣ {ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿΣ ŀƴŘ bŀŘǊȅōƛŜ CƛŜƭŘǎΦ wŜŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŜȄŎŀǾŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛƭƭ ŀƭǎƻ ōŜ ŎƻƴŘǳŎted.

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 
Energetyka and 
other subsidiaries 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ ςplanned expenditure for investments in 2022 is to be used for investments related to production, transmission and distribution of heat. Expenditure for the purchase of material goods were 
also planned.

MR Bogdanka ςplans for 2022 include purchase and assembly of machines and equipment, as well as ICT systems. 

RG Bogdankaςplanned expenditures mainly cover purchases of finished goods.



Trade agreements 

As in previous years, LW Bogdanka S.A. concluded 
new commercial agreements and, with respect 
to long-term agreements already in place, negotiated 
prices and volumes of deliveries for the following 
years. 
As at the date of release of this report, as a result 
of the above activities, trade agreements covered 
nearly 100% of the sales volumes planned for 2022. 
The Company reveals all material agreements and 
amendments to them which are vital for its activities 
in current reports.  In 2021, annexes to amend the 
binding contracts and additional agreements with the 
following companies were categorized as material:
Å 9ƴŜŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ 
Å Enea Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o.
Å ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ άtǳƱŀǿȅέ {Φ!Φ

Transactionswith relatedundertakings

In 2021 the Company and its subsidiaries concluded 
no transactions with related entities which would be 
individually or jointly significant and would be 
ŎƻƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƻƴ ŀ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ŀƴ ŀǊƳΩǎ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ 
basis.
The following table presents main agreements 
in effect in 2021 entered into between LW Bogdanka 
S.A. and its subsidiaries. 

In 2021, LW Bogdanka S.A. was bound by a power 
purchase agreement with Enea S.A. 
For more information about agreements with the 
Enea Group and companies controlled by the State 
Treasury, see Note 31 of the Financial Statements 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. for 2021. 
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Agreements concluded

Agreements betweenLW Bogdanka S.A.

ŀƴŘ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋo.o.

Å heat energy supplies 

Å water supplies and disposal of sewage, 

maintenance services of central heating, 

usable warm water and technological 

heat system devices 

Å sale of thermal coal and electrical power 

Å lease of facilities

Å ƘŜŀǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ƛƴƭŜǘ ŀƛǊ ƻƴ ƳƛƴŜΩǎ ǎƘŀŦǘ 

(service and maintenance supervision)

Å weighing service

Å cold water supplies and waste water 

ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭ ŦǊƻƳ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎǎ ƛƴ ½ŀǿŀŘƽǿ

Å service and maintenance of wastewater 

pump station, sewage disposal 

installation and network

Å investor supervision

Å making ID cards

Agreements betweenLW Bogdanka S.A.

and RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 

Å performance of mining works and 

provision of services in the LW 

Bogdanka S.A. mine on business 

days
Å providing explosion works
Å lease, rental and lending for use
Å auxiliary works, haulage services
Å provision of higher-rank mining 

supervision services in the mining 

facility

Agreements betweenLW Bogdanka S.A.
and MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.

Å delivery of casing pipes and connectors

Å repair of machines and devices, repair 

of tools

Å delivery of elements of machines, 

equipment and steel structures

Å repair of transport units of the 

underground mine railway 

Å making of SV-36 and SV-32 friction props 

Å provision of maintenance services, day-to-

day repairs, wood shop servicing, snow 

removal and relocations

Å cooperation agreement 

Å lease of part of the multifunction building 

(workshops and warehouse),

Å weighting fine coal by way of weighting 

cars with indicated goods on the car scales 

in Bogdanka

Å supply of electrical energy 

Agreements betweenLW Bogdanka S.A.

and EKOTRANS Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.

Å disposal of non-dangerous waste 

(waste rock) 
Å rental of office space in a multi-

functional building
Å truck transport services agreement
Å reclamation services.



Information on financial 
instruments, bonds

Information on derivative financial 
instruments

As at 31 December 2021, the Parent held one 
open derivative financial instrument transaction. 
This transaction had been concluded with a bank 
as hedging against the currency exchange risk 
arising from cash flows generated by trade 
contracts of the Parent. The transaction 
underlying amount was USD 23 million. 
TheParent does not apply hedge accounting.

Bonds

As at 31 December 2021 the Group: 
Å did not have active agreement regarding 

bond issue 
Å did not have any issued and unredeemed 

bonds.

Assessment of the Company's possibilities 
to enforce its investment plans

As at the date of this Report, the Group sees no 
threat as to the possibility of acquiring additional 
debt financing, but points out to the risk that the 
costs of its acquisition and servicing may 
be higher than those currently incurred.

Lease and rental agreements 

In 2021 total revenue of the Group under lease 
and rental agreements for land, premises, 
machines and devices amounted to PLN 
8,171,000 net.

Position of the Management Board of LW 
Bogdanka regarding the possibility 
of achieving previously published forecasts 
for the year in question, in light of the 
results presented in the separate annual 
report in relation to the forecast results

LW Bogdanka S.A. did not publish projections 
of financial results for 2021.
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Agreements concluded
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Agreements concerning loans and 
borrowings 

Information on loans incurred and granted 

In 2021 the Parent did not take or grant, 
or terminate, any loans.

Information on sureties and guarantees 
provided and received

In 2021, the Parent did not grant (or receive) any 
sureties. 

Guarantees granted by LW BogdankaS.A.: 

In 2021, the Parent did not request any banks to 
issue any guarantees.

Agreementsconcerningthe ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎΩloans
andborrowings

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǎ ǘƘŜ 
repayment of the loan (of PLN 26,580,000) granted 
in accordance with an agreement of 9 June 2014 
by the Provincial Fund for Environmental Protection 
ŀƴŘ ²ŀǘŜǊ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ό²Ch|ƛD²ύ ƛƴ [ǳōƭƛƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ 
was allocated to financing the construction of the 
Water Treatment Station in Bogdanka, completed 
in February 2016. It bears interest of 0.7% of the 
rediscount rate of bills of exchange set by the 
Monetary Policy Council, however not less than 4% 
annually. The loan will be repaid in instalments until 
31 July 2024.
Except for the above loan, between 1 January and 31 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнм _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ŘƛŘ 
not use any third-party financing for its operations. 

In 2021, subsidiaries (EkoTrans Bogdanka 
sp.zo.o., RGBogdanka sp. z o.o., 
EkoTrans Bogdanka sp. z o.o., RG Bogdanka sp. z o.o., 
and MR Bogdanka sp. z o.o.) did not grant, incur 
or terminate any agreements relating to credit 
facilities andloans.
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Agreements concluded

In 2021 LW Bogdanka S.A. had one active loan agreement.

Start date End date Lender
Amount of loan 
ƎǊŀƴǘŜŘ ώt[b Ψлллϐ

Interest rate
Debt (loans) as at 31 

5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнм ώt[b Ωлллϐ
Repayment period

12 May 2020 12 May 2022 BGK 150,000 WIBOR 1M + margin - Overdraft

22
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Business environment ςinternational market

Coal prices on the international 
market

CIFARAcoalprices

Å USD 173.6/tonne - the average coal price 
(CIFARA) in Q4 2021 was higher by 194.2% 
compared to Q4 2020 (USD 59.0/tonne)

Å comparing to average coal price (CIF ARA) in Q3 
нлнм ό¦{5 мррΦмκǘƻƴƴŜύΣ ƛǘΩǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ 
by 11.9%

Å average price in 2021 was USD 121.4/tonne, 
up by 141.4% y/y, (USD 50.3/tonne in 2020)

Inventoriesin ARAports

Å about 3.5 million tonnes of coal inventories at 
the end of December 2021 in ARA ports ςas at 
the end of September 2021 the level was 4.1 
million tonnes

Pricesin theǿƻǊƭŘΩǎmainports

Å USD 167.0/tonne - average coal price FOB Baltic 
Ports in Q4 2021  as compared to Q4 2020 (USD 
51.6/tonne) - an increase by 223.6%

Å comparing to average coal price in Q3 2021 
(USD136.4 κǘƻƴƴŜύΣ ƛǘΩǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ōȅ ннΦп҈

Å average price in 2021 was USD 110.6/tonne, 
up by 134.3% y/y, (USD 47.2/tonne in 2020)

China

Å in 2021 approx. 4.1 billion tonnes of coal were 
produced, i.e. +7.9% compared to 2020 
(3.8billion tonnes)

Å imports in 2021 were 323.2 million tonnes and 
were higher by approx. 6.0% compared to 2020 
(304.0 million tonnes)

USA

Å production in 2021 was 524.7 million tonnes, 
i.e. +7.3% compared to 2020 (489.1 million 
tonnes)

Å consumption in 2021 was 496.9 million tonnes, 
i.e. +15.0% compared to 2020 (432.1 million 
tonnes)

Å exports in 2021 ς77.6 million tonnes of hard 
coal, +24.9% y/y 

Russia

Å in 2021 approx. 437.0 million tonnes were 
produced, i.e. up by 9.0% y/y (401 million tonnes 
in 2020)

Å exports in 2021 were 212 million tonnes, 
up by 9.8% y/y (193 million tonnes in 2020)

35,0

85,0

135,0

185,0

235,0

285,0
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[USD/tonne]



24

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇ ŦƻǊ нлнм  
Business environment ςdomestic market

Fine thermal coal prices in the 
domestic market

Finethermal coalprices

Å in Q4 2021 the average annual price of fine 
thermal coal for commercial power plants was 
PLN 11.38 per GJ, the change dynamics was
ca. -2.1% y/y

Å in 2021 (PLN 11.31 per GJ) ςdown by 2.7% 
compared to 2020  (PLN 11.62 per GJ)  

Å average heating value of fine coal for 

commercial power plants was about 21.3 GJ

Pricesbasedon the PSCMIindex

Å in Q4 2021 the average price based on the 
PSCMI index was approx. PLN 11.35 per GJ, 
ascompared to average price in Q4 2020 
(PLN11.84 per GJ) this represents a decrease 
by approx. -4.1%

Å in 2021 the price stood at the level of PLN 11.31 
per GJ as compared to PLN 11.92 per GJ in 2020, 
i.e. down by 4.2%   
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Business environment ςdomestic market

Production, sales and inventories 
of thermal coal in the domestic 
market

Production of thermal coal in Poland

Å in 2021, the production of thermal coal 
amounted to about 42.4 million tonnes, which 
represents an increaseby 0.7% y/y

Sales of thermal coal market in Poland

Å sales in 2021 amounted to about 45.1 million 
tonnes, including about 29.2 million tonnes 
of thermal fine coal sold to commercial power 
plants

Å sales of thermal coal increased by about 10.0% 
in comparison to 2020

Inventories of coal in Poland

Å the level of thermal coal inventories at the end 
of 2021 totalled 1.9 million tonnes (at the end 
of 2020 ς5.3 million tonnes)
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Business environment ςdomestic market

Production, sales and inventories 
of thermal coal in the domestic 
market

Keycustomersof thermal coalin Poland

Commercial power plants are the main recipients 
of thermal coal in Poland. They bought about 29.2 
million tonnes of thermal fine coal. The most 
important customers from the commercial power 
industry are as follows:

Å Tauron
Å PGE
Å Enea  
Å PGNiG
Å ENERGA

Sales of thermal coal market in Poland

In the entire 2021, the sales of thermal in Poland was 
about 45.1 million tonnes. 43.0 million tonnes 
of thermal coal were delivered to the domestic 
market, including 37.4 million tonnes of thermal fine 
coal.

Export of coal

About 5.8 million tonnes of coal were exported, 
including approx. 2.1 million tonnes of thermal coal.
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Business environment ςdomestic market

Power generation in Poland

Electricity generation ςtotal
In 2021, the production of electricity totaled 
173,583 GWh, which represents an increase 
by 21.275 GWh (14.0%) versus 2020.

Power generation from coal 
Coal was the main fuel used for electricity 
production. In 2021 it was used to generate 
138,404 GWh. This means an increase by 28.889 
GWh (26.4%) compared to 2020.
In 2021 coal accounted for 79.7% of total 
electricity production in Poland, and its share 
in the fuel mix went up by 7.8% compared 
to 2020.

Power generation from hard coal 
In 2021, hard coal produced 93,037 GWh 
of electricity (up by 30.0% compared to 2020).

Power generation from lignite
In 2021 lignite was used to produce 45,367 GWh 
of electricity (19.5% more than in 2020).

Power generation by wind farms
Wind farms in 2021 produced 14,234 GWh 
of electricity, which represents an increase 
of almost 0.4% in comparison with 2020. Wind 
made up about 8.2% of electricity production. 

Power generation by gas-fired power stations
Gas power plants in 2021 produced 13,366 GWh 
of electricity, which was an increase of 1.1% 
compared to 2020. 

Electricity consumption on the domestic 
market
In 2021, 174,402 GWh of electricity were 
consumed, which represents an increase 
by 8.870 GWh (5.4%) versus 2020.

Foreign sales balance 
The balance of foreign exchange of electric 
power in 2021 was 820 GWh, while 
in 2020 it was 13,224GWh (down by 93.8%).
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Risk management

Description of risks, threats and 
factors which, in the assessment 
of the LW Bogdanka Group, 
will affect the achieved results 

Risk management 

Risk management process:
Å ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ 
Å ensure effectiveness of decisions focused on the 

maximisation of profit at an acceptable level 
of risk.

Systems in place:
Å Integrated System of Enterprise Risk 

Management (ERM) at the Enea Group

Principal rules, procedures and documents serving 
asa basis for the risk management system:

Å Corporate Risk Management Policy at the Enea 
Group 

Å Corporate Risk Management Methodology at the 
ENEA Group - ERM procedures

Å the LW Bogdanka Group Risk Register
Å the LW Bogdanka Group Risk Map
Å list of critical, key, medium and low risks of the 

LW Bogdanka Group
Å programs of the Parent to mitigate critical and 

key risks.

Risk management process 

LW Bogdanka S.A., as part of the integration process 
within the Enea Group and in line with the relevant 
DǊƻǳǇ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ƛΦŜΦ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀōƭŜ ά{ŜŎƻƴŘŀǊȅ 
5ƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎέΣ Ƙŀǎ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ǎƛƴŎŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлму 
the ERM system to be applied in the Group 
companies. As at 31 December 2021 a Parent Risk 
Register was updated in accordance with the Enea 
DǊƻǳǇΩǎ aŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅΦ

The Parent provides information and reports on the 
outcomes of the ERM implementation andits 
development to the Supervisory Board and the Audit 
Committee. 
In subsequent periods, the system will be further 
adapted to the needs of the Group with a view 
to increasing its role and effectiveness, based on the 
existing experience and outcome of the system.

The risk management system 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. involves:

Å Supervisory Board
Å Management Board
Å the Audit Committee
Å Managers of organisational units at the Parent ς

risk owners
Å Risk Management Department

Risk assessment

Risk handling
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Established 
environment

Goals and objectives Risk identification Risk analysis Risk estimation Risk handling

The risk management 
system of the Group covers 
all the areas of activities.

The system is aimed 
at identifying potential 
risks and opportunities for 
the enterprise.

Risks are identified by Risk 
Owners (persons holding 
managerial positions 
in the organization)

Risks are valuated in 
accordance with
predetermined scales 
of probability and the highest 
attributed potential impact 
of risk materialization in four 
areas 

Risks that received a total 
score in excess of a certain 
value are considered critical 
and key risks ςsignificant 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 

For the critical and key risks, 
actions/programs are 
formulated and approved 
by the Management Board 
to minimize both those risks 
and the possible effect in case 
of their materialization 



Main risks to the Group by category
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Risk management

Business 
environment and 

market
Å Risk associated with the social 

and economic situation in Poland 
and the world 

Å Risk associated with the economic 
policy of the State in relation to the 
hard coal mining sector

Å Risk associated with the levels of 
prices for raw materials for power 
production in Poland and the world

Å Risk associated with the specific 
nature of mining sector operations 
and the possibility of unforeseen 
events 

Å Risk of restrictive EU climate policy 
also with respect to the CO2 
emissions 

Financial

Å Insurance risk

Legal

Å Risk of change to tax laws 

Å Risk of real estate tax on mining 
excavations of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Å Risk of a change in the law and its 
interpretation and application 

Å Risk of violating the stock exchange 
disclosure requirements 

Environmental 
protection

Å Risk associated with reclamation and 
mining damage 

Å Risk associated with tightening 
of standards and regulations of law 
with respect to environmental 
protection and the obligation 
to obtain permits for the economic 
use of the environment 

Å Risks related to mining waste 
management

Å Investment risks associated with the 
presence of protected areas.

Operational

Å Risk associated with the launch 
of extraction of new deposits at LW 
Bogdanka S.A.

Å Technical and technological risk

Å Risk associated with high costs 
of technologies applied 
by the Company

Å Risk of IT systems malfunctioning

Å Customer insolvency risk 

Å Risk associated with the strong 
position of the trade unions 

Å Key supplier risk 

Å Risk of price fixing by the suppliers

Å Epidemic risks

Å Risk related to military conflict 
in Ukraine

Å Risk associated with retaining and 
attracting employees for the 
Company

29

Å Risk associated with a prolonged 
process to issue administrative 
decisions related to mining 
operations 
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Risk management

Risks associated with the social and 
economic situation of the Group

Risk associated with the social and economic 
situation in Poland and the world 
Factors that influence the financial results of LW 
Bogdanka S.A.: 
Å directions and rate of changes in domestic and 

global GDP, including the change in volume 
of industrial production

Å the demand for electricity and heat energy
Å development of renewable energy sources 
Å Polish and European climate policy trends
Å ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘκǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ 

electricity generation system
Å prices of raw materials on global markets 

translating into prices of production means
Å prices for rights to CO2 emissions and pressure 

put by commercial power plants on price of coal
Å balance of exports and imports of coal from and 

to Poland
Å the level of inflation
Å the rate of unemployment
Countermeasures: monitoring all factors, adapting 
the activities to the market situation and business 
environment, planning future actions, making long-
term financial forecasts, controlling costs, entering 
into long-term agreements, taking actions with 
a view to improving extraction efficiency.

Risk associated with the economic policy of the 
State in relation to the hard coal mining sector
Plans of the government concerning enterprises 

operating in the hard coal mining and power 

engineering sector have a significant influence on the 

market position of the LW Bogdanka Group. 

On2 February нлнм άtƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлпл 9ƴŜǊƎȅ tƻƭƛŎȅέ 

was approved by virtue of resolution of the Council 

of Ministers. The assumption of the draft is that 

Polish economy will continue to be based on hard 

coal, however, due to increased demand for 

electricity, its share in production structure will 

decline. The estimated annual share of consumption 

of hard coal for electricity production will stand 

at a level of approx. 56% in 2030 assuming 

a balanced growth of fees for CO2 emissions 

ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜǎΦ tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлпл 9ƴŜǊƎȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀƭǎƻ 

assumes withdrawal from use of coal for individual 

heating in towns by 2030 and in rural areas by 2040. 

These assumptions are neutral from the point 

of view of LWB, hence the production plan levels for 

the following years should be maintained.

Risk associated with the levels of prices of raw 
materials for power production in Poland and the 
world 
The prices of thermal coal and raw materials 

alternative to thermal coal (crude oil, natural gas, 

renewable sources) are the main factors shaping the 

prices of raw materials on global markets, 

and consequently, on the domestic market.  This is of 

key significance for the activities conducted by the 

Parent. 

After a period of rapid growths, which occurred 

in the third and fourth quarter of 2021, that trend 

is continuing in the first quarter of 2022, which is 

currently connected with the military conflict 

in Ukraine and the sanctions imposed on Russia. 

Thecurrent high demand for natural gas and 

uncertainty associated with supplies of materials 

is translating into a high demand for electricity 

provided by coal-fired power plants. 

In the domestic market of thermal coal, following 

price decreases in H1 2021 the situation stabilized 

and the rapid growth started in the beginning 

of 2022. Now, domestic demand for coal is growing 

rapidly, as a result of declining supplies by domestic 

producers and imports from the East. 

Risk associated with the specific nature of mining 
sector operations and the possibility of unforeseen 
events 
The operating activities of LW Bogdanka S.A. are 

exposed to risks anddangers resulting from the 

specific nature of conducting activities in the mining 

industry. 

These include: 

Å events associated with the environment 

(e.g.industrial and technological malfunctions),

Å extraordinary events, e.g. geotechnical 

phenomena, mining disasters, fires or flooding 

of excavations with mine waters,

Å mining damage.

The consequences may include:

Å temporary suspension of operating activities, 

losses relating to property or financial assets

Å work accidents, including fatal accidents,

Å potential of the Company being held legally 

liable.

Countermeasures: 

Å strict compliance with occupation health and 

safety rules,

Å ongoing monitoring of risk on particular work 

positions,

Å taking precautions.

The following factors are also of importance:

Å use of advanced and reliable mining machines 

and equipment, which reduce the risk 

of industrial malfunctions,

Å no geological disruptions and the fact that the 

mining seams are relatively regularly laid out,

Å relatively low costs of repairing mining damage 

resulting from the low urbanisation of the area 

in which the mine extracts hard coal,

Å high qualifications of the personnel.

lRisk evel low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high Risk level low medium high



Risks associated with the social and 
economic situation of the Group

Risk of restrictive climate policy resulting in changes 
in the applicable laws
9¦Ωǎ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘƛǾŜ ŎƭƛƳŀǘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ƭŜŀŘǎ ǘƻ ƭƻǿŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 

emissions of greenhouse gases, higher sourcing 

of energy from renewable resources and higher 

energetic efficiency.

In the Polish energy sector, a great majority 

of electricity is generated on the basis of coal (hard 

coal and lignite). The production of electrical or heat 

energy from coal is connected with significant CO2

emissions. 2021 saw a significant increase in CO2

prices, which translates directly into an increase 

in costs of coal burning. 

These limitations or introduction of stringent 

standards or emission limits of  CO2, SOx, NOx and 

other chemical compounds as well as a continuous 

growth of prices of CO2 emission rights may cause 

significant difficulties with competitiveness and 

making decisions on investments in thermal-based 

production or heat capacities. As a result of the 

pursued anti-smog policy, new legal regulations have 

been adopted with respect to quality standards 

applicable to coal sold on the Polish market.  

In consequence, the above restrictions or plans 

of further amendments in law may cause further 

decrease in the demand for coal in general, or for 

coal of lower quality. It may have a negative impact 

on the sales of coal by LW Bogdanka S.A., and in 

consequence may have a negative impact on the 

DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΦ 

Countermeasures:

Å active involvement in consultations conducted 

by the Polish mining sector in order to minimise 

the above risk for domestic coal producers; 

Å monitoring any amendments to the Energy Law 

or other acts, and assessing their potential 

ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ. 

Epidemic risks

The coronavirus (SARS-Cov-2) epidemic continuing 
from the beginning of 2020 and causing COVID-19 
disease has still a significant impact on the economy, 
both in Poland and internationally. It is still necessary 
for the government to take measures counteracting 
the epidemic and introduce other restrictions which 
affect the condition of the economy. The said 
measures and influences may be observed on the 
example of the so-called third wave of the 
coronavirus, which took place in Q1 and in the 
beginning of Q2 2021, and on the example of the 
fourth wave, which occurred in Q4 2021. From the 
beginning of 2022, the number of COVID infections 
and hospitalized patients is on the rise again, mainly 
ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ōȅ άhƳƛŎǊƻƴΣέ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
coronavirus. As Omicron is highly infectious, 
the άŦƻǳǊǘƘ ǿŀǾŜέ Ƙŀǎ ǎƳƻƻǘƘƭȅ ƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άŦƛŦǘƘ 
ǿŀǾŜέΦ 
However, as at the date of this report, the impact 
of the ŎƛǊŎǳƳǎǘŀƴŎŜǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
operations and its financial results were not 
assignificant as in 2020. In addition, the initiatives to 
maximize the utilization of production capacity, 
the commitment of the personnel and the optimized 
wall run system and timetable in the time of higher 
demand for coal translated into record-high output 
and, in consequence, excellent financial results for 
2021. 
However, bearing in mind the risks posed by COVID-
19, the Company continues to apply proper 
safeguards and other measures to contain the 
negative impact of COVID-19 on its operations and 
financial results. These measures include, 
in particular, personal protection equipment, keeping 
distance, proper work organisation, use of shift work 

or home office where possible, and suitable technical 
resources facilitating prophylaxis. 

Risk related to military conflict in Ukraine

On 24 February 2022, the armed forces of the Russian 

Federation invaded Ukraine. This conflict has 

an enormous impact on the social 

and economic situation, and those economic 

consequences have a global reach. In 2021 and in the 

beginning of 2022, the Company was selling 

to Ukrainian customers only a low part of its output 

(5.5% of sales revenues in 2021), therefore the 

ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎ όƛŦ ŀƴȅύ ǘƻ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ 

not significantly affect the operations and financial 

results of the Company. The decline in coal imports 

from Russia has translated into a significant increase 

in demand for thermal coal, leading to higher prices 

in the domestic market. In consequence, 

the Company can sell its entire output in the local 

market. 
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Risk management
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Risk level low medium highRisk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high
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Risk management

Risks directly associated 
with operations of the Group

Risk associated with the launch of extraction of new 
deposits at LW Bogdanka S.A.
A material aspect of the operations conducted by the 
Company is the necessity to secure future extraction 
possibilities by providing access to new coal 
resources. 
The decrease in the resource base stemming from 
day-to-day exploitation combined with the lack 
of new licenses limits the possibility of more efficient 
planning in relation to making deposits available and 
ǇǊŜǇŀǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƳ ŦƻǊ ŜȄǘǊŀŎǘƛƻƴΣ ǎƘƻǊǘŜƴǎ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴŜΩǎ 
life or decreases production levels, hence impacting 
financial results expected in the future. 
Making new deposits available necessitates incurring 
additional investment expenditure, in particular 
on main excavations. The key is to maintain efficient 
production despite longer transport routes and 
delivery, as well as make efficient working time 
shorter. 

Technical and technological risk
Extracting coal from underground seams is a complex 
process which is subject to strict technical and 
technological requirements. During such operations, 
various stoppages can occur due to planned and 
unplanned technical interruptions 
(e.g.malfunctions). In this group of risks, there is also 
a risk of unexpected, usually local, deterioration 
of the quality of the deposit.
Countermeasures: 
Å infrastructure availability ςtwo lifting shafts,
Å transport of the excavated material from the 
{ǘŜŦŀƴƽǿ CƛŜƭŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ CƛŜƭŘ 
by underground excavations,

Å system of underground coal storage reservoirs, 

Å raw coal reservoirs on the surface
Å use of advanced mining equipment and 

machines
Å developing solutions minimising the risk 

of adverse events,
Å research and development work aimed 

at increasing work productivity and safety.

Risk associated with high costs of technologies 
applied by the Company
The technology of thermal coal extraction involves 
the use of highly specialised machines and 
equipment. Due to global concentration of producers 
of such machines and equipment, there is a risk 
of unexpected increase in their prices. This could 
have impact on an increase in investment 
expenditures and a drop in cost-efficiency.
There is also a risk of difficulties in accessing unique 
spare parts to ensure the operating continuity of the 
machines and equipment.
In 2015, the exploitation of mining of seam 391 
began; the seam is located about 100 m below seam 
382. Along with the depth increases the difficulty 
of maintaining the excavations (rock mass pressures 
increase), thenatural temperature of rock, as well 
ascertain other natural dangers, e.g. related to water 
or methane. In 2016, preparations begun to make 
available the parts of seams in which longwalls 
of over 7,000 meters were discovered. This requires 
technical and organizational solutions which would 
counteract natural dangers and would, ensure the 
continuity of production and compliance with OHS 
requirements. This may altogether increase coal 
mining costs.
Countermeasures: control of costs and capital 
expenditures, use of highly-specialized machines and 
equipment, high work culture as far as compliance 
with mining and geological law, technology and 
proper maintenance of equipment are concerned, 

R&D projects, implementation of innovative 
technologies to improve the underground climate 
conditions, implementation of an IIoT platform 
to control work parameters as well as ongoing 
analysis of effective working time for key production 
machines.

Risk of IT systems malfunctioning
A partial or complete loss of data due 
to a malfunction of computer systems may adversely 
ŀŦŦŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ 
therefore affect its future financial results. 
Countermeasures:
Å periodic audits with respect to ICT security 
Å reviews of authorisations to IT systems
Å raising security levels through constant 

monitoring of network traffic, potential threats 
and implementing sealing solutions to increase 
safety of access to IT systems 

Å making safe back-up copies of systems and data 
to guarantee quick system recovery in case 
of a breakdown

Å updating IT strategy at the levels of the LW 
Bogdanka Group and the Enea Group.

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high
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Risk management

Risks directly associated 
with operations of the Group 

Customerinsolvencyrisk
Customer insolvency risk is associated with general 

level of current receivables of the LW Bogdanka 

Group payable by its customers and the surplus 

of Group's receivables in comparison to liabilities. 

Trade and other current receivables of the Group 

accounted for 6.9% of total assets and 13.7% of its 

sales revenues for 2021, and trade receivables 

accounted for 91.6% of trade and other current 

receivables.

Countermeasures:

Å ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎΩ ŀǊǊŜŀǊǎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ 

making payments for the products sold

Å analysing the credit risk for the main customers 

individually, or by the respective classes of assets

Å transactions solely with customers with 

confirmed creditworthiness.

Risk associated with the strong position of the trade 
unions 
Trade unions hold a significant position in the hard 

coal mining sector and play an important role 

in determining staff and payroll policy, frequently 

forcing renegotiations of wage policy through protest 

actions. As at 31 December 2021, six trade union 

organizations were active in the Group 

(of which four trade union organizations in LWB, 

with membership at the level of approx. 64.4% of the 

employees). Strong position of the trade unions 

creates a risk that the costs of remuneration may 

increase in the future in connection with negotiated 

wage agreements, and in consequence adversely 

affect financial results achieved by the LW Bogdanka 

Group. Furthermore, possible protests and/or strikes 

organised by the trade unions could affect the 

operating activities conducted by the LW Bogdanka 

Group.

Countermeasures: 

Continuous dialogue with trade union organizations, 

regular meetings to carry out negotiations with the 

social partners.

Risk associated with retaining and attracting 
employees for the Company
¢ƘŜ ƭŀōƻǳǊ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ƛǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŀƴ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΩǎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΣ 

therefore employees can easily change work 

to a more attractive one. Additionally, in relation 

to the pursued policy of economy decarbonisation, 

the mining industry has become little attractive for 

potential candidates for work. Any failure to offer 

competitive employment and retain salaries at the 

level required by market standards may 

in consequence lead to losing high-profile 

employees.

Countermeasures: 

Building generational continuity, succession plans, 

cooperation with local vocational schools, 

implementing development programmes, providing 

employees with options to promote and develop 

ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜΣ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ŦǊƛŜƴŘƭȅ 

organisational structure. Activities taken with a view 

to developing managerial skills among the 

management and supervision officers. 

Keysupplierrisk
The specific nature of operations requires applying 
technologies which often involve the use of highly 
specialised machinery and equipment as well 
asspecialised services. Therefore, there is a risk 

of problems occurring in identifying proper suppliers, 
as well as a risk of suppliers failing to meet their 
obligations under concluded agreements. This also 
applies to specialised providers of mining services, 
because due to their limited number on the Polish 
market, the Group may become dependent upon 
these entities.
Countermeasures: assessing the risk of threats 
connected with contract performance at the stage 
of signing agreements with suppliers, and looking for 
options of establishing cooperation with other 
suppliers. What is more, in order to secure the 
performance of higher risk contracts, it is required 
that a performance bond is made.

Risk of price fixing by the suppliers
The requirement to use highly specialised products 
and services, as well as legal aspects to be met 
in order for such products and services to be deemed 
proper, carry a risk of price fixing. Therefore, there 
is a potential risk of fixing commercial terms that can 
be offered to LW Bogdanka S.A. by agroup 
of suppliers.
Countermeasures:
Å permanent market monitoring and acquiring new 

suppliers
Å periodic analysis of contract prices and 

researching new market trends
Å searching for replacement products.

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high
Risk level low medium high
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Risk management

Financial risks and risks associated 
with environmental protection

Insurance risk 
The Group is exposed to insurance risk both within 
standard scope applicable to all entities conducting 
business activity, and within the scope typical for the 
mining sector, resulting in particular from the risks 
ŀŎŎǳƳǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴŜΩǎ ǳƴŘŜǊƎǊƻǳƴŘ ǇŀǊǘΦ DƛǾŜƴ 
the materiality of risks to which the Group 
is exposed, these risks are - where particularly 
justified - transferred outside the Company, on the 
basis of insurance agreements signed. The Group 
is protected with respect to underground property, 
surface property, and third party liability for damage 
caused in connection with business activity as well 
aswith respect to other, less material risks. 
In December 2019 insurance coverage was renewed 
for the next period of three years. 
As a result of the renewal, the quality of insurance 
coverage with respect to risks on the surface was 
significantly improved by extending the scope 
of insurance protection to cover also the risk of loss 
of profit (Business Interruption). Furthermore, 
the Group consistently undertakes measures with 
a view to mitigating the exposure to risk related with 
the protection of personal data.

Risk associated with reclamation and mining 
damage
The LW Bogdanka Group is obliged to carry out 
reclamation of the post-mining land and remove 
mining damage. The existing standards 
of reclamation and mining damage removal may 
change in the future ςthe requirements in this 
respect are expected to be stricter. 
Countermeasures: repair works, protecting buildings 
against the results of mining damage, reimbursing 

the costs incurred by investors in connection with 
adjusting new buildings under construction on the 
mining land to the current conditions, gradually 
performing drainage hydrotechnical works as well 
asland reclamation within the impacted areas.

Risk associated with tightening of standards and 
regulations of law with respect to environmental 
protection and the obligation to obtain permits for 
the economic use of the environment
The operations of LW Bogdanka S.A. have 
a significant impact on the environment. Therefore, 
the Company must hold specific permits and observe 
standards of using the environment detailed in 
applicable laws (including BAT requirements - Best 
Available Techniques). In particular they concern the 
following:
Å water and waste management
Å management of the generated solid waste
Å emissions of substances and noise to the air
Å the use of natural resources. 
Countermeasures: The Company monitors legal 
regulations on an ongoing basis, andadjusts its 
operations accordingly within the prescribed time 
limits.

Risks related to mining waste management 
The Company creates significant amounts of mining 
waste. Post-mining waste is managed (recovered) 
and stored at the mining waste neutralization facility 
in Bogdanka.  About 50% of the waste can be 
processed and the other 50% is stored in the facility.
On the basis of a building permit, the Company 
carries out works connected with increasing the 
height of the existing yard (to 250 MASL) and 
expanding the yard to the east. It has also started 
activities to acquire adjacent land for the purpose 

of further expansion of the facility, by obtaining 
another building permit for extension of the south-
east part, which should be sufficient to meet the 
waste storage needs for the next 6-7 years.  Activities 
are continued to acquire next plots of land to enlarge 
the facility. 
Failure to implement this investment will mean the 
risk of disrupting the stability of the extraction 
process and the necessity to search for alternative 
ways to manage the extraction waste. 
Countermeasures: The Group performs works 
to enlarge and to increase the height of the existing 
mining waste neutralization facility. Further, 
it continues works on acquiring new land to execute 
the next phases of extension of the yard.
The Parent is taking intense actions related to the 
recovery and utilisation of mining waste.

Investment risks associated with protected areas 
The mine is located in the vicinity of protected areas 
(a national park, landscape parks, protected 
landscape areas, ecological channel and two areas 
subject to Nature 2000 network regulations located 
partially on the area of the mining land and three 
others in close vicinity of the mining land). 
All planned investment activities must be analysed 
from the perspective of their potential negative 
impact on protected areas. There is a risk that in the 
case of investment activities, certain obligations may 
be imposed or the requirements concerning the 
limitation of the negative environmental impact may 
be stricter. These investment restrictions may require 
higher investment expenditure and therefore may 
affect the financial result. 
Countermeasures: ongoing monitoring, adjusting 
business activities to requirements
and obligations.

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high
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Risk management

Risks associated with proceedings 
and legal environment

Riskof changeto tax laws
The lack of stability and transparency of the Polish tax 
system, resulting from constant changes to the laws 
in force and incoherent interpretation of the tax law, 
may cause uncertainty with regard to the end result 
of the financial decisions taken. Frequent 
amendments to tax regulations and rigorous and 
stringent provisions do not offer an incentive for 
decision-making. Legislative changes or sometimes 
changes only to interpretations may generate all kinds 
of risks. Amounts disclosed in the financial statements 
can therefore be changed after their amount has been 
finally determined by the tax authorities.
Countermeasures: 
Å monitoring any amendments to tax laws
Å training courses for employees so as to ensure 

that employees are as competent as possible 
in this area

Å conducting detailed analyses of all emerging tax 
issues, including by comparing them with the 
latest tax interpretations and relevant case law, 
obtaining individual tax interpretations

Å using the services of consulting companies
Å following the Transfer Pricing Policy, which lays 

down the fundamental conditions and principles 
for pricing the transactions concluded within the 
Group

Å taking steps to develop and implement a tax 
strategy for the Parent, under Article 27c of the 
Corporate Income Tax Act.

Risk of real estate tax on mining excavations of LW 
Bogdanka S.A.
In accordance with the adopted strategy, until 2019, 
the Parent did not include the value of underground 
excavations and the infrastructure located in these 
excavations in its real property tax returns for the 
purposes of real property tax assessment. 
Nevertheless, in 2019, in order to secure itself against 
any possible negative consequences for the Group 
in the form of interest on past due real property tax, 
the Group decided to include in its calculations, 
for the purpose of that tax, also the value 
of underground mining excavations and equipment 
and it seems that, currently, the abovementioned risk 
is significantly mitigated.
In 2021 fiscal proceedings were pending against the 
Parent in order to determine the amount of real 
property tax due for 2012, instigated by the Head 
of the Ludwin Commune.
Countermeasures:
Å monitoring any amendments to tax laws
Å training courses for employees so as to ensure 

that employees are as competent as possible 
in this area

Å detailed analysis of all emerging tax issues, 
including by comparing them with the latest tax 
rulings and relevant case law to the similar extent, 
using the services of consulting companies.

Risk of a change in the law and its interpretation and 
application 
The provisions of law in Poland are frequently 
changed. Changes also affect the interpretation of law 
and the way it is applied. Changes in interpretation 
of tax regulations are particularly frequent. There 
is no consistency in the practice of tax authorities 
or in case law relating to taxation. If tax authorities 
adopt an interpretation of tax law which differs from 
that adopted by the Group or if the Mining Law 
introduces new requirements, it could lead 

to deterioration ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 
as a result negatively affect its bottom line and 
development prospects.
Countermeasures: 
Å using the services of legal advisors and consulting 

companies, and seeking opinions of various 
bodies specialising in a given subject matter. 

Å where applicable, the Group also files for binding 
interpretations of law. 

Despite these measures, it is not possible to entirely 

eliminate the risk. However, the Management Board 

believe such risk to be substantially limited.

Risk of violating the stock exchange disclosure 
requirements 
As LW Bogdanka S.A. is listed on the Warsaw Stock 
Exchange, it must comply with a variety of regulations 
and resulting requirements.  For failure to perform 
or undue performance of the requirements set forth 
above a very high fine may be imposed. 
Countermeasures strict compliance with the 
obligations preceded by the introduction of internal 
procedures that define the circulation of stock-
exchange information at LW Bogdanka S.A., and the 
ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛǘƘ 
respect to disclosure requirements.

Risk associated with a prolonged process to issue 
administrative decisions related to mining operations 
As other mines, LW Bogdanka S.A. runs its mining 

activities under a Mining Plant Operations Plan 

approved by the Head of Regional Mining Authority. 

The current Operations Plan covers the years 2020-

2022 and is subject to many updates in the course 

of mining activities to take account of circumstances 

arising during the covered period. An update of the 

Operations Plan, in the form an Addendum, 

is approved by an administrative decision 

in accordance with the principles applied to approve 

the Plan. In the beginning of 2022, the Company 

found out that an organization having the protection 

of the nature, environment and landscape as its 

statutory mission had filed a request for admission 

to the administrative proceedings with respect to the 

update of the Operations Plan currently in force as the 

ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΦ {ǳŎƘ ƛƴǘŜǊŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ 

by social organizations that are negatively-minded 

towards the Company in the proceedings initiated 

to approve updates of the Operations Plan creates 

a risk that those proceedings will be protracted and, 

thus, it can hinder the mining operations covered 

by the relevant Addendum. In order to mitigate this  

risk, the Company runs educational and informational 

activities relating to the impact of mining operations 

on the adjacent environment and is supported 

by leading law firms in the course of such 

proceedings.

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high
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Occupational health and safety 

Work conditions and technical 
risks

Workingconditions
¢ƘŜ ƴŀǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ Ŝƴǘŀƛƭǎ 
that the staff employed at the mine, especially 
underground, are exposed to a number of natural 
and technology-related risks.
Work in underground conditions also exposes the 
staff to harmful and nuisance work environment 
factors at work stations.

Natural risks
The following natural threats occur in the mine:

Å Methane hazard 

Å Water hazard 

Å Coal dust explosion hazard

Å Fire hazard 

Compliance with occupational health and safety 
regulations, constant monitoring, and preventive 
measures ensure that those threats are entirely 
under control. 

Technicalrisks
In 2021, on average 29 staff were working daily 
at work stations where mechanical risks associated 
with particularly dangerous machinery were 
present.

Particularly dangerous machinery includes but 
is not limited to:  
Å belt and scraper conveyors
Å underground locomotives
Å suspended diesel rail vehicles
Å hydraulic powered lining
Å roadheading machines

technical risks and their impact on employees are 
reduced by:
Å replacement of machinery with more 

advanced machines that ensure greater safety 
for the employees,

Å training in operating machines, facilities and 
installations requiring appropriate 
qualifications as well as  in operating small 
mechanisation, 

Å permanent monitoring technical condition 
of machinery and equipment,

Å introduction of innovative technical solutions, 
use of machinery and small mechanisation 
equipment with improved safety standards.

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

Risk level low medium high

innovative 
technical 
solutions

personnel 
training

monitoring 
of machines 
and devices

modern 
machine park

on average 29 employees are exposed 
to mechanical risk each day

we mitigate technical risks by:
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Risk management

Harmful and nuisance factors

Harmful and nuisance factors
aŜŀǎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ƘŀǊƳŦǳƭ ŦŀŎǘƻǊǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
work stations are conducted: 
Å in compliance with the regulation of the Minister 

of Health of 2 February 2011 on testing and 
measuring harmful factors at work environment 
(Dz. U. [Official Journal] 2011.33.166, 
asamended)  and in compliance with a relevant 
internal procedure.

The internal procedure covers the following 
measurements:
Å hard coal dust and the free crystalline silica 

content
Å audible noise 
Å general and local vibrations 
Å ionizing radiation  
Å harmfulness of welding gases 
Å microclimate

All employees working in conditions which are 
harmful for the health are provided with information 
on an on-going basis  about threats - harmful and 
onerous factors occurring in their workplaces.
The employer provides the employees with personal 
protection equipment, adequate for the occurring 
threats, and ensures training as required to ensure 
such equipment is properly used.

Work accidents
In 2021, at LW Bogdanka S.A. there were 68 accidents 
at work leading to temporary inability to work. 
Thenumber of accidents and basic accident rates are 
presented in the table.
In 2021 the frequency rate (per employees) dropped 
by 13.7%, and the frequency rate (per workdays) 
dropped by 12.2%.

Number of employees working at work stations where maximum permissible levels and maximum 
permissible concentrations are exceeded

Dustiness Noise Vibrations Microclimate
Chemical 

agents
Other

2019 449 481 6 271 - -

2020 743 432 40 385 - -

2021 584 405 59 316 - -

Number of accidents and accident rates at the Company in 2019-2021

2019 2020 2021

Numberof accidentsςtotal 93 79 68

including: fatal - - -

including: causingseriousinjury - -

frequencyrate
(per1,000employees)

19.2 16.1 13.9

frequencyrate
(per100,000workdays)

8.4 8.2 7.2
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Workforce 

Workforce changes 

Workforceat the Group
The year 2021 brought a slight increase 
in employment in the LW Bogdanka Group by 0.7%. 
The highest increase in jobs was achieved 
in RG Bogdanka sp. z o.o.
Underground personnel represented the main 
group employed in LW Bogdanka S.A., i.e. 72.6%.

Employment in LW Bogdanka S.A.
In 2021 the personnel employed at the Parent 
accounted for 85.2% of total employment in the LW 
Bogdanka Group. Blue-collar workers accounted for 
упΦр҈ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ  [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΦ 
In comparison with 2020 the number 
of underground staff went down by 31.0 FTJs, 
i.e. 0.9%. 

85,2%

1,6%

0,0%

11,9%
1,3%

Workforce structure at the LWB Group broken down into companies

LW Bogdanka SA

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ

EkoTrans sp. z o.o.

RG Bogdanka sp. z o.o.

MR Bogdanka sp. z o.o.

Total employment
(PTJs)

5,749
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2019 2020 2021

GK LW Bogdanka LW Bogdanka Group

[FTJs as at 31 December] 2019 2020 2021 Structure
Change 

2021/2020

LW Bogdanka S.A. 4,916.5 4,922.0 4,894.5 85.2% -0.6%

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ100.0 96.5 94.0 1.6% -2.6%

EkoTrans sp. z o.o. 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.0% 0.0%

RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 550.6 612.0 683.0 11.9% 11.6%

MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 85.5 76.5 75.5 1.3% -1.3%

LW Bogdanka Group 5,653.6 5,709.0 5,749.0 100.0% 0.7%



88,8%

3,1%

0,2%

6,8% 1,1%
Employment at the LW Bogdanka Group

full-time white-collar workers

LW Bogdanka SA

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ ǎǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ

EkoTrans sp. z o.o.

RG Bogdanka sp. z o.o.

MR Bogdanka sp. z o.o.
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Workforce 

Workforce changes 

[FTJs as at 31 December] 2019 2020 2021 Structure
Change 

2021/2020

White-collar workers

LW Bogdanka S.A. 769.5 793.0 809.5 88.8% 2.1%

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ30.0 28.1 28.0 3.1% -0.4%

EkoTrans sp. z o.o. 1.0 2.0 2.0 0.2% 0.0%

RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 33.6 47.0 62.0 6.8% 31.9%

MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 11.5 10.5 10.5 1.1% 0.0%

LW Bogdanka Group 845.6 880.6 912.0 100.0% 3.6%

[FTJs as at 31 December] 2019 2020 2021 Structure
Change 

2021/2020

Blue-collar workers

LW Bogdanka S.A. 4,147.0 4,129.0 4,085.0 84.5% -1.1%

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ70.0 68.4 66.0 1.4% -3.5%

EkoTrans sp. z o.o. - - - - -

RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 517.0 565.0 621.0 12.8% 9.9%

MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 74.0 66.0 65.0 1.3% -1.5%

LW Bogdanka Group 4,808.0 4,828.4 4,837.0 100.0% 0.2%

[FTJs as at 31 December] 2019 2020 2021 Structure
Change 

2021/2020

Underground workers

LW Bogdanka S.A. 3,599.0 3,591.0 3,560.0 85.3% -0.9%

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ- - - - -

EkoTrans sp. z o.o. - - - - -

RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 485.7 535.1 613.0 14.7% 14.6%

MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. - - - - -

LW Bogdanka Group 4,084.7 4,126.1 4,173.0 100.0% 1.1%
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Workforce changes at 
LW Bogdanka S.A.

Å as at the end of 2021, the Company employed 
4,895 persons, which represents a 0.6% 
decrease compared to 4,922 persons at the end 
of 2020.

Å underground and surface employees make 
up 72.7% and 27.3% of the head count, 
respectively. 
Due to the nature of its business, the Company 
mainly employs men - they account for 94.3% 
of the head count (women - 5.7%).

Å in terms of age, the dominant group 
of employees is composed of persons between 
30 and 40 years of age (50.0% of all employees)

Å the largest group is made of persons with 
secondary education. 
Their share in total employment at the end 
of December 2021 was 59.0%. 

Å 2,007.5 employees (41.0%) working in the 
Company have over 15 years of service, which 
stands for a lot of experience and high 
qualifications.

.

72,7%

27,3%

Employees underground and on the surface 
- as at 31 December 2021

Employees underground

Employees on the surface

4 922

-90 -6 -42
111

4 895

Headcount as at 31 December 2020 Retirement Death Other dismissals Recruitments Headcount as at 31 December 2022

Workforce changes - FTJ 



27,2%

59,0%

12,7%

1,1%

FTJs by education 
- as at 31 December 2021

Higher

Secondary

Basic

Primary

Employment structure 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. 
by FTE

5,7%

94,3%

FTJs by sex
- as at 31 December 2021

Women

Men
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30.1%

28.9%

17,3%

6,9%

16,8%

FTJs by length of service 
- as at 31 December 2021

Below 10

Between 10 and 15

Between 15 and 20

Between 20 and 25

Over 25

14,8%

50,0%

22,9%

12,3%

FTJs by age
- as at 31 December 2021

Below 30 years

30-40 years

40-50 years

Over 50 years



Average monthly remuneration

Principles of remuneration in the Company are 
regulated by the Collective Bargaining Agreement 
of 31 October 2001, concluded between the 
Management Board of the Company and the trade 
unions operating in the Company: Intracompany 
committee of the Independent and Self-Governing 
¢ǊŀŘŜ ¦ƴƛƻƴ ά{ƻƭƛŘŀǊƴƻǏŏέΣ ¢ǊŀŘŜ ¦ƴƛƻƴ ƻŦ aƛƴŜǊǎ 
in PolandΣ ¢ǊŀŘŜ ¦ƴƛƻƴ άYŀŘǊŀέ ŀƴŘ ¢ǊŀŘŜ ¦ƴƛƻƴ 
of Employees of Mechanical Coal Processing Plants 
άtǊȊŜǊƽōƪŀέΦ
The Collective Bargaining Agreement specifies 
a package of benefits due within the employment 
relationships and principles for granting individual 
components of remuneration, including tables of 
applicable rates, bonuses for effective work hours, 
e.g.for working overtime, bonuses for rescuers and 
others. The Collective Bargaining Agreement also 
cover key managers, referred to in rule 6.1 of the Code 
of Best Practice of Companies Listed on the Warsaw 
Stock Exchange of 2021.

In 2021 the payroll fund was used in accordance with: 
Å agreement of 2 July 2021 on the implementation 

of the remuneration policy for 2021
Å agreements on the payment of the first and 

second installment of the award for the staff 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. for the contribution to the 
achieved extraction level

Å agreement on the payment of the special award 
for 2021 for the performance of task ςextraction 
and sale of commercial coal at a level above 9.9 
million tonnes

Å monthly bonus settled on the basis of: 
Å the degree of compliance with monthly 

production targets 
Å sale of commercial coal 
Å the average sale price achieved 
Å the degree of compliance with the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ŏƻǎǘ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ŦƻǊ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ 
periods. 

In its remuneration policy the Company pays particular 
attention to reflecting the employee performance 

in the remuneration amount. Bonuses and awards go 
to those employees who show their dedication to and 
initiative at work.

Remuneration structure at LW Bogdanka S.A. 
in 2020 and 2021 at LW Bogdanka S.A.:

Lƴ нлнм ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ƳŀŘŜ ŀƭƭ 
efforts to correlate the remuneration levels with the 
results achieved by the Company and with minimizing 
economic effects of the Covid-19 epidemic. 
Therefore,in its appreciation for the personnel, it paid 
a special award for 2021 for contribution to extraction 
and sale o commercial coal, which award had affected 
the average remuneration figure at the Company. 
Theannual award (gross) paid to the employees was 
PLN 25 million. 
In connection with Additional Protocol No. 83 to the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement which includes 
an increase in base pay from 1 March 2020 on by 
4.5%, there was an increase in the share of base pay, 
allowances for work and other remuneration 
components in the whole payroll fund.  
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*An analysis of the average monthly remuneration was carried out on the basis of the average 
employment at the Company (the methodology used by the Central Statistics Office of Poland to lower the 
employment level by excluding employees who were on a sick or parental leave, or were provided with 
care allowance or rehabilitation benefit for a (continued) period of more than 14 days was not applied).

[PLN] 2019 2020 2021
Change 

2021/2020

LW Bogdanka S.A. 8,608 8,597 9,570 11.3%

_ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ5,026 5,250 5,488 4.5%

EkoTrans sp. z o.o. 6,572 8,042 6,875 -14.5%

RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 3,745 4,363 4,945 13.3%

MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o. 4,473 4,964 5,314 7.1%

LW Bogdanka Group* 8,008 8,019 8,907 11.1%

р ллл ȊƱ

р рлл ȊƱ

с ллл ȊƱ

с рлл ȊƱ

т ллл ȊƱ

т рлл ȊƱ

у ллл ȊƱ

у рлл ȊƱ

ф ллл ȊƱ

ф рлл ȊƱ

мл ллл ȊƱ

2019 2020 2021

Average remuneration in 2019-2021

GK LW Bogdanka LW Bogdanka S.A.

18,8%

3,9%

9,2%

23,8%

10,0%

34,3%

17,8%

3,6%

8,7%

22,5%

15,3%

32.1%

Other salaries

Equivalent for coal
allowance

Absence

Additional pay

Bonuses and awards

Basic salary

2021 2020
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Marketing operations

In 2021 the Company conducted marketing activities 
in accordance with its applicable internal 
regulations: ά{ƻŎƛŀƭ /ƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ tƻƭƛŎȅ ƻŦ [² 
.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦέΣ ά/ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘŜ wŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ 
for 20128-нлнмέ ŀƴŘ άSponsorship Strategy 
of Lubelski ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ Iн нлму-нлнмέΦ Those 
documents specify both the goals of these activities 
and the areas. 
Despite the continued state of pandemic in the 
territory of the Republic of Poland in connection 
with the SARS-CoV-2 virus and the related 
administrative restrictions, the Company supported 
many local initiatives and projects to consistently 
build its perception as a socially responsible 
company. The vast majority of promotional activities 
were focused on creating a positive brand image 
of the Bogdanka mine, in particular in the local 
environment. Such an approach primarily resulted 
from taking account of the social responsibility 
aspects and from putting emphasis on the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊƻƭŜ in the region. 

Goals and objectives
The objectives of the marketing and promotional 
activities include:
Å supporting (promoting and strengthening) the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǊŀƴŘ ōȅ ǊŜƛƴŦƻǊŎƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ ǇŜǊŎŜǇǘƛƻƴΣ 
recognition and influence

Å ǊŜƛƴŦƻǊŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
Lublin region as perceived by the general public 
and opinion-forming circles

Å building a positive image of the Company, 
in particular in its close geographic environment

Å ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƳŀƎŜ ŀǎ ŀƴ Ŝƴǘƛǘȅ ǘƘŀǘ 
effectively implements the concept of corporate 
social responsibility (CSR)

Å ǎǘǊŜƴƎǘƘŜƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǇǳǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǎ ŀƴ 
active sponsor of important social projects and 
initiatives, mainly in the Lublin region

Å encouraging young people (including children 
of the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭύ ǘƻ ƎŜǘ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜŘ 
in sports activities, taking care of their physical 
and mental development by offering access 
to sports activities organized by entities 
sponsored by the Company

Å ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
business activities.

Å ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀΩǎ ƛƳŀƎŜ 
as a leader of the mining industry in Poland and 
Europe

Å ensuring that the message is received by key 
stakeholders of the Company, such as 
customers, business partners, shareholders, 
investors and local communities

The above objectives were pursued using the 
following tools: sponsorship projects, PR projects, 
CSR activities as well as activization of projects 
through organizational support, promotional and 
advertising activities. Projects were selected, 
reviewed, and settled in terms of their effectiveness 
ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƎƻŀƭǎΦ 

Sponsorship
The Company undertakes activities in the form 
of sports sponsorship (projects with the highest 
commercial potential) and social and cultural 
sponsorship (projects with the highest social 
potential). All sponsorship projects pursued in 2021 
translates into advertising, media attention, 
and building a positive image of the brand and the 
enterprise.
The main strategic goal of activities in the area 
of sponsorship is to support the implementation 
of CSR strategy by strengthening the image 
of a cultural and sports patron, i.e. a socially 
responsible enterprise with a presence in valuable 
initiatives that are crucial for the local community. 

Sponsorship activities of the Company are carried 
out in two areas:

a) Sports sponsorship ςŀ ǘƻƻƭ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
impact on local communities, i.e. getting 
support from broader social circles. 
TheCompany is aware that sports clubs and 
sport events are key for strengthening the 
sense of community, and that traditions 
related to particular events tighten social 
bonds. As part of its sports sponsorship, the 
Company supports both professional and 
amateur sports to maintain selected sports 
traditions of the region and to help develop 
young sports talents and the physical fitness 
of children and youth. Projects which attracted 
most social interest and contributed most 
to the brand exposure value of LW Bogdanka 
included the sponsorship of: 

Å DƽǊƴƛƪ _ťŎȊƴŀ {Φ!Φ όǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ DƽǊƴƛƪ 
_ťŎȊƴŀ CƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴύ ςin the season 
of 2020/2021 the club won promotion to the 
top football league: PKO Bank Polski Extraclass. 
The club also runs a Sports Academy, teaching 
ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ плл ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ _ťŎȊƴŀ ǘƻǿƴ 
and region in three sports disciplines, 
and a Sports Championship School 
(a secondary school with a football profile), the 
only school of this kind in the Lublin province. 
This club has long-term with the mine, 
the town and the county and, at present, 
it is the top football club in the Lublin region. 
In 2021, the LW Bogdanka S.A. brand exposure 
value of this project amounted to PLN 9.11 
million (the highest value of all the sponsored 
entities). 

Å Speedway Motor Lublin (a speedway club which 
is a member of the PGE Speedway Extraleague 
under the name Motor Lublin). In the 2021 
season, the club achieved a long-awaited 
success: after 30 years it won the silver medal 
in tƻƭŀƴŘΩǎ National Team Championship. 
Thespeedway club attracts most interest of all 
the sports clubs in the Lublin region with all its 
league matches in 2021 sold out. 
In 2021, the LW Bogdanka S.A. brand exposure 
value of this project amounted to PLN 6.28 
million.
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Marketing operations

aY{ !Ǿƛŀ |ǿƛŘƴƛƪ ςa project covering the sponsorship 
of the senior volleyball team (in the Tauron 1 League) 
and training for children and young people at a club 
with long volleyball tradition. The year 2021 confirmed 
the progress of the club as it, as newcomer, took the 
sixth place in the Plus League. In addition, the young 
groups achieved a high quality of training. 
In 2021, the LW Bogdanka S.A. brand exposure value 
of this project amounted to PLN 0.57 million. 

b) Social and cultural sponsorship ςthe /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩs
tool for shaping local communities 
in the region through getting support of opinion 
leaders as well as through the sponsorship 
of important social, cultural, scientific, technical and 
other events of significance for the social image of the 
brand.
In 2021, the Company established cooperation with 
with recognized and praised cultural institutions from 
the Lublin area. 
The most important institutions include the Polish 
Wieniawski Philharmonic Orchestra in Lublin, 
the Music Theater in Lublin, the Centre for the 
Meeting of Cultures in Lublin, the H. Ch. Andersen 
¢ƘŜŀǘǊŜ ƛƴ [ǳōƭƛƴΣ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅ /ǳƭǘǳǊŜ /ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴ _ťŎȊƴŀΣ 
the City /ǳƭǘǳǊŜ /ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴ |ǿƛŘƴƛƪ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅ 
CultureCenter ƛƴ /ƘŜƱƳΦ 

In exchange for sponsorship support, all the sponsored 
institutions provided image promotion and advertising 
services for LW Bogdanka S.A.
In 2021 the Company completed 59 projects, including 
26 of sports nature and 33 to support the development
of the society and culture, and the total value 
of Lubelski ²ťƎƛŜƭ ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ ōǊŀƴŘ ŜȄǇƻǎǳǊŜ arising
from the sports sponsorship projects alone exceeded 
PLN 17.8 million in last year. In 2021, the Company 
allocated PLN 8.1 million to its sports and socio-
cultural sponsorship activities. 

Public Relations
The remainder of the promotion budget was used 
in 2021 for public relations and publicity activities 
carried out through various communication channels 
(internet, social media, press, radio, and TV). These 
activities focused on building social support for the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΦ 
hŦ ǘƘƻǎŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ 
in the Three Seas Congress should be mentioned 
asit as a great opportunity to present the Company. 
The Congress was attended by President Andrzej Duda, 
who visited the stand of Bogdanka, and one of the 
speakers was the former President of the Management 
Board of LW Bogdanka S.A. As regards key events 
in last year, it should be mentioned that a large group 
of our employees took part in the Underground 
Operations School. This annual industry event gathers 
experts, scientists and leading media. Soon after the 
School, the Mining Leader Academy was started. 
Members of the Management Board represent the 
Company at the most important events, such as the 
European Economic Congress or the Economic Forum 
in Karpacz. 
Last year also saw many online and social media 
activities to promoted the brand and to present 
Bogdanka to a broad audience. Those initiatives were 
based on more than ten videos produced to show 
ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ŀǎǇŜŎǘǎ ƻŦ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ 
published on the official Facebook profile of the 
Company. They also include materials produced jointly 
with the TVP3 Lublin television channel and the county 
ƻŦ _ťŎȊƴŀΦ  hƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǿŀǎ 
a video produced together with the UMCS University 
to present the mine from the scientific perspective. 
Equally important are interviews and articles published 
ōȅ ǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ ǇǊŜǎǎ ό¢Ǌȅōǳƴŀ DƽǊƴƛŎȊŀΣ ƴŜǘǘƎΦǇƭΣ 
Energetyka24), nation-wide press (Forbes, Puls 
Biznesu, PAP) and local local media (Kurier Lubelski, 
Dziennik Wschodni, TVP3 Lublin and Radio Lublin). 

Sponsoring and promotion [PLN 
Ψлллϐ

2020 2021

Promotion 637.3 702.2

Sports sponsorship 5,958.0 7,419.0

Social/cultural sponsorship 183.0 722.0

Total 6,778.3 8,843.2



Information on the auditor 
responsible for auditing the report 
and rules for preparing the annual 
consolidated and separate financial 
statements as well as court and out 
of court proceedings

Information on the auditor responsible for auditing 
the report

On 24 January 2021, the Supervisory Board adopted 
a resolution on appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers 
tƻƭǎƪŀ ǎǇƽƱƪŀ Ȋ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴŊ ƻŘǇƻǿƛŜŘȊƛŀƭƴƻǏŎƛŊ !ǳŘȅǘ 
sp. k. with registered office in Warsaw as entity 
authorized to:
Å perform the review of the financial statements 

of the Parent and the consolidated financial 
statements of the Group for the first halves 
of 2021 and 2022,

Å perform the audit of financial statements of the 
Parent and the consolidated financial statements 
of the Group for 2021 and 2022.

Since 16 February 1995, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
tƻƭǎƪŀ ǎǇƽƱƪŀ Ȋ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴŊ ƻŘǇƻǿƛŜŘȊƛŀƭƴƻǏŎƛŊ !ǳŘȅǘ 
sp. k. has been on the list of entities authorized 
to audit financial statements, maintained by the 
National Chamber of Chartered Auditors, under entry 
number 144.
The Group earlier used the services 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers tƻƭǎƪŀ ǎǇƽƱƪŀ Ȋ 
ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴŊ ƻŘǇƻǿƛŜŘȊƛŀƭƴƻǏŎƛŊ !ǳŘȅǘ ǎǇΦ ƪΦ ŀƴŘ tǿ/ 
network entities in the following areas: review and 
audit of the separate and consolidated financial 
statements, including verification of the consolidated 
statements of the Group for 2020 in XBRL format, tax 
advice with respect to excise duty, verification 
of calculation by the Parent of the Excise Duty Ratio, 
works related to checking whether the electricity 
consumption ratio for 2017-2020 was calculated 

correctly, and the assessment of the Report 
on Remuneration of the Management Board and 
Supervisory Board of the Parent.

Basis of preparation of the Annual Consolidated and 
Separate Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements 
of the LW Bogdanka Group and the financial 
statements of LW Bogdanka S.A. for the financial year 
from 1 January  to 31 December 2021 were prepared 
on the basis of the International Financial Reporting 
Standards and related interpretations published 
asRegulations of the European Commission.
The financial statements were prepared according 
to the historical cost principle except for derivative 
instruments measured at fair value.
The separate and consolidated financial statements 
were prepared using the same accounting principles 
for the current and comparative periods.

Court and out of court proceedings

As at the day of release of this Report no material 
proceedings concerning liabilities or claims are pending 
with LW Bogdanka S.A. or any of its subsidiaries 
asa party. 

Arrangement proceedings

In 2021, the Company was not a party to arrangement 
proceedings.
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The remuneration of the auditor auditing the financial statements (of the Parent 
and the subsidiaries)as well as for the PricewaterhouseCoopers entities for all 
services provided in 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

!ǳŘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ŦŜŜ ώt[b Ψлллϐ 2020 2021

- Audit of the annual financial statements 252 250

- Review of the financial statements 40 50

- review of the Report on remuneration and the XBRL 
consolidated financial statements

62 55

- Other certification services (review od indicators) 26 9

Total 380 364



3
Financial standing
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Production, sales and inventories 
of coalat the LW Bogdanka Group

The higher operating results of the Company for 2021 were mainly a result of an increased demand for 
thermal coal in the commercial power and heating generation sectors. The above operational results 
were achieved thanks to the intense work of our employees and the optimized wall run system and 
timetable in the period of higher demand for coal.

Productionof coal
(+)gross extraction of coal in 2021 increased by 20.2%, i.e. 2,409,000 tonnes
(+)production of commercial coal in 2021 was 9,935,000 tonnes, i.e. more by 30.5% (+2,323,000 
tonnes) than in 2020
(+)yield for 2021 was 69.4% compared to 64.0% for 2020 

Saleof coal
(+)in Q4 2021 the sales of coal rose by 41.7% compared to Q4 2020 
(+)in 2021 the sales of commercial coal amounted to 10,036,000 tonnes, i.e. by 30.8% more than 
in 2020

Inventories
(-) at the end of 2021, the level of coal inventories amounted to 21,000 tonnes, which means 
a decrease by 101,000 tonnes compared to the level as at 31 December 2020 
(+)the level of coal inventories presented at the end of 2021 corresponds approximately to one day 
of commercial coal production (on the basis of average daily production for 12 months)
(+)relatively low level of inventories of coal is a result of the achieved coal production and coal sales

Structureof commercialcoalproduction
The structure of coal production, both in Q4 and the whole 2021, was practically at the same level 
asin the previous year.

Production, sales of commercial coal of the
Company

['000 tonnes] Q4 2020 Q4 2021 ChangeChange % 2020 2021 ChangeChange %

Gross coal extraction 3,307 3,641 334 10.1% 11,899 14,308 2,409 20.2%

Production of commercial 
coal

2,074 2,432 358 17.3% 7,612 9,935 2,323 30.5%

Yield (%) 62.7% 66.8% 4.1 p.p. 6.5% 64.0% 69.4% 5.4 p.p. 8.4%

Sales of commercial coal 1,970 2,792 822 41.7% 7,670 10,036 2,366 30.8%

New excavations (km) 6.1 7.8 1.7 27.9% 25.7 23.2 -2.5 -9.7%

Inventoriesof commercialcoalof the Company

['000 tonnes] 31 Dec. 2020 30 Sep. 2021 
31 Dec. 

2021

Change [%] 

31 Dec. 

2021/ 30 

Sep.2021

Change [%] 

31 Dec. 2021/ 

31 Dec. 2020

Inventories of coal 122 381 21 -94.5% -82.8%

Structureof commercialcoalproduction

[%] Q4 2020 Q4 2021 2020 2021

Fine coal 99.3% 98.0% 99.2% 98.5%

Pea coal 0.7% 2.0% 0.8% 1.5%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Financial standing

Revenue and key customers of the 
LW Bogdanka Group

Dynamics of changes in product range with respect 
to revenue

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change Change % 2020 2021 Change Change %

Sale of coal 455,357 684,506 229,149 50.3% 1,775,588 2,311,508 535,920 30.2%

Other activities 10,318 12,442 2,124 20.6% 34,249 40,959 6,710 19.6%

Sale of goods and 
materials

2,904 5,853 2,949 101.5% 12,275 18,813 6,538 53.3%

Total 468,579 702,801 234,222 50.0% 1,822,112 2,371,280 549,168 30.1%

Structure of revenue

[%] Q4 2020 Q4 2021 2020 2021

Sale of coal 97.2% 97.4% 97.4% 97.5%

Other activities 2.2% 1.8% 1.9% 1.7%

Sale of goods and materials 0.6% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographical structure of revenue

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Structure Q4 2021 Structure 2020 Structure 2021 Structure

Domestic sales 468,579 100.0% 641,653 91.3% 1,822,112 100.0% 2,240,549 94.5%

Foreign sales - 0.0% 61,148 8.7% - 0.0% 130,731 5.5%

Total 468,579 100.0% 702,801 100.0% 1,822,112 100.0% 2,371,280 100.0%

Revenueon salesof coal
(+)ƛƴ vп нлнм ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƻƴ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƻŦ Ŏƻŀƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ t[b супΣрлсΣлллΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ 
an increase by 50.3% compared to Q4 2020
(+) in the four quarters of 2021 revenue on sales of coal was PLN 2,311,508,000 compared to PLN 
1,775,588,000 in the same period of 2020, which means an increase by 30.2% y/y.
The main source of revenue of the LW Bogdanka Group is the production and sale of thermal coal 
by the Parent. In each of the compared reporting periods this activity generates approx. 97%-98% 
of the [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ 

Revenue on other operations 
In Q4 2021 revenue on other operations (which includes revenue of subsidiaries) were PLN 
12,442,000 (1.8% of total revenue), compared to PLN 10,318,000 (2.2% of revenue) in the analogous 
period of 2020 (up by 20.6% y/y). A significant share in that group of revenue was held by:
Å revenue from services of coal transport provided by the Parent for the benefit of some customers
Å ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜŘ ōȅ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ƘŜŀǘ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ǘƻ ǘƘƛǊŘ ǇŀǊǘƛŜǎΣ
Å revenue on industrial services provided to companies performing works contracted by the Parent,
Å revenue on lease of non-current assets.
In the whole 2021 revenue on other operations was PLN 40,959,000 compared to PLN 34,249,000 for 
the previous year. The increase in revenues in this group is related to higher revenues from coal 
transport under own rail license (+ PLN 5,143,000).

Higher value of revenue on sales of goods and materials is a consequence of higher scrap sales 
(i.e. lining recovered from closing galleries, which cannot be regenerated and reused).

Geographical structure of revenue
The activities of the Group are primarily concentrated in Poland. In 2021 the export sales of coal 
(to Ukraine) were performed both through third-party companies and, in a small part, directly. 
In 2021 exports amounted to PLN 130,731,000, i.e. 5.5% of total revenues of the LWB Bogdanka 
Group.

Key customers
More than 84% of coal sales (in terms of value) in 2021 were effected to Enea Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o., 
9ƴŜŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ DǊǳǇŀ !Ȋƻǘȅ ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ Lƴ нлнлΣ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŀǊŜ 
of those customers was higher by approx. 7.3 p.p.
Key customers by share in revenue: 
Å Enea Wytwarzanie sp. z o.o. ςEnea Group ςapprox. 67% of share in the revenue
Å 9ƴŜŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ ςEnea Group ςapprox. 11% share in the revenue
Å DǊǳǇŀ !Ȋƻǘȅ ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ  ςapprox. 6% share in revenue
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Financial standing

Financial highlights 
of the LW Bogdanka Group

PLN '000 

Analysis of the consolidated income statement

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

Revenue 468,579 702,801 50.0% 1,822,112 2,371,280 30.1%

Costs of products, goods and materials sold, 
selling costs and administrative expenses

420,787 550,982 30.9% 1,725,393 2,002,828 16.1%

Profit on sales 47,792 151,819 217.7% 96,719 368,452 281.0%

Gross sales margin 10.2% 21.6% 11.4 p.p. 5.3% 15.5% 10.2 p.p.

Other income 4,624 4,088 -11.6% 7,737 5,223 -32.5%

Other expenses 532 474 -10.9% 1,894 1,128 -40.4%

Net operating profit 51,884 155,433 199.6% 102,562 372,547 263.2%

Other net losses -7,385 -1,432 -80.6% -7,321 -5,749 -21.5%

Operating profit (EBIT) 44,499 154,001 246.1% 95,241 366,798 285.1%

EBIT margin 9.5% 21.9% 12.4 p.p. 5.2% 15.5% 10.3 p.p.

EBITDA 148,519 259,292 74.6% 466,167 797,601 71.1%

EBITDA margin 31.7% 36.9% 5.2 p.p. 25.6% 33.6% 8.0 p.p.

Finance income 4,973 427 -91.4% 7,537 675 -91.0%

Finance costs 1,869 1,879 0.5% 9,588 8,345 -13.0%

Profit before taxation 47,603 152,549 220.5% 93,190 359,128 285.4%

Pre-tax profit margin 10.2% 21.7% 11.5 p.p. 5.1% 15.1% 10.0 p.p.

Income tax 9,480 29,034 206.3% 20,228 70,862 250.3%

Net profit 38,123 123,515 224.0% 72,962 288,266 295.1%

Net sales margin 8.1% 17.6% 9.5 p.p. 4.0% 12.2% 8.2 p.p.

Net profit 
of the reporting 

period
Pre-tax

profit 

Operating profit 
(EBIT)

Profit on sales
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Financial standing

Financial highlights 
LW Bogdanka Group

Revenue
The value of revenue for Q4 2021 increased by 50.0% 
compared to the same period of the previous year 
and amounted to PLN 702,801,000. In the whole 
2021 the Group generated revenue in the amount 
of PLN 2,371,280,00 as compared to PLN 
1,822,112,000 in 2020 (increase by 30.1%).

Costs of products, goods and materials sold, selling 
costs and administrative expenses
In Q4 2021 costs of products, goods and materials 
sold plus selling costs and administrative expenses 
amounted to PLN 590,982,000, i.e. they went up by 
130,195,000 as compared to the same period of the 
prior year (PLN420,787,000).
In 2021 cost of products, goods and materials sold 
as well as selling costs and administrative expenses 
increased from PLN 1,725,393,000 to PLN 
2,002,828,000. 

Profit on sales
In Q4 2021 profit on sales amounted to PLN 
151,819,000, while in the same period of 2020 
it amounted to PLN 47,792,000. The Group closed 
2021 with a profit on sales in the amount of PLN 
368,452,000, versus PLN 96,719,000 in 2020.

Other income
In 2021 other income amounted to PLN 5,223,000 
compared to PLN 7,737,000 in the prior year. 
A significantly higher amount of other income in the 
prior year mainly resulted from the release of the 
ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ t9a¦DΩǎ ŎƭŀƛƳǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ t[b 
4,206,000.

Otherexpenses
In 2021 other expenses amounted to PLN 1,128,000 
while in the same period of 2020 this figure was PLN 
1,894,000 ςthe dominant item in both periods was 

donations (in 2020 this figure was more than twice 
ashigh as in the current period).

Other net losses 
In Q4 2021 other net losses amounted to PLN 
1,432,000 as compared to PLN 7,385,000 in Q4 2020. 
Other net losses in the entire 2021 were PLN 
5,749,000 as compared to a net loss of net profit 
of PLN 7,321,000 for 2020. 
Other net losses mainly consists of valuation of FX 
contracts related to the sales of coal ςPLN 4,240,000. 
This item also includes fixed asset impairment 
charges. In 2021 they amounted to PLN 652,000 
ascompared to PLN 6,240,000 in 2020. 

EBIT
In Q4 2021 operating result amounted to PLN 
154,001,000. EBIT marginin the fourth quarter 
of 2021 was 21.9%, i.e. it was higher by 12.4 p.p. 
than in the fourth quarter of the prior year. 
EBIT margin for the whole 2021 was higher by 10.3 
p.p. compared to the 2020, and accounted for 15.5%.                      

EBITDA
In Q4 2021 EBITDA increased by 74.6%as compared 
to Q4 2020 and amounted to PLN 259,292. EBITDA 
margin in Q4 2021 equalled 36.9%, which shows 
an increase compared to the same period of 2020. 
In 2021 the Group achieved an EBITDA margin 
of 33.6%, i.e. 8.0 p.p. more year on year compared 
to 2020 (while the EBITDA amount increased 
by 71.1% in the analysed period). In 2021, EBITDA 
amounted to PLN 797,601,000, compared to PLN 
466,167,000 in 2020.

Financeincome
Finance income in Q4 2021 amounted to PLN 427,000 
(-91.4% y/y). In the whole 2021 finance income was 
PLN 675,000 (-91.0% y/y). The decline is related 
to a decrease in the effective interest rate close 
to zero for nearly whole 2021. In addition, in 2020 
financial income was affected by the release of the 
ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ t9a¦DΩǎ ŎƭŀƛƳǎΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊǘ ǘƘŀǘ 

covered interest of PLN 3,139,000, and the result 
of the settlement of interest on real estate tax of PLN 
1,693,000.

Financecosts
In Q4 2021 finance costs amounted to PLN 
1,879,000. And remained at the same level asin the 
same period of 2020.
The finance costs for the entire 2021 amounted 
to PLN 8,345,000 as compared to PLN 9,588,000 
in the same period of 2020. 
As at 31 December 2021 total debt of the Group 
amounted to PLN 12,182,000, as compared to PLN 
11,008,000 as at 31 December 2020.  

Profit beforetaxation
In Q4 2021 the Group recorded pre-tax profit of PLN 
152,549,000 compared to the profit of PLN 
47,603,000 in Q4 2020. Profit/(loss) before taxation 
for the whole 2021 amounted to PLN 359,128,000 
compared to PLN 93,190,000 in 2020. 

Net profit for the reporting period
In Q4 2021 the net profit of the Group amounted 
to PLN123,515,000 as compared to PLN 38,123 
in Q4 2020. 
The net profit of the Group for 2021 was PLN 
288,266,000 compared to PLN 72,962,000 in the 
previous year.
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Financial standing

Balance sheet of the LW Bogdanka 
Group

Balance sheet

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

Total assets 4,375,263 4,702,044 7.5%

Return on Assets (ROA)* 1.7% 6.4% 4.7 p.p.

Non-current assets 3,763,945 3,676,428 -2.3%

Current assets 611,318 1,025,616 67.8%

Equity 3,299,827 3,593,709 8.9%

Return on Equity (ROE)* 2.2% 8.4% 6.2 p.p.

Provisions and liabilities 1,075,436 1,108,335 3.1%

* the calculations include net result for the last four quarters and an average level of assets and 
equity (as at 31 December 2021 + as at 31 December 2019)/2

Assets
The balance-sheet total as at 31 December 2021 went up by PLN 326,781,000 as compared to 31 December 2020 
and amounted to PLN 4,702,044,000, with non-current assets going down by PLN 87,517,000 and current assets going 
up by PLN 414,298,000. Within current assets, cash was the main assets with a value increase, by 148.4%.
As at 31 December 2021 the ROA figure was 6.4%, while as at the end of 2020 it was 1.7%.

Equity and liabilities
The equity went up by 8.9%, It was an effect of the comprehensive income generated for 2021.
Provisions and liabilities went up by 3.1% as compared to the value as at 31 December 2020, with current liabilities rising 
by 43.0% (increase was recorded mainly in trade liabilities, other liabilities and provisions for other liabilities and charges)
and non-current liabilities going down by 17.1% (mainly provisions for other liabilities and charges, deferred tax liabilities 
and employee benefit liabilities).
At 31 December 2021 an increase in ROE was recorded (by 6.2 p.p.) compared to the end of 2020. The value of the ratio 
asat 31 December 2021 was 8.4% compared to 2.2% as at 31 December 2020.

Analysis of the consolidated statement of financial position 

PLN million 

Non-current assets

Currentassets

Equity

Provisionsand liabilities
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Financial standing

Cash flow

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

Cash flow from (used in) operating 
activities

77,805 282,667 263.3% 476,960 762,812 59.9%

Cash flow from (used in) investing 
activities

-172,236 -125,631 -27.1% -611,029 -394,353 -35.5%

CFFO* -94,431 157,036 - -134,069 368,459 -

Cash flow from (used in) financing 
activities

-1,615 -4,311 166.9% -7,061 -9,894 40.1%

In Q4 2021 the Group generated net cash flow from operating activities higher by PLN 204,862,000 
than in Q4 2020 ςin 2021 it amounted to PLN 282,667,000 as compared to PLN 77,805,000 in the 
same period of prior year. During the whole 2021, the LW Bogdanka Group generated cash flow 
from operating activities in the amount of PLN 762,812,000 (+59.9% y/y).
The increase by PLN 285,852,000 in cash flow from operating activities is primarily related to the 
increase in the net profit and the tax paid.

Cash flow from investing activities decreased (in absolute terms) in Q4 2021 by 27.1% (to PLN 
125,631,000) as compared to the same period in 2020.
In 2021 cash flow from investing activities were lower (in absolute values) by 35.5% versus 2020  and 
amounted to PLN -394,353,000.
Capital expenditures (CAPEX) were lower both in Q4 and in the whole 2021.

In Q4 2021 the Group recorded negative cash flow from financing activities  
of PLN 4,311,000. In 2021 the Group recorded negative cash flow from financing activities in the 
amount of 9,894,000. Repayment of loans and payment of liabilities under lease agreements were 
dominant in this respect.

Cash flow of the
LW Bogdanka Group

* total cash flow from operating and investing activity

PLN 
'000 

Cash flow from 
(used in) operating
activities

Cash flow from 
(used in) financing
activities
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Financial standing

Debt and liquidity ratios
at the LW Bogdanka Group

Cash flow

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 202031 Dec. 2021 Change

Overall debt ratio
24.6% 23.6% -1.0 p.p.

Ratio (debt plus employee liabilities)/EBITDA
0.49 0.28 -42.9%

Net debt ratio/EBITDA*
-0.49 -0.74 51.0%

Debt to equity ratio 
32.6% 30.8% -1.8 p.p.

Fixed capital to non-current assets ratio
(non-current assets/fixed capital) 101.0% 110.3% 9.3 p.p.

Current debt ratio
(current liabilities/equity and liabilities) 8.2% 11.0% 2.8 p.p.

Non-current debt ratio
(non-current liabilities/equity and liabilities)

16.3% 12.6% -3.7 p.p.

* Debt= non-current liabilitiesdue to bondsissue+ non-current loansand borrowings+ current loans
andborrowings

31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

Current liquidity ratio 1.73 2.09 20.8%

Quick liquidity ratio 1.47 1.89 28.6%

In the period covered by the consolidated financial statements, the liquidity ratios of the Group remained 
at a safe, high level, and the Group is continuously able to pay its liabilities without difficulty. 

When discussing the consolidated results, the Company presents selected APM indicators, as in its opinion they are the source
of additional (with respect to data presented in the financial statements) and valuable information on financial and operating 
ǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƪŜ ƛǘ ŜŀǎƛŜǊ ǘƻ ŀƴŀƭȅǎŜ ŀƴŘ ŀǎǎŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ
presents these specific alternative measurements of results as they are standard indicators commonly used in financial analyses.
The selection of alternative measurements followed an analysis of their usefulness as far as providing investors with useful 
information on financial standing, cash flows and financial efficiency is concerned, and the Company believes they allow the 
achieved financial results to be well assessed.

Overall debt ratio
The overall debt ratio as at 31 December 2021 went down by 1.0 p.p. as compared to 31 December 2020 
and was 23.6% - the increase in equity & liabilities was higher than the change in liabilities.
¢ƘŜ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŘŜōǘǎ ŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнм ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ ǇƻǎŜ ŀƴȅ Ǌƛǎƪ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ 
ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǎŜǘǘƭŜ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ŀ ǘƛƳŜƭȅ ƳŀƴƴŜǊΦ ¢ƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƴŜŜŘǎ ŀǊŜ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ƳŜŘƛǳƳ-
term and long-term analyses in order to secure liquidity and cash at proper levels. 

Ratio debt plus employee liabilities/EBITDA
The debt to EBITDA ratio dropped by o 42.9% to 0.28 as at the end of 2021. When comparing data 
asat 31 December 2021 versus 31 December 2020, a higher increase was recorded both in EBITDA 
(cumulatively for the last four quarters) and level of liabilities.

Ratio net debt/EBITDA
The ratio describing the relation of net debt (total current and non-current interest bearing liabilities less 
cash and cash equivalents) to EBITDA went up (in absolute terms) from the level of -0.49 as at 31 
December 2020 to -0.74 as at 31 December 2021. The value of net debt dropped by ca. PLN 357 million 
and amounted to PLN -588 million with EBITDA going up by ca. PLN 331 million (EBITDA cumulatively for 
the last four quarters).

Debt to equity ratio
The debt to equity ratio as at 31 December 2021 decreased in relation to 31 December 2020 by 1.8 p.p. 
and was 30.8% - liabilities rose by ca. PLN 33 million and equity increased by ca. PLN 294 million. 

Fixed capital to non-current assets ratio
The fixed capital to non-current assets ratio was 110.3% (as at 31 December 2021) as compared 
to 101.0% (as at 31 December 2020) ςin the analyzed period non-current assets dropped by approx. 
PLN88 million and fixed capitals (equity plus non-current liabilities less provisions) increased by approx. 
PLN 254 million. 
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Financial standing

Turnover ratios at the LW 
Bogdanka Group

Inventoryturnover
As at 31 December 2021, inventory turnover went down by 4 days to 19 days, as compared to 31 
December 2020. Disposal of inventories takes on average 4 days less.  

Debtorscollectionrate
The debtors collection rate (calculated on the basis of the balance-ǎƘŜŜǘ ƛǘŜƳ ά¢ǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
ǊŜŎŜƛǾŀōƭŜǎέύ ǿŀǎ пс Řŀȅǎ όŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнмύΣ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ рм Řŀȅǎ όŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнлύΦ 
Average receivables increased by approx. PLN 43 million, with revenues going up by ca. PLN 549 
million.

Creditorspaymentrate
¢ƘŜ ŎǊŜŘƛǘƻǊǎ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜ όŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǎƘŜŜǘ ƛǘŜƳ ά¢ǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎέύ ŀǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ нлнм Ǝƻǘ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ōȅ м Řŀȅǎ ǘƻ ŎŀΦ то ŘŀȅǎΣ ŀǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƎǳǊŜ 
asat the end of 2020. In the analyzed period the Group had a lower average level of current trade 
liabilities (by approx. PLN 58 million) with lower costs of products, goods and materials sold 
(by approx. PLN 268 million).

Operatingcycle
The operating cycle for current assets (a sum of inventory turnover and debtors collection rate) 
in the ŀƴŀƭȅǎŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ǎƘƻǊǘŜƴŜŘ ǘƻ ср ŘŀȅǎΦ hƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŀŦǘŜǊ ср ŘŀȅǎΣ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ 
are converted into cash.

Cashconversioncycle
The consequence of the above trends, the cash conversion cycle as at 31 December 2021 was -8 
days. The negative value of the cash conversion cycle means that the Group uses trade credit 
(financing with the non-interest-bearing borrowed capital).

Turnover ratios

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 202031 Dec. 2021 Change

1. Inventory turnover

average inventories

x
days in the 

period
23 19 -17.4%costs of goods, products and 

materials sold

2. Debtors collection rate*
average receivables

x
days in the 

period
51 46 -9.8%

revenue

3. Creditors payment rate**

average liabilities

x
days in the 

period
72 73 1.4%costs of goods, products and 

materials sold

4. Operating cycle 1+2 74 65 -12.2%

5. Cash conversion cycle 4-3 2 -8 -

* Tradeandother receivables

** Tradeandother liabilities
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Financial standing

Provisions of the LW Bogdanka 
Group
Balance-sheet provisions

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
As at 31 Dec. 

2020
As at 31 Dec. 

2021

Change

31.12.2021/
31 Dec. 2020

Employee provisions 215,327 210,635 -2.2%

Provision for the mine closure costs and land reclamation 212,456 130,402 -38.6%

Mining damage 2,579 6,382 147.5%

Other 4,735 18,804 297.1%

Total 435,097 366,223 -15.8%

Such a considerable change in the provision for main closure mainly results from an increase in discount rate 
(from 1.5% to 3.7%)

Changein provisions

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change 
Q4 2021

Change 
Q4 2021 

Change 
Q4 2021/
Q4 2020

Change in 
2020

Change in 
2021

Change

2021/

2020

Employee provisions 8,020 -21,361 - 23,362 -4,692 -

Provision for real property tax -10,761 0 - -10,306 0 -

Provision for the mine closure costs 
and land reclamation

18,767 -68,365 - 40,821 -82,054 -

Mining damage 1,336 4,627 246.3% 430 3,803 784.4%

Other -7,591 3,639 - -7,502 14,069 -

Total 9,771 -81,460 - 46,805 -68,874 -

Place where impact of the change in provisions is recognised in the consolidated financial statements

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change of 

provisions in 
2021

Including:

Change disclosed 
in operating 

activity (EBITDA)

Change disclosed 
below the result 

of operating 
activity ςinterest

Change disclosed 
only in the 

balance sheet ς
increase in 

balance-sheet 
value of property, 

plant and 
equipment

Change disclosed 
in other 

comprehensive 
income

Change disclosed 
only in the 

balance-sheet τ
use of the 
provision

Employee provisions -4,692 47,397 2,680 - -7,039 -47,730

Provision for the mine closure costs 
and land reclamation

-82,054 -491 3,187 -84,750 - -

Mining damage 3,803 5,482 - - - -1,679

Other 14,069 14,727 - - - -658

Total -68,874 67,115 5,867 -84,750 -7,039 -50,067

Place where impact of the change in provisions is recognised in the financial statements

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change in 
provisions 
in Q4 2021

Including:

Change disclosed 
in operating 

activity (EBITDA)

Change disclosed 
below the result of 
operating activity ς

interest

Change disclosed 
only in the balance 
sheet ςincrease in 

balance-sheet 
value of property, 

plant and 
equipment

Change disclosed 
in other 

comprehensive 
income

Change disclosed 
only in the 

balance-sheet τ
use of the 
provision

Employee provisions -21,361 8,978 561 - -7,921 -22,979

Provision for the mine closure 
costs and land reclamation

-68,365 -2,969 921 -66,317 - -

Mining damage 4,627 5,482 - - - -855

Other 3,639 3,976 - - - -337

Total -81,460 15,467 1,482 -66,317 -7,921 -24,171
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Financial standing

Revenue and key customers of LW 
Bogdanka S.A.

Structure of revenue

[%] Q4 2020 Q4 2021 2020 2021

Sale of coal 97.9% 98.1% 98.0% 98.0%

Other activities 1.5% 1.1% 1.3% 1.2%

Sale of goods and materials 0.6% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographical structure of revenue
The Company operates primarily in Poland. In 2021 the export sales of coal (to Ukraine) were performed both through third-
party companies and, in a small part, directly. In 2021 the value of exports in the total revenue was PLN 130,731,000.

Dynamics of changes in product range with respect to 
revenue

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change Change % 2020 2021 Change Change %

Sale of coal 457,871 687,052 229,181 50.1% 1,781,806 2,318,479 536,673 30.1%

Other activities 6,821 7,856 1,035 15.2% 24,508 28,795 4,287 17.5%

Sale of goods and 
materials

2,895 5,853 2,958 102.2% 12,229 18,788 6,559 53.6%

Total 467,587 700,761 233,174 49.9% 1,818,543 2,366,062 547,519 30.1%

Geographical structure of revenue

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Structure Q4 2021 Structure 2020 Structure 2021 Structure

Domestic sales 467,587 100.0% 639,613 91.3% 1,818,543 100.0% 2,235,331 94.5%

Foreign sales - 0.0% 61,148 8.7% - 0.00% 130,731 5.5%

Total 467,587 100.0% 700,761 100.0% 1,818,543 100.0% 2,366,062 100.0%

Revenueon salesof coal
(+)ƛƴ vп нлнм ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƻƴ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƻŦ Ŏƻŀƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ t[b сутΣлрнΣлллΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ 
represents an increase by 50.1% as compared to Q4 2020
(+)in the whole 2021 revenue on sales of coal amounted to PLN 2,318,479,000 as compared to PLN 
1,781,806,000in 2020 (increase by 30.1% y/y).
(+) the main source of revenue at LW Bogdanka S.A. is the production and sale of thermal coal. 
In each of the compared reporting periods this activity generates approximately 98% of the LW 
.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ

Revenue on other operations 
In Q4 2021 revenue on other operations was PLN 7,856,000 as compared to PLN 6,821,000 
in the same period of 2020 (increase by 15.2% y/y). A significant share in that group of revenue was 
held by:
Å revenue from services of coal transport provided by LW Bogdanka S.A. for the benefit of some 

customers,
Å revenue on industrial services provided to companies performing works contracted by the 

Company
Å revenue on lease of non-current assets.

In the whole 2021 revenue on other operations was PLN 28,795,000, which represents an increase 
by 17.5% versus 2020. The increase in revenue in this group is related to higher revenue from coal 
transport under own rail license.

Higher value of revenue on sales of goods and materials is a consequence of higher scrap sales 
(i.e. lining recovered from closing galleries, which cannot be regenerated and reused).

Key customers
Almost 84% of coal sales (in terms of value) in 2021 were effected to Enea Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o., 
9ƴŜŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ DǊǳǇŀ !Ȋƻǘȅ ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ 

Key customers by share in revenue: 
Å Enea Wytwarzanie sp. z o.o. ςEnea Group ςapprox. 67% of share in the revenue
Å 9ƴŜŀ 9ƭŜƪǘǊƻǿƴƛŀ tƻƱŀƴƛŜŎ {Φ!Φ ςEnea Group ςapprox. 11% share in the revenue
Å DǊǳǇŀ !Ȋƻǘȅ ½ŀƪƱŀŘȅ !ȊƻǘƻǿŜ tǳƱŀǿȅ {Φ!Φ  ςapprox. 6% share in revenue
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Financial standing

Financial highlights 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Analysis of the income statement

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

Revenue 467,587 700,761 49.9% 1,818,543 2,366,062 30.1%

Costs of products, goods and materials sold, 
selling costs and administrative expenses

420,103 551,527 31.3% 1,726,977 2,000,154 15.8%

Profit on sales 47,484 149,234 214.3% 91,566 365,908 299.6%

Gross sales margin 10.2% 21.3% 11.1 p.p. 5.0% 15.5% 10.5 p.p.

Other income 4,421 3,882 -12.2% 7,296 4,739 -35.0%

Other expenses 555 394 -29.0% 1,905 1,015 -46.7%

Net operating profit 51,350 152,722 197.4% 96,957 369,632 281.2%

Other net losses -7,337 -1,412 -80.8% -7,273 -5,716 -21.4%

Operating profit (EBIT) 44,013 151,310 243.8% 89,684 363,916 305.8%

EBIT margin 9.4% 21.6% 12.2 p.p. 4.9% 15.4% 10.5 p.p.

EBITDA 145,499 251,462 72.8% 449,913 781,321 73.7%

EBITDA margin 31.1% 35.9% 4.8 p.p. 24.7% 33.0% 8.3 p.p.

Finance income 4,924 425 -91.4% 8,342 5,176 -38.0%

Finance costs 1,667 1,744 4.6% 8,928 7,844 -12.1%

Profit before taxation 47,270 149,991 217.3% 89,098 361,248 305.5%

Pre-tax profit margin 10.1% 21.4% 11.3 p.p. 4.9% 15.3% 10.4 p.p.

Income tax 9,235 28,821 212.1% 19,048 69,653 265.7%

Net profit 38,035 121,170 218.6% 70,050 291,595 316.3%

Net sales margin 8.1% 17.3% 9.2 p.p. 3.9% 12.3% 8.4 p.p.
0 млл лллнлл лллолл лллплл лллрлл лллслл лллтлл лллулл лллфлл ллл

½ȅǎƪ ȊŜ ǎǇǊȊŜŘŀȍȅ

Zysk operacyjny
 (EBIT)

EBITDA

Zysk przed
opodatkowaniem

Zysk netto
roku obrotowego

2020 2021
t[b Ωллл

Net profit 
of the reporting 

period

Pre-tax
profit 

Operating profit 
(EBIT)

Profit on sales
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Financial standing

Financial highlights 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Revenue 
In Q4 2021 
sales revenue increased by 49.9% as compared to the 
same period of the prior year and amounted to PLN 
700,761,000. In the whole 2021 the Company 
generated revenue in the amount of PLN 2,366,062,00 
as compared to PLN 1,818,543,000 in 2020 (increase 
by 30.1%).

Costs of products, goods and materials sold, selling 
costs and administrative expenses
In Q4 2021 the cost of products, goods and materials 
sold as well as selling costs and administrative 
expenses amounted to PLN 551,527,000, i.e. they 
went up by 131,424,000 (+31.3%) as compared to the 
same period of the prior year (PLN420,103,000). 
In 2021 cost of products, goods and materials sold 
and materials sold as well as selling costs and 
administrative expenses stood at a level of PLN 
2,000,154,000 which means an increase by 15.8% as 
compared to 2020 (PLN 1,726,977,000).

Profit on sales
In Q4 2021 profit on sales amounted to PLN 
149,234,000, while in the same period of 2020 
it amounted to PLN 47,484,000. 
The Company closed 2021 with a profit on sales in the 
amount of PLN 365,908,000, versus PLN 91,566,000 in 
2020.

Other income
In Q4 2021 other income amounted to PLN 3,882,000 
compared to PLN 4,421,000 a year before. 
In 2021 other income amounted to PLN 4,739,000 
compared to PLN 7,296,000 a year before. In 2021 the 
main item was received damages. A significantly 
higher amount of other income in the prior year 
mainly resulted from the release of the provision for 

t9a¦DΩǎ ŎƭŀƛƳǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ t[b пΣнлсΣлллΦ

Other expenses 
In 2021 other expenses amounted to PLN 1,015,000 
ascompared to PLN 1,905,000 in 2020.  In both 
periods the main item was granted donations.

Other net losses 
In Q4 2021 other net losses amounted to PLN 
1,412,000 as compared PLN 7,337,000 in Q4 
2020 (including PLN 6,240,000 of impairment loss 
of non-current assets).
In 2021 other net losses were PLN 5,716,000 
ascompared to PLN -7,273,000 in 2020. 
In 2021 the main item of other net losses was 
valuation of foreign exchange contracts related to coal 
sales.

EBIT
Operating result in Q4 2021 amounted to PLN 
151,310,000. EBIT margin was 21.6% in Q4 2020, 
i.e. it was higher by 12.2 p.p. than in the fourth 
quarter of the prior year. EBIT margin for the whole 
2021 was higher by 10.5 p.p. compared to the 2020, 
and accounted for 15.4%.

EBITDA
In Q4 2021 EBITDA amounted to PLN 251,462,000 and 
was higher by 72.8% as compared to Q4 2020. In Q4 
2021 EBITDA margin was higher by 4.8 p.p. than in the 
same period of 2020 and amounted to 35.9%. 
In 2021 the Company achieved an EBITDA margin 
of 33.0%, i.e. 8.3 p.p. more year on year as compared 
to 2020 (while the EBITDA amount increased 
by 73.7% in the analyzed period). In 2021, EBITDA 
amounted to PLN 781,321,000, compared to PLN 
449,913,000 in 2020.

Finance income
Finance income in Q4 2021 amounted to PLN 425,000 
(-91.4% y/y). In the whole 2021 finance income was 
PLN 5,176,000 (-38.0% y/y). 

The difference in the finance income levels y/y mainly 
results from lower interest income on monetary 
assets as deposit interest rates were nearly zero 
almost in the entire 2021. In addition, in 2020 financial 
income included the release of the provision for 
t9a¦DΩǎ ŎƭŀƛƳǎΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊǘ ǘƘŀǘ ŎƻǾŜǊŜŘ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ 
of PLN 3,319,000, and the result of the settlement 
of interest on real estate tax of PLN 1,693,000.

Finance costs
In Q4 2021 finance costs were slightly higher than the 
costs in the same period of 2020, and amounted 
to PLN 1,744,000. Finance costs for the whole 2021 
amounted to PLN 7,844,000 compared to PLN 
8,928,000 in 2020 (decrease by 12.1%). 
As at 31 December 2021, the Company did not hold 
any interest-bearing debt.

Profit before taxation
In Q4 2021 the Company generated pre-tax profit 
of PLN 149,991,000 compared to PLN 47,270,000 
in Q4 2020. 
Profit/(loss) before taxation for the whole 2021 
amounted to PLN 361,248,000 against PLN 89,098,000 
in 2020.

Net profit for the reporting period
In Q4 2021 the Company generated net profit of PLN 
121,170,000 compared to PLN 38,035,000 in Q4 2020. 
The net profit of the Company for 2021 was PLN 
291,595,000 compared to PLN 70,050,000 in the 
previous year.
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Financial standing

Balance sheet of LW Bogdanka 
S.A. 

Balance sheet

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

Total assets 4,328,189 4,661,044 7.7%

Return on Assets (ROA)* 1.6% 6.5% 4.9 p.p.

Non-current assets 3,746,322 3,661,495 -2.3%

Current assets 581,867 999,549 71.8%

Equity 3,275,367 3,572,614 9.1%

Return on Equity (ROE)* 2.2% 8.5% 6.3 p.p.

Provisions and liabilities 1,052,822 1,088,430 3.4%

* the calculations include net result for the last four quarters and an average level of assets and 
equity (as at 31 December 2021 + as at 31 December 2019)/2

Assets
The balance-sheet total as at 31 December 2021 went up to PLN 4,661,044 (i.e. increased by PLN 332,855,000) 
ascompared to the value as at 31 December 2020, with non-current assets going down by PLN 84,827,000 and current 
assets going up by PLN 417,682,000. As far as non-current assets are concerned, the value of property, plant and 
equipment fell by 2.5%. 
In current assets, an increase was recorded in cash and cash equivalents (+167.8%) and trade and other receivables 
(+21.2%). 
As at 31 December 2021 the ROA figure was 6.5%, while as at the end of 2020 it was 1.6%.

Equity and liabilities
The equity went up by 9.1%, It was an effect of the comprehensive income generated for 2021.
Provisions and liabilities went up by 3.4% as compared to the value as at 31 December 2020, with current liabilities rising 
by 43.9% (increase was recorded mainly in trade liabilities, other liabilities and provisions for other liabilities and charges)
and non-current liabilities going down by 17.0% (mainly provisions for other liabilities and charges and deferred tax 
liabilities).
At 31 December 2021 an increase in ROE was recorded (by 6.3 p.p.) compared to the end of 2020. The value of the ratio 
asat 31 December 2021 was 8.5% compared to 2.2% as at 31 December 2020.

Analysis of the separate statement of financial position 

0 500 м лллм рллн лллн рлло ллло рллп ллл

wŜȊŜǊǿȅ ƛ ȊƻōƻǿƛŊȊŀƴƛŀ

YŀǇƛǘŀƱ ǿƱŀǎƴȅ

Aktywa obrotowe

!ƪǘȅǿŀ ǘǊǿŀƱŜ

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Non-current assets

PLN million 

Currentassets

Equity

Provisionsand liabilities
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tǊȊŜǇƱȅǿȅ
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tǊȊŜǇƱȅǿȅ
Ȋ ŘȊƛŀƱΦ ƛƴǿŜǎǘȅŎȅƧƴŜƧ

tǊȊŜǇƱȅǿȅ
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Cash flow from 
(used in) 
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Financial standing

Cash flow

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

Cash flow from (used in) operating 
activities

75,524 281,826 273.2% 455,888 743,742 63.1%

Cash flow from (used in) investing 
activities

-169,910 -124,790 -26.6% -602,609 -376,419 -37.5%

CFFO* -94,386 157,036 - -146,721 367,323 -

Cash flow from (used in) financing 
activities

-729 -739 1.4% -3,396 -3,545 4.4%

In Q4 2021 the Company generated net cash flow from operating activities higher by 273.2% than 
in Q4 2020 ςin Q4 2021 it amounted to PLN 281,826,000 compared to PLN 75,524,000 a year before. 
In 2021, the Company generated cash flow from operating activities in the amount of PLN 
743,742,000 (+63.1% y/y).

Cash flow from investing activities decreased its value (in absolute values) in Q4 2021 by 26.6% 
(to PLN 124,790,000) relative to the analogous period of 2020. Cumulative for 12 months of 2021 cash 
flow from investing activity was lower by 37.5% from cash flow from the analogous period last year.

In Q4 2021, the Company recorded negative cash flow from financing activities of PLN 739,000. 
In the whole 2021, the Company also generated negative cash flows from financing activities of PLN 
3,545,000 (in both cases as regards payments under financial lease agreements).

Cash flow of
LW Bogdanka S.A.

* total cash flow from operating and investing activity

Analysis of Cash Flows

PLN '000 

Cash flow from 
(usedin) investing
activities

Cash flow from 
(used in) financing
activities
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Financial standing

Debt and liquidity ratios
at LW Bogdanka S.A.

Cash flow

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

Overall debt ratio 24.3% 23.4% -0.9 p.p.

Ratio (debt plus employee liabilities)/EBITDA* 0.47 0.26 -44.7%

Net debt ratio/EBITDA* -0.48 -0.74 54,2%

Debt to equity ratio 32.1% 30.5% -1.6 p.p.

Fixed capital to non-current assets ratio (non-
current assets/fixed capital) 

100.5% 109.9% 9.4 p.p.

Current debt ratio
(current liabilities/equity and liabilities)

8.1% 10.9% 2.8 p.p.

Non-current debt ratio
(non-current liabilities/equity and liabilities)

16.2% 12.5% -3.7 p.p.

* Debt= non-current liabilitiesdue to bondsissue+ non-current loansand borrowings+ current loans
andborrowings

Overall debt ratio
The overall debt ratio as at 31 December 2021 went down by 0.9 p.p. as compared to 31 
December 2020 and reached 23.4% ςvalue of equity and liabilities increased in relation 
to liabilitiesmainly due to retained earnings.
¢ƘŜ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŘŜōǘǎ ŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнм ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ ǇƻǎŜ ŀƴȅ Ǌƛǎƪ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǎŜǘǘƭŜ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ŀ ǘƛƳŜƭȅ ƳŀƴƴŜǊΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
financial needs are subject to medium-term and long-term analyses in order to secure 
liquidity and cash at proper levels. 

Ratio debt plus employee liabilities/EBITDA
The ratio describing debt to EBITDA at the end of Q4 2021 dropped by 44.7% to 0.26. When 
comparing data as at 31 December 2021 to data as at 31 December 2020, an increase was 
recorded in EBITDA (cumulatively for the last four quarters), while debt level slightly 
decreased.

Ratio net debt/EBITDA
The ratio describing the relation of net debt (total current and non-current interest bearing 
liabilities less cash and cash equivalents) to EBITDA went up (in absolute terms) from the level 
of -0.48 as at 31 December 2020 to -0.74 as at 31 December 2021. The value of net debt 
dropped by ca. PLN 364 million and amounted to PLN -581 million with EBITDA going 
up by ca. PLN 331 million (EBITDA cumulatively for the last four quarters).

Debt to equity ratio
Debt to equity ratio as at 31 December 2021 increased in relation to 31 December 2020 by 9.4 
p.p. and was 30.5% - liabilities went up by ca. PLN 37 million along with an increase in equity 
by ca. PLN 297 million. 

Fixed capital to non-current assets ratio
The fixed capital to non-current assets ratio was 109.9% (as at 31 December 2021) 
ascompared to 100.5% (as at 31 December 2020) ςin the analyzed period non-current assets 
dropped by approx. PLN 85 million and fixed capitals (equity plus non-current liabilities less 
provisions) increased by approx. PLN 260 million. 

31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

Current liquidity ratio 1.69 2.07 22.5%

Quick liquidity ratio 1.43 1.88 31.5%

In the period covered by the consolidated financial statements, the liquidity ratios of the Company 
remained at a safe, high level, and the Company is continuously able to pay its liabilities without 
difficulty. 

When discussing its separate results, the Company presents selected APM indicators, as in its opinion they are a source 
of additional (to data presented in the financial statements) and valuable information on financial and operating standing, 
and make ƛǘ ŜŀǎƛŜǊ ǘƻ ŀƴŀƭȅȊŜ ŀƴŘ ŀǎǎŜǎǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ 
presents these specific alternative measurements of results as they are standard indicators commonly used in financial analyses.
The selection of alternative measurements followed an analysis of their usefulness as far as providing investors with useful 
information on financial standing, cash flows and financial efficiency is concerned, and the Company believes they allow the 
achieved financial results to be well assessed.
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Turnover ratios at LW Bogdanka 
S.A. Inventoryturnover

As at 31 December 2021, inventory turnover went down by 2 days to 20 days, as compared to 31 
December 2020. Disposal of inventories takes on average 2 days less.  

Debtorscollectionrate
The debtors collection rate (calculated on the basis of the balance-ǎƘŜŜǘ ƛǘŜƳ ά¢ǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
ǊŜŎŜƛǾŀōƭŜǎέύ ǿŀǎ по Řŀȅǎ όŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнмύΣ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ рм Řŀȅǎ ƛƴ нлнлΦ ¢ƘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ 
in the ǊŀǘƛƻΩǎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƛǎ ŀǘǘǊƛōǳǘŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŀ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŀōƭŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ 
average level of the revenue.

Creditorspaymentrate
¢ƘŜ ŎǊŜŘƛǘƻǊǎ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜ όŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǎƘŜŜǘ ƛǘŜƳ ά¢ǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎέύ ŀǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ нлнм Ǝƻǘ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ōȅ м Řŀȅ ǘƻ ŎŀΦ то ŘŀȅǎΣ ŀǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ нлнлΦ 
In the analyzed period the Company had a lower average level of current trade liabilities (by approx. 
PLN 61 million) and higher costs of products, goods and materials sold (by approx. PLN 264 million).

Operatingcycle
The operating cycle for current assets (a sum of inventory turnover and debtors collection rate) 
in the ŀƴŀƭȅǎŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ǎƘƻǊǘŜƴŜŘ ǘƻ со ŘŀȅǎΦ hƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŀŦǘŜǊ со ŘŀȅǎΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
assets are converted into cash.

Cashconversioncycle
The consequence of the above trends, the cash conversion cycle as at 31 December 2021 was -10 
days. The negative value of the cash conversion cycle means that the Group uses trade credit 
(financing with the non-interest-bearing borrowed capital).

Turnover ratios

ώt[b Ψлллϐ 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 Change

1. Inventory turnover

average inventories

x
days in the 

period
22 20 -9.1%costs of goods, products and 

materials sold

2. Debtors collection rate*
average receivables

x
days in the 

period
51 43 -15.7%

revenue

3. Creditors payment rate**

average liabilities

x
days in the 

period
72 73 1.4%costs of goods, products and 

materials sold

4. Operating cycle 1+2 73 63 -13.7%

5. Cash conversion cycle 4-3 1 -10 -

* Tradeandother receivables

** Tradeandother liabilities
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Provisions of LW Bogdanka S.A. 

Balance-sheet provisions

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
As at 31 Dec. 

2020
As at 31 Dec. 

2021
Change

2021/2020

Employee provisions 209,580 204,687 -2.3%

Provision for the mine closure costs and land reclamation 212,456 130,402 -38.6%

Mining damage 2,579 6,382 147.5%

Other 4,487 18,703 316.8%

Total 429,102 360,174 -16.1%

Such a considerable change in the provision for main closure mainly results from an increase in discount rate 
(from 1.5% to 3.7%)

Changein provisions

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change 
Q4 2021

Change 
Q4 2021 

Change 
Q4 2021/
Q4 2020

Change in 
2020

Change in 
2021

Change
2021/2020

Employee provisions 9,724 -18,440 - 22,350 -4,893 -

Provision for real property tax -10,761 0 - -10,306 0 -

Provision for the mine closure costs 
and land reclamation

18,767 -68,365 - 40,821 -82,054 -

Mining damage 1,336 4,627 246.3% 430 3,803 784.4%

Other -7,555 3,972 - -7,721 14,216 -

Total 11,511 -78,206 - 45,574 -68,928 -

Place where impact of the change in provisions is recognised in the financial statements

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change of 

provisions in 
2021

Including:

Change 
disclosed in 

operating 
activity 

(EBITDA)

Change 
disclosed below 

the result of 
operating 
activity -
interest

Change 
disclosed only 
in the balance 

sheet - increase 
in balance-

sheet value of 
property, plant 
and equipment

Amount 
disclosed in 

Other 
Comprehensive 

Income

Change 
disclosed only 

in the balance-
sheet τuse of 

the provision

Employee provisions -4,893 46,334 2,628 - -6,978 -46,877

Provision for the mine closure costs 
and land reclamation

-82,054 -491 3,187 -84,750 - -

Mining damage 3,803 5,482 - - - -1,679

Other 14,216 14,335 - - - -119

Total -68,928 65,660 5,815 -84,750 -6,978 -48,675

Place where impact of the change in provisions is recognised in the financial statements

ώt[b Ψлллϐ
Change of 

provisions in Q4 
2021

Including:

Change 
disclosed in 

operating 
activity (EBITDA)

Change 
disclosed below 

the result of 
operating 

activity - interest

Change 
disclosed only in 

the balance 
sheet - increase 
in balance-sheet 

value of 
property, plant 
and equipment

Amount 
disclosed in 

Other 
Comprehensive 

Income

Change 
disclosed only in 

the balance-
sheet τuse of 

the provision

Employee provisions -18,440 11,348 509 - -7,860 -22,437

Provision for the mine closure 
costs and land reclamation

-68,365 -2,969 921 -66,317 - -

Mining damage 4,627 5,482 - - - -855

Other 3,972 3,972 - - - -

Total -78,206 17,833 1,430 -66,317 -7,860 -23,292
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Costs of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Costs by type

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

bŜǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ώΨллл ǘƻƴƴŜǎϐ2,074 2,432 17.3% 7,612 9,935 30.5%

{ŀƭŜǎ ώΨллл ǘƻƴƴŜǎϐ 1,970 2,792 41.7% 7,670 10,036 30.8%

Depreciation/amortisation 94,409 99,587 5.5% 353,990 416,753 17.7%

Materials and energy consumption 134,967 142,869 5.9% 501,940 474,751 -5.4%

Outsourced services 122,914 128,287 4.4% 462,016 467,561 1.2%

Employee benefits 229,712 268,397 16.8% 651,888 726,203 11.4%

Entertainment and advertising costs 1,344 2,248 67.3% 7,804 10,266 31.5%

Taxes, fees and charges 17,370 11,606 -33.2% 52,802 52,836 0.1%

Other expenses 606 747 23.3% 2,394 24,452 921.4%

Total costs by type 601,322 653,741 8.7% 2,032,8342,172,822 6.9%

Cost of own work -60,439 -65,796 8.9% -279,952 -191,692 -31.5%

Accruals and deferrals -76,141 -77,518 1.8% 1,104 8,122 635.7%

Value of coal obtained from excavations -14,361 -25,888 80.3% -55,071 -77,918 41.5%

Provisions and other presentation adjustments 
between costs by type and by function

-11,398 -1,976 -82.7% 9,850 49,890 406.5%

Total production cost 438,983 482,563 9.9% 1,708,7651,961,224 14.8%

Change in products -21,436 63,624 -396.8% 6,324 21,286 236.6%

Costs of goods and materials sold 2,556 5,340 108.9% 11,888 17,644 48.4%

Own cost of sales, including: 420,103 551,527 31.3% 1,726,9772,000,154 15.8%

Costs of products, goods and materials sold 382,928 505,385 32.0% 1,574,2151,825,300 15.9%

Selling costs 7,428 10,775 45.1% 31,886 40,040 25.6%

Administrative expenses 29,747 35,367 18.9% 120,876 134,814 11.5%

Q4 2021
In Q4 2021, LW Bogdanka S.A. incurred costs by type in the amount of PLN 653,741,000 (+ PLN 52,419,000 
y/y), i.e. higher by 8.7% than in Q4 2020. This increase in costs recorded in Q4 2021 was primarily 
influenced by a higher value of consumption of materials and energy and employee benefits.

Depreciation and amortization went up by 5.5% (to PLN 99,587,000) ςmainly with respect to depreciation 
of non-current assets, which rose by approx. PLN 6.5 million, as a result of settlement of investment 
projects and enlargement of underground infrastructure.

Consumption of materials and energy increased by 5.9% in Q4 2021 as compared to Q4 2020, and 
amounted to PLN 142,869,000. In the analyzed period, consumption of materials increased (additional 
preparatory work - mainly higher utilization of supporting equipment, belt conveyers and chain nets). 
Electricity consumption cost was offset by a lower water heating cost.

The cost of outsourced services went up by 4.4% compared to Q4 2020, and totaled PLN 128,287,000. 
In the period under analysis an increases was mainly recorded in the value of mining and drilling services 
(+ PLN 7.9 million), repair services (+ PLN 2.3 million) and other services (+ PLN 2.7 million), while a decline
was observed in the value of Saturday and Sunday works  (- PLN 2.1 million), supporting services (- PLN 
4.0) and waste management (- PLN 1.5 million).

In Q4 2021 the value of employee benefits increased by PLN 38.7 million as compared to Q4 2020.  
Thiscomes as a result of increased remunerations and mandatory contributions with other employee 
benefits (Company Social Benefits Fund).

An increase in the value of hospitality expenditure and advertising costs by PLN 0.9 million 
is a consequence of an additional sponsorship agreement and an altered payment schedule related to it.

The decrease increase in taxes and charges by approx. PLN 5.8 million is primarily attributable to lower 
real property tax.

The increase in other expenses by PLN 0.1 million mainly results from higher costs of advertising and 
business travel.



19.2%

21.9%

21.5%

33.4%

0,5%

2.4%
1,1%

17,4%

24,7%

22,7%

32,1%

0,4% 2,6% 0,1%

Amortyzacja

½ǳȍȅŎƛŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƱƽǿ ƛ
energii

¦ǎƱǳƎƛ ƻōŎŜ

|ǿƛŀŘŎȊŜƴƛŀ ƴŀ ǊȊŜŎȊ
ǇǊŀŎƻǿƴƛƪƽǿ

Koszty reprezentacji i
reklamy

tƻŘŀǘƪƛ ƛ ƻǇƱŀǘȅ

tƻȊƻǎǘŀƱŜ ƪƻǎȊǘȅ

Employee
benefits
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Costs of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Costs by type

2021
In whole 2021, LW Bogdanka S.A. incurred costs by type in the amount of PLN 2,172,822,000, i.e. by 6.9% (+ PLN 139,988,000), i.e. higher 
by 6.9% than in the same period of 2020. The increase in costs recorded in the analyzed period was largely influenced by an increase 
in depreciation and amortization, employee benefits and other costs.  

Depreciation and amortization went up by 17.7% (to PLN 416,753,000) ςmainly with respect to depreciation of non-current assets and 
natural depreciation, which results from higher output and higher progress of walls.

Total cost of materials and energy consumption went down by 5.4% compared to 2020, and totalled PLN 474,751,000. 
In the period under analysis  approx. 2.5 km less of excavations were made, the value of used materials dropped while the costs of electric 
energy went up (the increase in consumption of energy and heated water for the purpose of central heating and hot usable water).

As compared to 2020, the value of outsourced services went up in 2021 from PLN 462,016,000 to PLN 467,561,000 (+1.2%). In theperiod 
under analysis, an increase was mainly recorded in the value of Saturday and Sunday work (+ PLN 28.6 million), auxiliary and workday 
works (+ PLN 4.6 million), waste management (+ PLN 4.6 million), repairs (+ PLN 4.7 million) and other costs (+ PLN 6.9 million), while the 
value of mining and drilling services decreased (- PLN 43.0 million).

In 2021, as compared to 2020, the value of employee benefits increased by PLN 74.3 million. The increase in the analyzed period is mainly 
a result of a raise of basic pay by 4.5% in 2021 and one-off bonuses related to the extraction output achieved in the first half of 2021,
aswell as one-off bonuses for the record extraction output and sales in the entire 2021.

The value of hospitality expenditure and advertising costs rose by PLN 2.5 million as a consequence of additional sponsorshipagreement 
concluded in 2021.

Taxes and charges remained practically unchanged versus prior year and amounted to PLN 52,836,000.

Other costs rose by PLN 22.1 million on account of a new insurance policy for another period (its cost is to be settled in time,in proportion 
to its term).

Structure of costs 

by type in 2020

Structure of costs 

by type in 2021
Amortisation/depreciation

Consumption of materials 
and energy 

Outsourcedservices

Entertainment and 
advertisement

Taxesand charges

Other



91,1%

1,8% 7,0%

YƻǎȊǘ ǎǇǊȊŜŘŀƴȅŎƘ ǇǊƻŘǳƪǘƽǿΣ ǘƻǿŀǊƽǿ ƛ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƱƽǿ

YƻǎȊǘȅ ǎǇǊȊŜŘŀȍȅ

Koszty administracyjne

91.3%

2,0%

6,7%

66

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇ ŦƻǊ нлнм
Financial standing

Costs of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Costs by function

Costs by function 
The cost of own production sold (by function) in Q4 2021 amounted to PLN 551,527,000 while in the analogous period 
of the previous year, it was PLN 420,103,000.
Own cost of production sold (by function) in 2021 was PLN 2,000,154,000 and was higher by 15.8% (PLN 273,177,000) 
than the cost incurred in 2020.

Structure of costs by 

function in 2020

ώt[b Ψлллϐ Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Change 2020 2021 Change

Costs of products, goods and 
materials sold

382,928 505,385 32.0% 1,574,215 1,825,300 15.9%

Selling costs 7,428 10,775 45.1% 31,886 40,040 25.6%

Administrative expenses 29,747 35,367 18.9% 120,876 134,814 11.5%

Own cost of sales 420,103 551,527 31.3% 1,726,977 2,000,154 15.8%

Structure of costs by 

function in 2021

Administrativeexpenses

Sellingcosts

Costsof products,goodsand materials sold
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Other information with influence 
on the financial standing 
of the LW Bogdanka Group

Information on current and forecast economic and 
financial position of the LW Bogdanka Group with the 
assessment of financial resources management
The LW Bogdanka Group monitors the level of costs, 
ratios and the value of accumulated cash on an 
ongoing basis. Current debt (a loan from the Regional 
Environmental Protection Fund and Water 
aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀύΣ Ǉƭǳǎ ŎŀǎƘ 
held, guarantee the financing on an ongoing basis. 
Works are consistently conducted at the Parent 
to optimise the mining process (with respect to the 
applied technology, planned cutting of the deposit and 
access excavations for new deposits). All works 
(including new excavation planning, extraction and 
sale of commercial coal) take into account existing and 
future market risks. Works to prepare new excavations 
for operational exploitation are carried out in such 
a manner so as to ensure the continuity of extraction. 
International and domestic coal prices are monitored 
on an ongoing basis. 
The LW Bogdanka Group pays its liabilities when due. 
The Group effectively manages its financial resources 
and, at the same time, deposits free funds with banks 
(for durations and in values determined on the basis 
of in-house financial forecasts). 

Suppliers
The granting of contracts by entities conducting 
business activities involving mining hard coal for the 
purpose of conducting those business activities 
is subject to the provisions of law on sectoral public 
contracts. At the LW Bogdanka Group all procurement 
orders above the thresholds, as defined in the Public 
Procurement Law, are granted in compliance with the 
procedures specified in the abovementioned Act. 

Other orders are made based on procedures applied 
at the Group. 
The principal suppliers for the LW Bogdanka Group 
include mainly companies that provide services and 
offer products characteristic for mining industry 
(drilling and reconstructions of workings, output 
dump, as well as supply of support systems for 
longwall galleries, specialist mining machines and 
equipment) and ones that provide electricity. Between 
1 January and 31 December 2021, the value of 
turnover with any supplier did not exceed 10% of the 
Group's total revenue. 

Investments and capital investments of LW Bogdanka 
Group
The value of cash held by the Group as at the end 
of December 2021 stood at PLN 747,846,000, of which:
Å PLN 147,671,000 disclosed in non-current assets,
Å PLN 600,175,000 is disclosed in current assets.
The amount of PLN 147,671,000 covers assets 
accumulated by the Parent in the Mine Closure Fund, 
to be allocated for the coverage of costs of a mine 
closure. These resources are held in bank account or, 
if only possible (due to historically low level of interest 
rates) - in a bank deposit.
The amount of PLN 600,175,000 includes financial 
resources (available cash) which, due to the current 
market situation, are, similar as above, held in bank 
accounts or kept in short- and medium-term bank 
deposits (including overnights) ςthe level of deposits 
varies depending on internal income and expenditure 
forecasts as well as the ability of banks cooperating 
with the Group and its companies to provide 
appropriate solutions. In accordance with the adopted 
Strategy, the Group maintains the amount of available 
cash at the levels equal to at least the value of average 
monthly sales revenue (1/12 of forecast annual sales 
revenue). Financial resources gathered by the Parent 
amount to PLN 580,560,000, and in subsidiaries to PLN 
мфΣсмрΣллл όƳŀƛƴƭȅ _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀύΦ

Assessment of factors and untypical events affecting 
the operating profit 
The coronavirus (SARS-Cov-2) epidemic continuing 
from 2020 and causing COVID-19 still has a significant 
impact on the economy, both in Poland and 
internationally. It is still necessary for the government 
to take measures counteracting the epidemic and 
introduce other restrictions which affect the condition 
of the economy. The said measures and influences 
may be observed on the example of the so-called third 
wave of the coronavirus, which took place in Q1 and 
in the beginning of Q2 2021, and on the example 
of the fourth wave, which occurred in Q4 2021. From 
the beginning of 2022, the number of COVID infections 
and hospitalized patients is on the rise again, mainly 
caused by άhƳƛŎǊƻƴΣέ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǾŀǊƛŀƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
coronavirus. As Omicron is highly infectious, 
the άŦƻǳǊǘƘ ǿŀǾŜέ Ƙŀǎ ǎƳƻƻǘƘƭȅ ƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άŦƛŦǘƘ 
ǿŀǾŜέΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ нлнмΣ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƳǎǘŀƴŎŜǎ 
ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ŀōƻǾŜ ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ ŀŦŦŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ 
and financial results to such an extent as in 2020. 
In addition, the initiatives to maximize the utilization 
of production capacity, the commitment of the 
personnel and the optimized wall run system and 
timetable in the time of higher demand for coal 
translated into record-high output and, 
in consequence, excellent financial results for 2021.
However, bearing in mind the risks posed by COVID-19, 
the Group continues to apply proper safeguards and 
other measures to contain the negative impact 
of COVID-19 on its operations and financial results. 
These measures include, in particular, personal 
protection equipment, keeping distance, proper work 
organisation, use of shift work or home office where 
possible, and suitable technical resources facilitating 
prophylaxis. 

On 24 February 2022, a conflict in Ukraine begun. 
A relatively short distance to hot zone means that the 
conflict also affects the Company, however, 
asof today, its exact impact on the current and future 
operating and financial results of the Company 

is impossible to determine. Export sales, which had 
been developing in recent periods, 
and which mainly included coal sales to Ukraine, 
accounted for 5.5% of the Company's sales revenue 
in 2021. In 2022 selling coal to Ukraine can be 
significantly hindered due to the military conflict, 
the resulting damage to infrastructure and elevated 
risk connected with supplies. As of today, the extent 
and duration of such difficulties are still difficult 
to predict.
Irrespective of the above, demand for thermal coal 
is very high at present and the Company can 
sell its entire output in the domestic market. 
Therefore, the Company believes that this event 
should not significantly affect its current and future 
financial results. The impact of those events 
is described in more detail in Note 36 to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Description of significant off-balance sheet items 
of the LW Bogdanka Group in subjective, objective 
and value terms
In 2021 no material off-balance sheet items occurred.
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Share capital structure 
and shareholding of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Share capital structure
The Company's share capital amounts to PLN 
170,067,950 and is divided into 34,013,590 shares 
with a par value of PLN 5 per share.
On 4 January 2012, a total of 3,208,111 employee 
shares were introduced to the Warsaw Stock 
Exchange, and further 34,754 employee shares were 
introduced on 4 February 2013. 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǳōƭƛŎ Ŧƭƻŀǘ ǘƻǘŀƭǎ опΣлмоΣпрр ǎƘŀǊŜǎΦ 
As at the date of publishing this Report, the 
remaining 135 shares are registered shares.
The total number of votes resulting from all of the 
issued shares of the Issuer corresponds to the 
number of shares and equals 34,013,590 votes. 
The Company has a strategic majority shareholder. 
The majority shareholder is  the Enea Group which 
holds a majority block of shares which accounts for 
66.0% of the shares in LW Bogdanka S.A. 
(the majority ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊΩǎ ōƭƻŎƪ ƻŦ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ǘƻǘŀƭǎ 
22,448,834 shares, which corresponds to a nominal 
value of PLN 112,244,170). Other shareholders 
of the Issuer are mainly institutional investors in the 
form of pension and investment funds.

Treasury shares
In 2021 LW Bogdanka S.A. and its subsidiaries did 
not acquire any treasury shares of the Company.

Changes in the shareholding structure by the date 
of the Report
According to information held by the Parent, 
no changes in the ownership structure of significant 
blocks of shares occurred in the period from the 
publication of the previous periodic report, i.e. the 
report for Q3 2021, to the day of publication of the 
annual report. 

Shareholding structure
The graph below shows a shareholding structure 
of the Company as at 22 March 2022.

* Enea S.A. holds 64.6% of votes, and jointly 
with its subsidiary, Enea Wytwarzanie, it holds 66.0% 
of votes.   

Participation of the LW Bogdanka S.A.Ωǎshares
in indices
The Company was first listed on the Warsaw Stock 
exchange on 25 June 2009. During 2021, 
LWBogdanka S.A. made part of the following 
indices:
Å WIG ςincludes all companies listed on the WSE 

Main Market that meet the baseline criteria 
of the participation in indices

Å sWIG80 ςincludes 80 small-size companies 
listed on the WSE Main Market 

Å ²LD DƽǊƴƛŎǘǿƻ ό²LD aƛƴƛƴƎύ ςincludes 
ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ άaƛƴƛƴƎέ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ 

Å WIG-Poland ςincludes only the shares 
of domestic companies listed on the WSE Main 
Market that meet the baseline criteria 
of participation in indices.

Å Investor MS ςInvestor MS Index is an external 
index calculated by the stock exchange 
on commission of Investors TFI S.A. 
Thefunctionality of the index is to assess 
behaviour of share prices of companies with 
medium and small market cap, which make an 
ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άLƴǾŜǎǘƻǊ ¢ƻǇ нр aŀƱȅŎƘ 
{ǇƽƱŜƪ CLhέ ŦǳƴŘ όƻǇŜƴ-end fund of top 25 small 
companies).

Enea 
Group
66.0%*

Other 
34.0%
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Shareholding structure

Total number
of votes cast 

34,013,590

0.10%

1.0%

WIG-GORNIC

0.32%

InvestorMS

0.09%2.13%

Shareholding of LW Bogdanka S.A. 
as at 22 March 2022 
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[ƛǎǘƛƴƎǎ ŀƴŘ ŀƴŀƭȅǎǘǎΩ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ

Price performance of the shares 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. on the Warsaw 
Stock Exchange 

Key share indicators: 2019 2020 2021

Maximum price [PLN] 56.5 36.0 47.6

Minimum price [PLN] 32.3 14.8 19.6

Last price [PLN] 34.9 19.2 32.0

Average price [PLN] 41.1 20.9 28.7

Capitalisation at end of period [PLN million] 1,185.4 653.1 1,088.4

Book value [PLN million] 3,207.4 3,275.4 3,275.4

Price/earnings ratio 3.9 9.3 3.7

Price/book value 0.4 0,2 0.3

Rate of return at end of period [%] -33.0 -45.8 64.3

Dividend rate [%] 2.1% - -

!ǾŜǊŀƎŜ ǘǳǊƴƻǾŜǊ ǇŜǊ ǎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ώt[b Ψлллϐ817.7 888.8 4,418.9

Average volume per session 20,094 44,230 115,447

Number of shares in float [no. of shares] 34,013,590 34,013,590 34,013,590 The above information is the summary of broker recommendation within the meaning of the Delegated Regulation 
of the Commission (EU) 20161958 dated 9 March 2016. 

Analysts recommendations

Date Institution Recommendation Target price
Price on the 

recommendation 
date

11 February Erste Group Buy PLN 29.20 PLN 25.20

19 April Noble Securities DM Hold PLN 23.15 PLN 23.85

20 April PKO Bank Polski Sell PLN 18,90 PLN 22.95

27 April Santander BM Sell PLN 11.90 PLN 22.90

5 August Noble Securities DM Hold PLN 29.26 PLN 25.80

21 September Santander Sell PLN 22.20 PLN 33.90

26 September Ipopema Buy PLN 43.33 PLN 37.80 

27 September Bank Pekao BM Buy PLN 45.00 PLN 38.30 

25 October PKO Securities Sell PLN 31.00 PLN 41.90

14 December .h| Sell PLN 36.00 PLN 34.40

rate in 

PLN
Tradeover
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Shareholding structure

Holdings of shares in LW Bogdanka 
{Φ!Φ ōȅ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
governing bodies 

Sharesin relatedentitiesof the Company

Members of the Management Board and the 
Supervisory Board of LW Bogdanka S.A. do not hold 
shares in the subsidiaries:
Å _ťŎȊȅƵǎƪŀ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ
Å EkoTRANS Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.
Å RG Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.
Å MR Bogdanka Sp. z o.o.

According to information held by the Parent, 
no changes in the ownership of shares of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. by persons performing management 
and supervisory functions occurred in the period 
from the publication of the previous periodic 
report, i.e. the report for Q3 2021, to the day 
of publication of the annual report.

MANAGEMENT BOARD

Name and surname
The number of the 
Company shares 

as of 22 March 2022

Par value of the shares 
(PLN)

The number of the 
Company shares as of 24 

November 2021
Par value of the shares 

(PLN)
Number of shares in 
subsidiary companies

Artur Wasil 0 0 0 0 0

DariuszDumkiewicz 0 0 0 0 0

Artur Wasilewski 0 0 0 0 0

AdamPartyka 253 1,265 253 1,265 0

Kasjan²ȅƭƛƎŀƱŀ 0 0 - - -

Holdings of shares in LW Bogdanka S.A. as well as shares in related undertakings of the Company 
by thepersons performing management and supervisory functions at LW Bogdanka S.A.*:

SUPERVISORY BOARD

Name and surname
Number of the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ŀǎ ŀǘ 
22 March 2022

Par value of the shares 
(PLN)

The number of the 
Company shares as of 
24 November 2021

Par value of the shares 
(PLN)

Number of shares in 
subsidiary companies

AnnaChudek 0 0 0 0 0

SzymonJankowski 0 0 0 0 0

DariuszBatyra 1,000 5,000 1,000 5,000 0

KrzysztofGigol 0 0 0 0 0

.ƻȍŜƴŀKnipfelberg 0 0 0 0 0

ZbigniewRak 0 0 0 0 0

MarcinJakubaszek 0 0 0 0 0

Bartoszwƻȍƴŀǿǎƪƛ 0 0 0 0 0

Grzegorz²ǊƽōŜƭ 0 0 0 0 0

Number of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ŀǎ ŀǘ 

22 March 2022

Par value of the shares 
(PLN)

The number of the 
Company shares as of 24 

November 2021
Par value of the shares 

(PLN)
Number of shares in 
subsidiary companies

TOTAL

1,253 6,265 1,253 6,265 0

*Asdeclaredby ManagementBoardandSupervisoryBoardMembersof the Issuer
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Dividend

Dividend policy of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Dividendpolicy
In the medium and long run, LW Bogdanka S.A. 
wants to remain a dividend-paying company and the 
Management Board intends to ask the General 
Shareholders Meeting for approval of dividends 
up to рл҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘ ǇǊƻŦƛǘǎ ǎƘƻǿƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
separate financial statements, prepared in 
accordance with the IFRS EU.

In the light of rapid changes in both Polish and global 
coal markets, it is a priority for the Management 
Board to ensure financial and liquidity security for 
the Company. Therefore, the dividends 
recommended each time by the Management Board 
will depend on:
Å current market situation
Å generated operating cash flows
Å planned capital expenditures and investments
Å projected debt of the Company.

The above dividend payment policy will be reviewed 
periodically, and future dividend payments will be 
made in accordance with the decisions of the 
General Shareholders Meeting.

Dividendpaid from profit in 2019-2021

2019 2020 2021

Net profit (separate) for the previous year [PLN 
million]

51.6 306.2 70.0

Total dividend [PLN million] 25.5 - -

Dividend per share [PLN] 0.75 - -

Earnings/loss per share [PLN] 1.5 9.0 2.1

Dividend payment rate 49.4% - -

Dividend rate 2.1% - -
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Artur WasilςPresident of the Management 

Board

Graduated in 2002 from the Faculty of Mining at the 
AGH University of Science and Technology in Krakow, 
with a degree in Mining and Geology, specialising 
in Mining Geotechnics. In 2002 he joined Lubelski 
²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ǿƘŜǊŜ ƘŜ ǿŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ 
levels of professional career from a trainee to a team 
foreman of extraction brigade. In 2012 Mr Wasil 
started work at PRG Linter S.A. where he performed 
the role of Mining Director, and in 2014 was 
appointed to the position of the President of the 
Management Board. Mr Artur Wasil also holds a post-
graduate diploma in European Project Management 
and EU Law obtained at the Marie Curie-{ƪƱƻŘƻǿǎƪŀ 
University in Lublin. On 21 March 2018 he took the 
position of the President of the Management Board 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Artur Wasilewski - Vice-President of the 

Management Board, Economic and Legal Affairs

He graduated from the Lublin University 
of Technology in 1998 with a degree in Management 
and Marketing. In 2000 he completed postgraduate 
studies in Corporate Finance and Capital Market. 
In 2003 he graduated with a Master of Business 
Administration degree from Warsaw University & 
University of Illinois. He has participated in multiple 
training courses in the domains of finance and 
reporting according to the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS/IAS).
He is a Member of Supervisory Boards of companies. 
In 1998-2000, he worked as a financial analyst 
at a consultancy firm DEMOS Sp. z o.o., gaining 
experience in the scope of analysis and price 
estimation of enterprises, consulting 

implementations of efficiency solutions, preparing 
privatisation reports for the Polish Ministry 
of Treasury. Since 2000 he has been part of Lubelski 
²ťƎƛŜƭ .hD5!bY! {Φ!Φ ²ƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΣ ƘŜ Ƙŀǎ 
climbed the career ladder from Financial Analyst, 
Manager of Planning and Analysis to Chief Economist. 
Since 2013 he served as the Controlling Director 
and in 2018 he took the position of Controlling and 
Finance Director. Since October 2018, he has been 
Vice-President of the Management Board for 
Economic and Financial Affairs of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Adam PartykaςVice-President of the 

Management Board, Employee and Social Affairs

He obtained an M.Sc. degree from the Lublin 
University of Technology where he studied computer 
science application in engineering. He also completed 
post-graduate studies at the University College 
of Enterprise and Administration in Lublin with major 
in finance and accounting. He has completed 
a number of training courses in the following fields: 
audit, responsibility and competence of management 
personnel, finance for managers, as well as courses 
for members of management boards and supervisory 
boards of companies. He has been related to LW 
Bogdanka since 1985. From June 2014 he held the 
Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇǳǘȅ /ƘŀƛǊƳŀƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά{ƻƭƛŘŀǊƴƻǏŏέ 
Independent Self-Governing Trade Union. Between 
2007 and 2014 he was a shift foreman responsible for 
electrical equipment underground. Between 2006 
and 2012 he was a member of the Supervisory Board 
of LW Bogdanka S.A. On 1 April 2016 he became Vice-
President of the Management Board, Employee and 
Social Affairs at LW Bogdanka S.A.

Dariusz Dumkiewicz ςVice-President of the 

Management Board responsible for Development

Graduate of the Faculty of Law and Administration 
at the Marie Curie Sklodowska University in Lublin, 
from which he graduated in 2002 with a degree 
in law. He has also completed postgraduate 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜ ƛƴ άtǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ 9¦ [ŀǿέ 
arranged by UMCS and the Lublin Development 
Foundation. In 2018 he completed his Master 
of Business Administration degree at the Lublin 
University of Technology. He has extensive 
professional experience in leading development and 
investment projects. From 2002 to 2006 he was 
employed in managerial positions at the City Council 
of Lublin, where he managed EU-financed projects. 
In 2006 he performed the role of advisor to the 
Minister in the Ministry of Labour and Social Policy 
aswell as an expert in the area of Development 
of Eastern Poland in the Ministry of Development. 
In 2007 he was made Director of the Department 
of Strategy ŀƴŘ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ aŀǊǎƘŀƭƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ 
of the Lublin Province. He was responsible for 
negotiations with the European Commission and 
financing strategic infrastructure investment projects 
for the province. Since 2008 he was a Member of the 
Management Board, Vice-President of consulting 
firms that provide advice to enterprises, primarily 
in the energy sector. In 2016 he took the position 
of Head of Lublin Branch of PSG sp. z o.o., 
the distributor ƻŦ ƴŀǘǳǊŀƭ Ǝŀǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ DƽǊƴƛŎǘǿƻ 
Naftowe i Gazownictwo S.A. Group. Since 15 October 
2018 - Vice-President of the Management Board 
responsible for Development at LW Bogdanka S.A.

YŀǎƧŀƴ ²ȅƭƛƎŀƱŀ - Vice-President of the 

Management Board for Operations

In 2014 he obtained his MA in law at the Law and 
Administration Faculty of the Warsaw University. 
Healso completed the Executive Masterof Business 
Administration programme at the Institute 
of Economics of the Polish Academy of Sciences and 
Financial Management of Enterprises programme 
at the Warsaw School of Economics. Mr Kasjan 
²ȅƭƛƎŀƱŀ ōƻŀǎǘ Ƴŀƴȅ ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻŦ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƛƴƎ 
bodies of public and foreign commercial companies 
gained while being a member of management and 
supervisory boards. He became involved in the 
mining sector in 2016 when he joined Industrial 
Development Agency, first as an Advisor to the 
President of the Management Board, and then as the 
Head of the Bureau of Strategic Analyses. In 2017 
he joined one of the largest non-ferrous metal mining 
company in the world ςYDIa tƻƭǎƪŀ aƛŜŘȋ {Φ!ΦΣ 
where he was the Chief Corporate Supervision Officer 
and Head of the Asset Management Department.
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Anna Chudek
She graduated in Law at the Faculty of Law and 
Administration at the Marie Curie-{ƪƱƻŘƻǿǎƪŀ 
University in Lublin. She completed attorney training 
at the Regional Court in Lublin.
She completed the following postgraduate studies:
European Project Management and EU Law at the 
Marie Curie-{ƪƱƻŘƻǿǎƪŀ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ƛƴ [ǳōƭƛƴΣ
Public Procurement at the University of Warsaw,
Company Law at the University of Warsaw.
Anna Chudek holds the title of attorney-at-law and 
is entered into the Register of Attorneys-At-Law 
of the Lublin Regional Bar Association.
Since 1993, she has been employed as attorney-at-
ƭŀǿ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƻŦ |ǿƛŘƴƛƪΣ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǎƘŜ 
heads the Legal Office. She is also employed by the 
|ǿƛŘƴƛƪ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ŀǎ ŀǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ-at-law 
and legal services coordinator.
On 1 March 2007, Ms Chudek set up a private 
practice, through which she provides services to local 
government units, public administration offices, and 
commercial companies, including from the energy 
sector.
Between 2006 and 2009 she was a Member of the 
Supervisory Board of Polskie Radio Regionalna 
wƻȊƎƱƻǏƴƛŀ άwŀŘƛƻ [ǳōƭƛƴέΣ ŀƴŘ ŦǊƻƳ о WǳƴŜ нлмм 
to 25 June 2020 ςthe Chairwoman of the Supervisory 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ tǊȊŜŘǎƛťōƛƻǊǎǘǿƻ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪƛ /ƛŜǇƭƴŜƧ άt9/Ϧ 
{ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ƛƴ |ǿƛŘƴƛƪΦ

.ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ
She studied Management and Marketing at the 
Opole University of Technology and graduated with 
a degree in Economics. She also completed 
postgraduate studies in Accounting and Finance 
at the Warsaw School of Economics. She successfully 
completed a course for candidates for members 
of Supervisory Boards in State Treasury companies 
and, as a result, earned a diploma from the Minister 

of the State Treasury.
.ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ ƛǎ ŀƴ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜ 
manager in companies from the power 
and telecommunications sector. She has worked 
in the professional power sector from 2007.  
Sheboasts extensive experience in finance, 
controlling,reporting, procurement, restructuring 
of organizations, as well as efficiency assessment 
of investment projects in companies. 
She has been part of the ENEA Group since March 
нлнмΦ .ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ ƘƻƭŘǎ ǘƘŜ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
of DǊƻǳǇΩǎ Director of Controlling Department.
Previously, she worked in PGE Group, where she 
served as Finance Director of Opole Power Plant, 
and then as Director of Finance Controlling 
5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ tD9 DƽǊƴƛŎǘǿƻ ƛ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ 
Konwencjonalna S.A. She also worked as Finance 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ŀǘ ŀ tƻƭǎƪƛŜ YƻƭŜƧŜ tŀƵǎǘǿƻǿŜ DǊƻǳǇ 
company. She was a member of the Supervisory 
Board of Eltur ςSerwis Sp. z o.o., a PGE Group 
subsidiary.

Szymon Jankowski 
Szymon Jankowski graduated from the Academy 
of Economics in tƻȊƴŀƵ όŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ tƻȊƴŀƵ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ 
of Economics), where he completed studies 
in management and marketing at the Faculty 
of Management. He is also a graduate of post-
ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘŜ ǎǘǳŘƛŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ tƻȊƴŀƵ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ 
of Economics in commercial law, as well as post-
ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘŜ ǎǘǳŘƛŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ²{. ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ƛƴ tƻȊƴŀƵ 
in renewable energy sources. He further developed 
his qualifications through training courses 
in corporate governance and corporate financial 
analysis. He also successfully completed a course for 
candidates for members of Supervisory Boards 
in State Treasury companies, and obtained the 
relevant diploma.
Szymon Jankowski has been present in the 

professional power sector for more than 25 years. 
Since 1999 until now, he has worked in various 
corporate governance positions within the ENEA 
Group, recently as Manager of Corporate 
Governance Division for Enea S.A.
He has experience in supervising companies in the 
energy, service and IT sectors. He has seated 
in Supervisory Boards in such companies as Enea 
Operator Sp. z o.o., Enea Centrum Sp. z o.o., BHU 
{Φ!ΦΣ 9ƴŜǊƎŜǘȅƪŀ tƻȊƴŀƵǎƪŀ ½ŀƪƱŀŘ ¢ǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘǳ 
Sp.z o.o., and ITSERWIS Sp. z o.o. He has been the 
Secretary at the Supervisory Board of LW Bogdanka 
S.A. since February 2016.

Dariusz Batyra
Graduate of the Mining School Complex and the 
aƛƴƛƴƎ ¢ŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ƛƴ hǎǘǊƽǿ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ 
the AGH University of Science and Technology 
in Krakow, with a degree in Mining and Geology, 
specialising in Underground Mining.
He has been related to LW Bogdanka since 2001 and 
is currently employed as Underground Chief Mining 
Foreman, Deputy Manager of Mining Department 
in the Nadrybie Field.

Krzysztof Gigol
Krzysztof Gigol graduated from the Management 
Faculty of Kozminski University in Warsaw. He also 
earned a postgraduate Master of Business 
Administration degree, having completed the studies 
at Warsaw School of Administration and 
Management with top grades.
He boasts many years of practical experience 
in developing strategies for sales and business 
growth, as well as in management of teams in energy 
and industrial sectors. He has successfully designed 
new structures of organisations and implemented 
their restructuring processes. Since 2011, he has 
been involved in heating plant upgrades, as well as 

investments in cogeneration systems and renewable 
energy. He implements long-term projects in the 
field of industrial power generation and 
in companies owned by local governments.
Krzysztof Gigol has been a member of Management 
Boards and held high-level managerial posts 
in power companies such as Gaspol Energy, Energia 
tƻƭǎƪŀΣ /ƻƎŜƴ 9ƴŜǊƎȅΣ ŀƴŘ 9ƴŜǊƎŀ hōǊƽǘΦ
He is an expert in the field of energy efficiency and 
independence, renewable energy sources and low-
emission energy and heat generation. 
Hisinvolvement in social matters includes 
cooperation with Forum Rozwoju Efektywnej Energii, 
where he served as expert consultant, and PROZON 
Foundation for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, 
where he held the position of Deputy Chairman 
of the Management Board. He authored numerous 
articles and publications on energy and the energy 
security of Poland.
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Marcin Tomasz Jakubaszek
He graduated from the Faculty of Law and 
Administration of Warsaw University. He holds the 
title of attorney-at-law and is entered in the Register 
of Attorneys-At-Law of the Warsaw Bar Association. 
Moreover, Marcin Kajubaszek graduated from the 
British Law School organised by Warsaw University 
and Cambridge University. He boasts 24 years of job 
experience. He has worked as lawyer with Amhurst 
.Ǌƻǿƴ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦΣ ²ŀǊŘȅƵǎƪƛ ƛ ²ǎǇƽƭƴƛŎȅ {ǇΦƪΦΣ ŀƴŘ 
Miller, Canfield, WΦ .ŀōƛŎƪƛ ƛ ²ǎǇƽƭƴƛŎȅ {ǇΦƪΦ IŜ Ƙŀǎ 
also served as liquidator in Polcel Sp. z o.o. In 2005, 
he started his own firm, Marcin Jakubaszek, Radcowie 
Prawni i Adwokaci. Since 2015, he has been 
a managing ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊ ŀǘ WŀƪǳōŀǎȊŜƪ ƛ ²ǎǇƽƭƴƛŎȅ {ǇΦƪΦΣ 
providing legal advisory services. He is Member of the 
Audit Committee of the Polish-Canadian Chamber 
of Commerce as well as Member of the Audit 
Committee of The Sue Ryder Foundation.

.ŀǊǘƻǎȊ wƻȍƴŀǿǎƪƛ
IŜ ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀƴƛǎƱŀǿ {ǘŀǎȊƛŎ !DI 

University of Science and Technology in Krakow, with 

a degree in Environmental Geophysics Engineering 

aswell as Mining and Geology. At the AGH University 

he has also completed post-graduate studies: 

άaŀƴŀƎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ŀ ƳƛƴƛƴƎ ŜƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜέΦ IŜ ƘƻƭŘǎ 

an MBA title in Management obtained at the WSB 

Academy in partnership with the EYAcademy 

of Business. 

He started his professional career in 2006 as an intern 

ŀǘ [² ά.ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀέ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ ŀŦǘŜǊ ƻƴŜ ȅŜŀǊ 

he continued as a shift foreman. In 2010-2012 he was 

employed as a section foreman of a mine section. 

In 2017 he was entrusted with a function of Manager 

of Mining Department, and in 2020 he was appointed 

Deputy Head of Mining Supervision in Mining Facility. 

Since July 2020, he has been acting as a member 

of the Supervisory Board of LWBogdankaS.A.

Zbigniew Rak
He graduated from the AGH University of Science and 
Technology, where he completed studies at the 
Mining Faculty, earning an M.Sc. Eng. degree in Mining 
and Geology.  In 1996 he graduated from the same 
University with an M.Sc. Eng. degree in Management 
and Marketing. Between 1991 and 1992 he studied 
at the School of Mining at the University of Oviedo 
in Spain. In 2001 he received the degree of Doctor 
of Engineering in the field of Mining. From the offset 
of his professional career Zbigniew Rak has been part 
of the Faculty of Mining (later the Faculty of Mining 
and Geoengineering) of the AGH University of Science 
and Technology in Krakow. In addition to his scientific 
work, he manages cooperation with the Polish mining 
industry and advises on technical matters and design 
projects. He has been serving as mining plant 
operations expert for the President of the State 
Mining Authority since 2003. Zbigniew Rak has 
partnered with various global mining plants, 
for instance in the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Russia, 
Spain and Chile. Since 2014 he has been running his 
own business focusing on designs for the mining 
industry. In 2017 he was a member of the Supervisory 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ YhC!a! YƻȋƭŜ {Φ!Φ IŜ ǿǊƻǘŜ ƻǾŜǊ рл ǇŀǇŜǊǎ 
on mining. 

Grzegorz ²ǊƽōŜƭ
He is a graduate of administration at the Marie Curie-
{ƪƱƻŘƻǿǎƪŀ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ƛƴ [ǳōƭƛƴΦ IŜ ŀƭǎƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ 
the Executive Master of Business Administration post-
graduate programme at the Warsaw Management 
University.
His professional experience comes as a result 
of working in Public Utilities Department in Obsza. 
DǊȊŜƎƻǊȊ ²ǊƽōŜƭ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ƛƴ hōǎȊŀ 
Commune Office since 2011. There he serves as Obsza 
Commune Secretary as well as Deputy Registrar of the 
Office of Vital Records in Obsza. In 2018 he became 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭƭƻǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ǳōƭƛƴ tǊƻǾƛƴŎŜΦ DǊȊŜƎƻǊȊ ²ǊƽōŜƭ 
held the position of Member of the Supervisory Board 
ƻŦ aƛŜƧǎƪƛ ½ŀƪƱŀŘ YƻƳǳƴƛƪŀŎƧƛ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ ƛƴ ½ŀƳƻǏŏΦ 
Heis currently a Member of the Supervisory Board 
of RC Ekoenergia Sp. z o.o. in Czechowice-Dziedzice.
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Changes in the composition of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ

Changes in the composition of the 
Supervisory Board 

Date

In 2021no changesoccurredin the ManagementBoardof LWBogdankaS.A.

11 March 2022
The /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎManagement Board appointed Mr. Kasjan ²ȅƭƛƎŀƱŀas Vice-President of the
ManagementBoardfor Operations,effective14March2022(eventafter the balance-sheetdate).

Date

1 June 2021 
9ȄǘǊŀƻǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŘƛǎƳƛǎǎŜŘ aǎΦ Lǿƻƴŀ DƻƱŘŜƴ ŀƴŘ aǊΦ aƛŎƘŀƱ {ǘƻǇȅǊŀ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ŀƴŘ ŀǇǇƻƛƴǘŜŘ aǎΦ .ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ ŀƴŘ aǊΦ ½ōƛƎƴƛŜǿ wŀƪ 
instead.
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Rules of appointment and 
remuneration; salary levels at the 
Management Board

Rules of appointment and description of powers 
of the governing bodies of the Company
Detailed information can be found in Chapter 6. 
Corporate Governance on pages 80-90.

Rules of remuneration of the Management Board 
Members
The rules of remuneration of the Members of the 
Management Board of LW Bogdanka S.A. which 
applied in 2021 were introduced by Resolutions of the 
Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting of the 
Company of 7 March 2017 and 17 October 2019, 
and of the Supervisory Board of the Company of 30 
July 2018, as amended, as well as the Remuneration 
policy for the members of the supervisory body and 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ōƻŘȅ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ, 
introduced under a Resolution of the Annual General 
Shareholders Meeting of the Company of 29 July 
2020. 
All members of the Management Board entered into 
service agreements - management contracts, referred 
to in the Act on the rules for determining the 
remuneration of persons managing certain companies 
of 9 June 2016. 
The management service agreements signed by the 
Company stipulate that:
Å during the term of the Service Agreement, 

Members of the Management Board are entitled 
to a fixed monthly salary and variable salary, 
ōŜƛƴƎ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
financial year;

Å in return for compliance with the non-compete 
obligations during the non-compete period, 
Members of the Management Board are entitled 
to compensation in the total amount equal to 0.5 
of their fixed monthly salary multiplied by 6;

Å if the Agreement is terminated, a Member of the 
Management Board is obliged to pass his or her 

duties onto an authorised person(s) including 
a duty to appear in person on request of the 
Company, make requested explanations, provide 
information, documents and objects related 
to Agreement performance in a reliable manner.

Å The Members of the Management Board are 
entitled to a severance pay in the amount of the 
three-fold monthly remuneration on condition 
that the Member of the Management Board  
holds their function for a period of at least 12 
months prior to termination of the Agreement 
except for the following situations:
V The Agreement is terminated, dissolved 

or amended as a result of change of the 
function held by the Member of the 
Management Board in the Management Board,

V The Agreement is terminated, dissolved 
or amended as a result of appointment of the 
Member of the Management Board for the 
next term of office, 

V The Manager assumes the position 
of a member of the Management Board 
in a group company, within the meaning 
of Article 4.14 of the Act on the protection 
of competition and consumers of 16 February 
2007,

V Resignation from the function held. 

In the event of violation of the non-compete 
obligation by members of the Management Board, 
they lose the right to receive any further instalments 
of the compensation and are obliged to pay 
liquidated damages to the Company.
All executive personnel have taken out, at their own 
expense, third-party liability insurance in case of non-
performance or improper performance of the 
Management Contract. 
Depending on the assumed levels of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI),members of the Management Board 
may be awarded an annual bonus amounting to 50% 
of the basic salary received in the given year (variable 
remuneration).
The total annual remuneration of a Member of the 
Management Board of LW Bogdanka S.A., 

aspresented in the table below, consists of four 
parts: fixed remuneration, variable part (i.e. bonus 
paid depending on the level of performance of the 
annual target), severance pay, and non-competition 
compensation. 

In 2021, on the basis of resolutions taken with respect 
to the performance of Management Goals and 
determining the amount of Variable Remuneration 
for 2020, the following amounts of the annual bonus 
were paid out: 

Lƴ нлнм ƴƻ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ aŜƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
Management Board received any non-competition 
compensation or severance pay.

Remuneration of individual Members of the 
Management Board paid in 2021  
In 2021 the total gross remuneration paid to the 
Members (present and former) of the Management 
Board amounted to PLN 3,258,000, which represents 
an increase by 3.8% y/y (as compared to PLN 
3,138,000 paid in 2020). For fulfilling their duties 
in the Company, the Members of the Management 
Board received remuneration under a Service 
Agreement.

In 2021, Members of the Management Board of the 
Company did not receive remuneration for holding 
functions in the subsidiaries of LWBogdanka S.A. 

DǊƻǎǎ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǇŀƛŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǊƻȄƛŜǎ 
in 2021 amounted to PLN 2,657,000. For fulfilling their 
duties for the Company, the proxies only received 
remuneration under their employment contracts.

Remuneration of individual members of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ǇŀƛŘ ƛƴ нлнм 
on account of employment contracts
The Members of the Management Board are 
employed under management service agreements.

Changes in the rules of remuneration after 31 
December 2021

There were no changes in the rules of remuneration 
after 31 December 2021.  A detailed report 
on remunerations will be prepared on the basis 
of Article 90g.1 of the Act on Public Offering for 2020-
2021 by the Supervisory Board and presented for the 
opinion of the General Shareholders Meeting. 

Name and 
surname

Annual bonus

for 2020 (paid in 2021)

Artur Wasil PLN 312,000.00 

Adam Partyka PLN 252,000.00

Artur Wasilewski PLN 270,000.00

Dariusz Dumkiewicz PLN 252,000.00
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Name and surname
The term of office in 

the Management 
Board in 2021

Total 
remuneration 

[PLN]

Artur Wasil
1 January ς31 

December
PLN 936,000.00

Adam Partyka
1 January ς31 

December
PLN 756,000.00 

Artur Wasilewski
1 January ς31 

December
PLN 810,000.00

Dariusz Dumkiewicz
1 January ς31 

December
PLN 756,000.00



Rules of appointment and 
remuneration; salary levels at the 
Supervisory Board 

wǳƭŜǎ ƻŦ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ 
Board
Members of the Supervisory Board shall be entitled 
to monthly remuneration in the amount defined 
by the General Shareholders Meeting. The Company 
shall cover the costs incurred by the Members of the 
Supervisory Board in connection with performance 
of their duties, and in particular the costs of travel 
to take ǇŀǊǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎǎΣ 
board and accommodation, as well as costs incurred 
in connection with exercising individual supervision. 

The remuneration of Supervisory Board members 
delegated to temporarily perform the duties 
of a Management Board member shall be defined 
by the Supervisory Board by way of a resolution. 

If a Supervisory Board member delegated 
to temporarily perform the duties of a Management 
Board member receives the aforementioned 
remuneration, such Supervisory Board member shall 
not be entitled to remuneration for that period 
in respect of his/her Supervisory Board membership. 

Remuneration of the Supervisory Board members 
was:
Å defined by Resolution No. 5 of the Extraordinary 

General Shareholders Meeting of 7 March 2017; 
and 

Å amended by Resolution No. 30 of the Annual 
General Shareholders Meeting of 26 June 2017;

Å and Resolution No. 4 of the Extraordinary General 
Shareholders Meeting of 17 October 2019.

In accordance with the adopted resolutions monthly 
remuneration of the members of the Supervisory 

Board is a product of the calculation basis referred 
to in the Act on the rules for determining the 
remuneration of persons managing certain companies 
dated 9 June 2016, with due account taken of the 
applicable detailed provisions of law having impact 
on the amount thereof, and the following multiplier: 
a. for chairman of the Supervisory Board ς1.2
b. for the remaining members of the Supervisory 

Board ς1.2

Moreover, in relation to the Enea Group regulations, 
the representatives of the Enea Group in the 
Supervisory Board of the Company are not entitled 
to remuneration. 

In 2021 no changes were introduced to the basis 

of calculation of LW Bogdanka S.A. Supervisory Board 
ƳŜƳōŜǊǎΩ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
introduction of the Act on specific solutions serving 
the implementation of the budget act for 2020, dated 
13 February 2020 (Article 31).

In addition, by a Resolution of the Extraordinary 
General Shareholders Meeting of 29 July 2020, 
the Remuneration policy for the members of the 
supervisory body and management body of LW 
Bogdanka S.A.was introduced, also to clarify the rules 
of remuneratio ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘΦ 

Amount of remuneration of individual members 
of the Supervisory Board paid out in 2021 
In 2021 the total gross remuneration paid to the 
Members of the Supervisory Board for performing 
their duties at the Company amounted to PLN 
528,800 and was  7.7% higher y/y (2020: PLN 
490,900), including:

Other benefits and sources of remuneration
In 2021 Members of the Management Board and the 
Supervisory Board of LW Bogdanka S.A. did not 
receive any remuneration for the performance 
of duties at the subsidiaries. 

No pension schemes apply in the Company, and no 
payments of a similar nature are made to former 
members of management and supervisory bodies.
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Governing bodies of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Name and surname
The term of office in the 

Supervisory Board in 2021
Remuneration

Anna Chudek 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

Marcin Jakubaszek 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48 

Szymon Jankowski 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

Dariusz Batyra 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

Krzysztof Gigol 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

.ŀǊǘƻǎȊ wƻȍƴŀǿǎƪƛ 1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

DǊȊŜƎƻǊȊ ²ǊƽōŜƭ1 Jan. - 31 Dec. PLN 63,414.48

Zbigniew Rak 1 June - 31 December PLN 36,991.78

.ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ1 June - 31 December PLN 0.00

Members of the Supervisory Board holding offices as at the day 
of publication of the Report:

The other Members of the Supervisory Board holding offices in 2021 
but no longer on the Supervisory Board on the date of publication 
of this Report:

Name and surname
The term of office in the 

Supervisory Board in 2021
Total remuneration 

[PLN]

Lǿƻƴŀ DƻƱŘŜƴ 1 January ς1 June PLN 21,314.31

aƛŎƘŀƱ {ǘƻǇȅǊŀ1 January ς1 June PLN 26,598.85
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Corporate Governance



Corporate governance rules and rules 
departed from

Lƴ нлнмΣ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!Φ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ά.Ŝǎǘ 
tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ²{9 [ƛǎǘŜŘ /ƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ нлнмέ όƘŜǊŜƛƴŀŦǘŜǊΥ 
ά.Ŝǎǘ tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ нлнмέύΣ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŜŘ ŀǎ ŀƴ ŀǇǇŜƴŘƛȄ ǘƻ 
Resolution No. 13/1834/2021 of the Supervisory Board 
ƻŦ DƛŜƱŘŀ tŀǇƛŜǊƽǿ ²ŀǊǘƻǏŎƛƻǿȅŎƘ ǿ ²ŀǊǎȊŀǿƛŜ {Φ!Φ 
of 29 March 2021. The Best Practice 2021 is available 
on the ²ŀǊǎŀǿ {ǘƻŎƪ 9ȄŎƘŀƴƎŜΩǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ 
to corporate governance ςhttps://www.gpw.pl/dobre-
praktyki
As the Prime Minister did not specify best practices 
in terms of corporate governance as referred to in 
Article 7.3 of the Act on the Principles of Management 
of State-Owned Property in relation to best practices 
in 2021, the Company did not apply other practices 
apart from those pursuant to Code of Best Practice for 
WSE Listed Companies. 

Corporate governance rules departed from
¢ƘŜ ƛƴǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ 
is to apply all corporate governance rules. However, 
asto comply with some of the rules LW Bogdanka S.A. 
would have to incur excessive obligations, possibly 
above the potential benefits arising from market needs, 
the Company decided to depart from the application 
of certain corporate governance rules in 2021, 
asspecified below. 

The Company did not apply the following principles 
of the ά.Ŝǎǘ tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ нлнмέΥPart 2. Management Board, 
Supervisory Board - 2.1.
άCompanies should have in place a diversity policy 
applicable to the management   board and the 
supervisory board, approved by the supervisory board 
and the general meeting, respectively. The diversity 
policy defines diversity goals and criteria, among others 
including gender, education, expertise, age, professional   
experience, and specifies the target dates and the 
monitoring 

systems for such goals. With regard to gender diversity 
of corporate bodies, the participation of the minority 
ƎǊƻǳǇ ƛƴ ŜŀŎƘ ōƻŘȅ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀǘ ƭŜŀǎǘ ол҈Φέ 
Comment: 
The above principle does not apply due to the specificity 
of the industry in which the Company operates.
Although diversity policy principles have not been 
implemented by the Company, the Company, when 
making decisions related to human resources, acts 
in accordance with its current business needs, paying 
special attention to the expertise, education 
and professional experience of candidates.

Part 2. Management Board, Supervisory Board - 2.2.
ά5ŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ŜƭŜŎǘ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ōƻŀǊŘ 
or the supervisory board of companies should ensure 
that the composition of those bodies is diverse 
by appointing persons ensuring diversity, among others 
in order to achieve the target minimum participation 
of the minority group of at least 30% according to the 
goals of the established diversity policy referred 
to in principle нΦмΦέ
Comment: 
As for principle 2.1, the Company does not apply this 
principles because of the specific profile of the industry 
in which it operates. 

Part 2. Management Board, Supervisory Board - 2.11.6.
άIn addition to its responsibilities laid down in the 
legislation, the supervisory board prepares and presents 
an annual report to the annual general meeting once per 
ȅŜŀǊΦ {ǳŎƘ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀǘ ƭŜŀǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎΥ Χ 
information regarding the degree of implementation 
of the diversity policy applicable to the management 
board and the supervisory board, including the 
ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ Ǝƻŀƭǎ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇƭŜ нΦмΦέ
Comment: 
The Company does not apply a diversity policy for its 
Management Board and Supervisory Board because 
of the specific profile of the industry in it operates. 

Part IV. General Meeting, Shareholder Relations ς4.1
ά/ƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ŜƴŀōƭŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ 
to participate in a general meeting by means of 
electronic communication (e-meeting) if justified by the 
expectations of  shareholders notified to the company, 
provided that the company is in a position to provide the 
technical infrastructure necessary for such general 
ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǇǊƻŎŜŜŘΦέ
Comment:
The Company has surrendered the above principle due 
to the technical and legal risk that the Company believes 
to exist. The Company believes that the option 
to participate in the General Shareholders Meetings with 
the use of electronic communication may involve a risk 
of incorrect identification of people authorized to attend 
the General Shareholders Meeting and disruptions in the 
course of the General Shareholders Meeting. As a result, 
the resolutions adopted could possibly be challenged. 
TheCompany does not exclude a possibility to provide the 
Shareholders with bilateral real-time communication 
during the sessions of the General Shareholders Meeting 
in the future.
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Statement on application of Corporate Governance

Diversity policy 

The Company does not maintain any formal diversity 
policy for its administrative, management and 
supervisory bodies. The rules for appointing the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ŀƴŘ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ 
members are defined in the Articles of Association. 
While appointing its governing bodies, the Company lays 
great emphasis on ensuring versatility and diversity 
of education, age and professional experience of the 
candidates, but does not discriminate against anyone 
on the grounds of sex, age, origin or other factors which 
Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŀŦŦŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎŀƴŘƛŘŀǘŜΩǎ 
suitability for a given position. Appropriate background 
for the job is a factor which plays a decisive role. 
Irrespective of the above, the Company follows 
a diversity policy on candidate selection. LW Bogdanka 
{Φ!ΦΩǎ ŘƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ƛǎ ŀƛƳŜŘ ŀǘ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘƛƴƎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ 
potential, using their skills, experience, talents and 
qualifications in the atmosphere of respect and support. 
{ǳŎƘ ŀƴ ŀǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ŀǇǇƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΣ ǘƘŜǊŜōȅ ƛƳǇǊƻǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
operations and building its strong market position. 
We believe that with such a diversity policy in place the 
Company improves work efficiency, builds trust and 
prevents discrimination, thus creating the atmosphere 
of mutual respect.
¢ƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜ ƻŦ ŘƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ƛǎ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
Diversity Policy, the Articles of Association, the Work 
Rules, the Code of Ethics, the Personnel Policy, and the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement.
tǳǊǎǳŀƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ά/ƻŘŜ ƻŦ 9ǘƘƛŎǎΣέ ŀƴȅ ŦƻǊƳǎ 
of discrimination, both direct and indirect, abuse 
or mobbing are absolutely inadmissible and 
unacceptable at LW Bogdanka S.A.
¦ƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ά²ƻǊƪ wǳƭŜǎΣέ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƪŜȅ ƻōƭƛƎŀǘƛƻƴǎ 
of the employer is to prevent discrimination  
at the workplace, especially on the grounds of sex, age, 
disability, race, religion, nationality, political beliefs, 
membership in trade unions, ethnic origin, religion and 
sexual orientation,as well as on the grounds of fixed-
term or permanent employment contracts, or full-time 

or part-time employment. A policy of equal employee 
development opportunities is a key element of the 
strategy pursued by the Company. 
The Personnel Policy specifies the rules for recruiting 
employees. When searching for the best candidates, 
the Company looks for knowledge, professional 
qualifications, personal suitability and professional 
experience. We appreciate the value of human capital 
and that is why we pay great attention to the 
recruitment process. In the process of recruiting 
and selecting candidates, we follow professional criteria. 
We choose candidates based on the requirements 
specified for particular jobs.
¦ƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ά/ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛǾŜ .ŀǊƎŀƛƴƛƴƎ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΣέ 
we are obliged to ensure equal opportunities for 
effective and well-organized work so that the 
remuneration an employee receives corresponds to the 
type of work they perform and is related to the quality 
and effectiveness of that work. The criteria for 
determining remuneration are designed to guarantee 
fair pay for work performed. Remuneration for work 
is established at an amount corresponding to the type 
of work performed and employee qualifications 
required in order to do the work with account taken 
of the amount and quality of the work done.
[² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ ƪŜȅ ǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭ ƛǎ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
basis of objective technical criteria with due regard for 
diversity. The Company ensures equal opportunities for 
career development and advancement.  
Activities carried out by LW Bogdanka S.A. as regards 
equal opportunity rules:  
Å ensuring that all the employees are familiar with the 

Code of Ethics and constantly promoting the 
standards of ethical conduct at the mine (company 
website, boards, roll-ups, posters, notifications, OHS 
gazette, etc.). 

Å training sessions regarding discrimination and 
harassment for the management staff

Å equal access for women to the decision-making 
processes, promotions, pay rises and management 
positions

Å using a non-discriminatory remuneration system
Å equal access to training for all employees

Å dialogue with employee representatives (trade 
unions)

Å regular internal communication will all the 
employees

Å pension schemes
Å support for the families of the employees in need 

(the Solidary Miners Foundation)
Å equal support for local initiatives.

LWBogdankaS.A. ςManagementBoardasat the
endof 2021

2021

Total 4

Women 0

Men 4

Below 30 years 0

Between 31 and 40 years 0

Between 41 and 50 years 3

Over 50 years 1

Foreigners 0

LW Bogdanka S.A. ςSupervisory Board as at the 
end of 2021

2021

Total 9

Women 2

Men 7

Below 30 years 0

Between 31 and 40 years 0

Between 41 and 50 years 6

Over 50 years 3

Foreigners 0
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Statement on application of Corporate Governance

The main characteristics of the 
internal control and risk 
management systems 
used by the issuer with regard tothe 
process of preparation of separate 
and consolidated financial 
statements

LW Bogdanka S.A. draws up separate and consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with generally 
applicable provisions of law and internal regulations.
As part of the internal control and risk management 
systems,ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ŘǊŀǿƛƴƎ ǳǇ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ 
financial statements is governed by a number 
of internal procedures which are to ensure effective 
and efficient supervision, as well as identification 
and elimination of potential risks. The solutions 
ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ŀǊŜ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ hǊƎŀƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 
Rules, document workflow guidelines, accounting 
policy and the scope of responsibility and authorisation 
of finance and accounting personnel. 
Further, the self-audit requirement is kept in place for 
all employees, as well as the functional supervision 
obligation for all levels of management, as part of their 
co-ordination and supervisory duties.
Control mechanisms intended for implementation 
of the following control aims have been implemented 
in LW Bogdanka S.A.:
Å rights and obligations ςdistribution of tasks among 

employees enables early detection of errors 
of abuses

Å reliability and completeness ςall operations and 
transactions are properly carried out and recorded 
from the beginning to the end

Å promptness ςoperations are performed and 
recorded in registers or software applications 
in due time, as provided by the regulations

Å valuation and allocation ςassets and liabilities are 
properly valued, and profits and costs are disclosed 
in their proper amounts

Å presentation and recognition ςassets, liabilities, 
profits and costs and transactions are properly 

classified, described and recognised in appropriate 
documents

Å monitoring and reporting ςreports containing 
information and data concerning carried out 
operations are promptly submitted to the 
Management Board of the Company

Å confidentiality ςinformation and data are available 
only to the persons for whom they are intended 
by virtue of functions and duties of such persons

Å availability ςsystems and software applications are 
available in time required for carrying out and 
recording operation and transaction

Å compliance ςthe process and its supporting 
systems comply with the requirements resulting 
from legal regulations, standards and norms.

¢ƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΩ ǊŜƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƛǎ ŜƴǎǳǊŜŘ ōȅ Řŀǘŀ 
extracted from the accounting ledgers which contain 
entries based on correct source documentation. 
Comprehensive reporting covers all applicable 
reporting formats. The manner of data presentation 
is to guarantee clarity of the financial statements 
(transparency and lucidity of the data), the relevance 
of information covered by the financial statements and 
data comparability. 
The accounting records of LW Bogdanka S.A. are 
maintained using the FINANSE IT system, which is part 
part of the INTEGRA Integrated Management System.
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻŦ ŘǊŀǿƛƴƎ ǳǇ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 
statements is supervised by the Vice-President of the 
Management Board for Economic and Financial Affairs, 
in charge of the finance and accounting personnel.  
Moreover, the reliability of the financial statements 
can be attributed to the experience and qualifications 
of the finance and accounting personnel, supervised by 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ /ƘƛŜŦ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘŀƴǘΦ
LW Bogdanka S.A. keeps its accounting books and 
prepares its financial statements  on the basis 
of International Financial Reporting Standards and 
related interpretations published as Regulations of the 
European Commission, as adopted by the European 
¦ƴƛƻƴ όά9¦ LCw{έύΦ 

In compliance with the provisions of Directive 
2004/109/EC dated 15 December 2004 on the 
harmonisation of transparency requirements 
in relation to information about issuers whose 
securities are admitted to trading on a regulated 
ƳŀǊƪŜǘ  όάLǎǎǳŜǊέύ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ 
of the European Commission No. 2019/815 dated 17 
December 2018 with regard to regulatory technical 
standards on the specification of a single electronic 
reporting format, the Company as the Issuer is obliged 
to prepare financial statements in compliance with the 
European Single Electronic Format (ESEF) for the 
financial year starting on 1 January 2020. At present, 
this obligation applies to consolidated financial 
statements, and the statements covered by the 
obligation to comply with the ESEF requirements are 
the annual consolidated financial statements of the 
[ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇ ŦƻǊ нлнлΦ

Under the above regulations the issuers are obliged 
to prepare annual financial statements in the XHTML 
format, and in the event that the annual financial 
statements include the consolidated financial 
statements prepared in accordance with the IFRS ς
which is the case of LWB ςthe issuers must embed 
XBRL tags into these statements; currently the tagging 
requirement refers to basic components of the 
financial statements, i.e. statement of financial 
position, profit and loss account and the statement 
of comprehensive income, statement of changes 
in equity and statement of cash flows. Considering the 
above, the 2021 financial statements of the Lubelski 
²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ DǊƻǳǇΣ ƛƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ [². ƛǎ ǘƘŜ tŀǊŜƴǘΣ 
have been prepared in compliance with the ESEF 
requirement.

The Company keeps up to date with the changes 
to legal provisions and external regulations governing 
the reporting requirements. The body that supervises 
the financial reporting process at the Company and 
cooperates with the independent auditor is the Audit 
Committee, appointed by the Supervisory Board of the 
Company. Furthermore, pursuant to Article 4a of the 
Accounting Act of 29 September 1994, the Supervisory 
Board's responsibilities include ensuring that the 
Company's financial statements and the report on the 
Company's operations comply with all legal 

requirements. 
Another vital elements is also the Internal Audit 
Department, ǿƘƛŎƘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ άLƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ !ǳŘƛǘ 
wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎΦέ ¢ƘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻŦ [² 
Bogdanka S.A. is a set of procedures and controls 
designed and and implemented to obtain reasonable 
assurance that the the objectives defined by the LW 
Bogdanka Group are accomplished. The internal 
control system of LW Bogdanka S.A. is based on the 
principle of independence and covers all of the 
Company's processes, including areas that directly or 
indirectly affect the correctness of its 
financialstatements. 
In order to verify the compliance of data presented 
in financial statements with the facts and entries inthe 
accounting records maintained by the Company, 
financial statements are audited by an independent 
auditor, who issues an appropriate audit report. 
Theauditor ƛǎ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ 
Board from among reputable audit firms in accordance 
with recommendations submitted by by the Audit 
Committee, which, among other things, pays due 
attention to ensuring the impartialityand 
independence of the auditor in the course 
of performance of entrusted tasks. 
The adopted rules of procedure with regard to drawing 
ǳǇ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ άtƻƭƛŎȅ 
of selecting an audit firm to audit LW Bogdanka S.A., 
Policy of performing permitted non-audit services and 
tǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǎŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀƴ ŀǳŘƛǘ ŦƛǊƳέ ŀǊŜ 
to guarantee compliance with legal requirements and 
the factual circumstances, as well as timely 
identification and elimination of potential risks, 
so asto prevent them from affecting the reliability and 
correctness of the financial data presented. 
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Statement on application of Corporate Governance

Shareholders directly or indirectly 
holding substantial shareholdings 
at the Company

Shares and shareholding
A detailed description of the share capital structure, 
shareholding structure, changes in its structure in 2021 
as well as possible changes in the structure 
is described in Chapter 4. Shares in joint stock 
companies and shareholders.

Owners of all the securities which entitle to special 
control rights
The Company has not issued any securities which 
would entitle shareholders to special control rights.

Restrictions on exercising the voting right
The Articles of Association of the Company do not 
provide for any restrictions on exercising the voting 
right at the General Shareholders Meeting of LW 
Bogdanka S.A.

Restrictions on transferring ownership of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎ 
The Articles of Association of the Company do not 
provide for any restrictions on transferring ownership 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΩ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎΦ

Description of the rules governing the amendments 
ƳŀŘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ
Amendments to the Articles of Association of the 
Company shall be adopted by the General 
Shareholders Meeting and entered into the register 
of entrepreneurs in compliance with the Articles 
of Association of LW Bogdanka S.A. as well as 
provisions of the Commercial Companies Code. 
If the Articles of Association are planned to be 
significantly amended, the Management Board will 
prepare a new uniform text of the Articles 
of Association, along with a list of provisions to be 
amended or added, and attach the draft to the 
announcement convening the General Shareholders 
Meeting which is to amend the Articles of Association.

After the General Shareholders Meeting amends these 
Articles of Association, the Management Board shall 
draft a uniform text of the amended Articles 
of Association and shall submit it for approval by the 
Supervisory Board.
Moreover, in the event of an amendment to the 
Articles of Association, the Regulation of the Minister 
of Finance of 29 March 2018 on current and periodic 
information published by issuers of securities and the 
conditions for deeming equivalent information 
required by provisions of law of a country which is not 
a Member Stateapplies, which imposes the obligation 
to publish, in the form of a current report, information 
concerning an amendment, planned or implemented, 
to the articles of association.

Shareholder 22 March 2022

Number of shares/ 
Number of votes at the 

GSM

Share in the share 
capital (%)

The Enea Group* 22,448,834 66.0%

Other 11,564,756 34.0%

Total 34,013,590 100.0%

* accordingto a notification receivedon 30 October2015, EneaS.A. holds64.6%of votes,
EneaS.A. jointly with its subsidiary,EneaWytwarzanie,holds 66.0% of votes (for more
information seeCurrentReportNo. 39/2015).
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Statement on application of Corporate Governance

Governing bodies of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Management Board 

Composition
Pursuant to the Articles of Association of the 
Company, the Management Board shall be composed 
of three to seven members, including the President 
of the Management Board and other members of the 
Management Board. 
At present, the Management Board of LW Bogdanka 
S.A. is composed of five persons.
The Management Board, as at the day of this Report, 
is presented in Chapter 5 - Governing Bodies of the 
Group, page 74.

Appointing and dismissing members of the 
Management Board
In accordance with Articles of Association, members 
of the Management Board or the entire Management 
Board are appointed and removed from office by the 
Supervisory Board. When appointing the Members 
of the Management Board, the Supervisory Board 
complies in particular with the rules set out in Article 
17.2-17.3 and Article 19.4-мфΦр ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
Articles of Association and the rules provided for 
in generally applicable laws. 
Rules governing the appointment and dismissal 
of the President and Vice-Presidents of the 
Management Board of the Company are governed 
by the Articles of Association of LW Bogdanka S.A.
Members of the Management Board are appointed 
for a joint term of office which lasts three subsequent 
years. 
Mandates of the Management Board members arise 
when members are appointed to their function, and 
expire on a date on which the General Shareholders 
Meeting approves the financial statements for the 
last full financial year in which the function 
is performed, or upon dismissal, resignation or death 
of the Management Board member.
Lƴ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ 
of Association currently in effect, each Management 

Board member may be dismissed or suspended from 
office by the Supervisory Board.

Description of operations and authorisations
Lƴ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ 
of Association the Management Board manages the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ 
in relations with third parties. 
The operations of the Management Board shall be 
governed by the Rules of Procedure adopted by the 
Management Board and approved by the Supervisory 
Board. During the execution of their duties, members 
of the Management Board shall act in accordance 
ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ 
of Association and the principles of good practice, 
which the Company undertook to apply.

Any matters not reserved for the Supervisory Board 
or the General Shareholders Meeting by law or by the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ǎƘŀƭƭ Ŧŀƭƭ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
scope of powers of the Management Board.
Individual members of the Management Board are 
in charge of management of the areas of the 
Company's operations which are entrusted to them, 
and their activities are coordinated by the President 
of the Management Board.
Any matters which fall outside the scope of the 
Company's ordinary course of business shall require 
a resolution of the Management Board.
In particular, without prejudice to the powers of the 
other governing bodies of LW Bogdanka S.A., 
in particular the following issues require 
a resolution of the Management Board:
Å adoption of the Rules of Procedure of the 

Management Board; 
Å adoption of the Organisational Rules of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜΤ

Å creation and liquidation of the Company 
branches;

Å appointment of proxies and attorneys, with the 
exception of attorneys in litigation, with a proviso 
that a consent of all Management Board 
members is required in order to appoint a proxy;

Å adoption of a material and financial plan, 
including an investment plan; 

Å the Company granting guarantees, suretyships 
and avals;

Å issuing and accepting promissory notes with 
a net value exceeding PLN 200,000 (two hundred 
thousand zloty);

Å carrying out other legal transactions 

Å that result in assuming a liability or acquiring, 
disposing of, or encumbering non-current assets, 
having a total net value higher than PLN 200,000 
(two hundred thousand zloty); 

Å any matters which are submitted by the 
Management Board for consideration by the 
Supervisory Board, the General Shareholders 
aŜŜǘƛƴƎΣ ƻǊ ǘƘŜ 9b9! DǊƻǳǇΩǎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜǎΦ

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ Ǉŀȅǎ ŘǳŜ 
attention to transparency and efficiency of the 
management system of the Company and 
maintenance of its affairs in compliance with 
provisions of law and good practice.
The Management Board provides the Supervisory 
Board with  regular and exhaustive information 
on any material issues concerning the activities of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. and on the risks connected with the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ 
management of such risks.
Statements of intent may be made on behalf of the 
Company by two members of the Management 
Board acting jointly or by a member of the 
Management Board acting jointly with a proxy.
The appointment of a proxy shall require a resolution 
of the Management Board, adopted unanimously 
by its members. The commercial power 
of representation may be recalled by any member 
of the Management Board. 

Information about meetings and resolutions 
of the Management Board 
In 2021 the Management Board held 68 minuted 
meetings and adopted a total of 1,590 resolutions. 
Additionally, 11 resolutions were adopted by the 
Management Board through the electronic mail.
In 2021 the total number of adopted resolutions was 
1,601.

The decisions taken by the Management Board in the 
form of resolutions resulted from the application 
of the provisions of the Commercial Companies' 
Code, the Articles of Association, the Rules 
of Procedure of the Supervisory Board, the Rules 
of Procedure of the Management Board, 
the principles set forth in the resolutions of the 
General Shareholders Meeting, the need to take 
decisions whose scope went beyond the 
Management Board's ordinary management and 
at the request of individual Management Board 
members.

Information on powers of proxy granted and 
revoked
In 2021 the Management Board of the Company did 
not grant or revoke any powers of proxy.

Dividend policy
LW Bogdanka S.A. wants to be a dividend-paying 
company in medium and long run and in the future 
its Management Board intends to request the 
General Shareholders Meeting to pay as dividends 
up to рл҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘ ǇǊƻŦƛǘ ǎƘƻǿƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
separate financial statements, prepared 
in accordance with EU IFRS.
In the light of rapid changes in both Polish and global 
coal markets, it is a priority for the Management 
Board to ensure financial and liquidity security for 
the Company. 
Therefore, the dividends recommended each time 
by the Management Board will depend on:
Å current market situation
Å generated operating cash flows
Å implementation of planned development 

investments,
Å possibilities and conditions of obtaining debt 

financing.

The above dividend payment policy will be reviewed 
periodically, and future dividend payments will be 
made in accordance with the decisions of the General 
Shareholders Meeting.
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Governing bodies of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Management Board 

Tasks and obligations of the members of the 
Management Board in 2021

Lƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ hǊƎŀƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 
Rules:
President of the Management Board
Å is in charge of general management and co-
ƻǊŘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ 
exercises supervisory powers over entities 
related by equity with the Company through 
representatives appointed to Supervisory 
Boards

Å represents the Company in relations with third 
parties

Å ǇǊŜǎƛŘŜǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ 
Board, runs its work and supervises the 
execution of Management Board resolutions

Å directly supervises the performance 
of assignments by subordinate organisational 
units, whose scope of activity covers:

a) company organisation
b) supporting the operations of the Company's 

governing bodies
c) privatisation, Company restructuring 
d) internal structural and ownership 

transformations
e) providing information and reports 

to investors, shareholders and stock 
exchange institutions

f) ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ 
ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭƻƴƎ-term plans, 
as well as implementing strategic 
management and project management 
at the Company

g) supervision over tasks related to the 

maintenance and enhancement of the 
Compliance system

h) internal audit in the Company
i) maintenance and development of 

production capacities (future plans with 
regard to the development and 
modernisation of the production process)

j) control over materials and machine 
management

k) conducting chemical and physical analysis 
and inspections of the work environment, 
aswell as sampling the quality of coal dust 
kept in the warehouse

l) analyzing technical advancements and 
implementing state-of-the-art and 
innovative solutions

m) market analyses.
n) coordinating activities of the Transformation 

Bureau

Moreover, the responsibilities of the President 
of the Management Board include any and all issues 
stipulated in the Rules of Procedure of the 
Management Board and the resolutions of the 
Company's Management Board.
The President of the Management Board shall 
perform his duties in compliance with the laws 
in force, the provisions of the Company's Articles 
of Association, the Company's Bylaws and the 
resolutions of the Management Board, with due 
diligence of a prudent merchant.

Vice-President of the Management Board, 
Employee and Social Affairs
The Vice-President of the Management Board, 
Employee and Social Affairs, organizes and 
ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ 
in particular oversees the performance of tasks 
by reporting organizational units in the following 
areas:
Å HR policy and employee matters
Å payroll and insurance policies

Å occupational health and safety, training 
courses

Å current records archive and general 
secretariat

Å matters of defence
Å IK protection and security
Å social matters
Å ethics
Å policy of communication and cooperation 

with the mass media
Å promotion and advertisement activities
Å corporate social responsibility and sustainable 

development
Å cooperation with trade union organisations
Å administrative and economic policy
Å personal data protection
Å and also, on the basis of Resolution of the 

Management Board No. 598/IX/2016 of 14 
June 2016 (in accordance with the Act 
on Protection of Inside Information of 5 
August 2010), protection of inside 
information.

Vice-President of the Management Board, 
Development
The Vice-President for Development organises and 
ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
following areas:
Å innovation, research and implementation
Å planning and technical analyses
Å risk management
Å working together with Management Board 

members on the development of growth 
concepts, long-term economic plans and 
development production plans 

Å sales and wholesale shipping of coal
Å monitoring the sales of trade coal and the 

quality of coal output, as well as the operations 
of the coal processing plant

Å coal warehousing
Å ownership supervision and capital investments
Å project management

Å supervision over the Rail Transport Department
Å investment planning and implementing
Å supervision over the ERM process at the 

Company (corporate risk management)

Vice-President of the Management Board, 
Economic and Financial Affairs
The Vice-President for Economic and Financial 
!ŦŦŀƛǊǎ ƘƻƭŘǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
operations in the following areas:
Å ƳŀƴŀƎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜǎ
Å economic and financial analyses
Å reporting and statistics
Å budgeting and controlling
Å supervising Company value management
Å supervising financial and accounting services
Å supervising the accountancy and settlements 

with business partners
Å economic effectiveness of investment projects
Å developing the rules for managing short-term 

securities
Å computerisation of the Company;
Å inventory.
Å cost estimation 
Å planning and monitoring of the processes ς

procurement, investments, logistics
Å supervision over the Procurement Department
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Governing bodies of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

Supervisory Board

Appointment and removal from office of the 
Supervisory Board members
The rules concerning appointment and removal 
of members of the Supervisory Board of the Company 
are governed by the Articles of Association of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. 
In accordance with the Articles of Association of the 
Company, the Supervisory Board consists of five 
to nine members. The members of the Supervisory 
Board are appointed and removed from office by the 
General Shareholders Meeting for a joint term of office 
of three years, with a proviso that the State Treasury 
represented by the Minister of State Assets is entitled 
to appoint one member of the Supervisory Board. 
Members of the Supervisory Board may be removed 
from office by the General Shareholders Meeting 
at any time.
Should a Board Member resign from their function, 
he or she shall submit a written statement of 
resignation to the Management Board and provide the 
same for the attention ofthe Supervisory Board.
The mandates of the Supervisory Board Members 
expire not later than on the date when the General 
Shareholders Meeting approves the report 
on operations and the financial statements for the last 
full financial year when the Supervisory Board 
Members performed their function.

Composition
The Supervisory Board of LW Bogdanka S.A. 
is appointed for a three-year joint term of office. 
Themembers of the Supervisory Board of the Parent 
are appointed and removed by the General 
Shareholders Meeting. 
As at the day of submitting the Report, 
the composition of the Supervisory Board of the 
Company was presented in Chapter 5 - Governing 
Bodies of the Group, page 77.

Description of activities
The Supervisory Board shall exercise continuous 
supervision over the Company's activities in all areas 
of its operations. The Supervisory Board adopts 
resolutions in matters provided for in the Commercial 
Companies Code and the Articles of Association of the 
Company.

The powers of the Supervisory Board, apart from 
those resulting from applicable laws, include the 
following:
Å ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜŎŜŘƛƴƎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ȅŜŀǊΣ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ 
wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 
consolidated financial statements of the Group, 
if such reports are prepared

Å selection of a chartered auditor to audit annual 
financial statements and consolidated financial 
statements of the Group

Å assessment of motions of the Management Board 
regarding the distribution of net profit or covering 
of net losses

Å submission to the General Shareholders Meeting 
of an annual written report on the results of the 
assessments referred to in items 1 and 3

Å adopting rules laying down the detailed procedure 
followed by the Supervisory Board

Å ŀŘƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǳƴƛŦƻǊƳ ǘŜȄǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
Articles of Association prepared by the 
Management Board

Å granting consent for making an advance payment 
to the shareholders towards an anticipated 
dividend

Å approving the Rules of Selecting and Dismissing 
Supervisory Board Members Selected by the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ

Å appointing and dismissing members of the 
Management Board, including the President of the 
Management Board 

Å determination of the remuneration 
of Management Board members

Å suspending the Management Board members 
from office

Å delegation of the Supervisory Board members, 
for a period of up to three months, to temporarily 

perform the duties of Management Board 
members who have been removed from office, 
resigned from office or are unable to perform their 
duties for another reason

Å granting permission to Management Board 
members for accepting positions on the governing 
bodies of other entities

Å approval of material and financial plans, long-term 
development plans, and area strategies adopted 
by the Management Board

Å granting consent for purchasing and disposing 
of non-current assets the value of which exceeds 
PLN 20,000,000

Å representing the Company in agreements and 
disputes between the Company and the 
Management Board members

Å granting consent for the Company to enter into 
a significant agreement with a shareholder holding 
at least 5% of the total vote in the Company 
or a related entity. A significant agreement within 
the meaning of the previous sentence shall 
be an agreement whose value, on the date of the 
agreement, exceeds 10% of the value of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
basis of the latest published financial statements 
of the Company. The above obligation does not 
apply to typical transactions and transactions 
ŜȄŜŎǳǘŜŘ ƻƴ ŀƴ ŀǊƳΩǎ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ ōŀǎƛǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŜƴǘƛǘƛŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ 
form part of the Group

Å granting consent to enter into:
a) contracts for legal services, marketing services, 

public relations and social communication 
services, and management consulting services, 
if the amount of the expected total annual 
remuneration for those services, including the 
amounts specified in both that contract and 
other contracts with the same entity, exceeds 
PLN 500,000 net,

b) an amendment to a contract for legal services, 
marketing services, public relations and social 
communication services, and management 
consulting services which raises the 
remuneration above PLN 500,000 net annually

c) a contract for legal services, marketing services, 
public relations and social communication 

services, and management consulting services 
which does not stipulate the maximum 
remuneration

d) a donation agreement or other agreement with 
a similar effect the value of which exceeds PLN 
20,000, or 0.1% of total assets, within the 
meaning of the Accounting Act of 29 September 
1994, established on the basis of the last 
approved financial report

e) a debt release agreement or other agreement 
with a similar effect the value of which exceeds 
PLN 50,000, or 0.1% of total assets, within the 
meaning of the Accounting Act of 29 September 
1994, established on the basis of the last 
approved financial report

Å providing opinions on reports, presented by the 
Management Board to the General Shareholders 
Meeting, on hospitality expenditure, legal services 
expenditure, marketing services expenditure, 
expenditure on public relations and social 
communication services as well as management 
consulting services, as well as reports on the 
application of best practice, as referred 
to in Article 7.3 of the Act on State Property 
Management Rules of 16December2016 along 
ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
Company for the previous financial year.

Å providing opinions on any issues presented by the 
Management Board to the General Shareholders 
Meeting.

The operating procedure of the Supervisory Board, 
including the procedure for convening Supervisory 
Board meetings, shall be defined in detail in the Rules 
of Procedure of the Supervisory Board adopted by the 
Supervisory Board.
The activity of the Board are also carried out 
in conformity with the principles of Good Practice for 
Companies Listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange.
The Board may appoint standing and temporary 
committees from among its members. The Audit 
Committee is the standing committee at the 
Supervisory Board.
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Governing bodies of LW Bogdanka 
S.A.

The Audit Committee

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee, as a collective advisory and 
opinion-giving body, supported the activities of the 
Supervisory Board in 2021. 
The Committee shall be composed of at least three 
members appointed by the Board from among its 
members for a period corresponding to the Board's term 
of office. 

1) independent member within the meaning of Article 
129.1.3 of the Act on Statutory Auditors, Audit Firms and 
Public Regulators of 11 May 2017,
2) a member having knowledge and skills  with respect 
to accountancy or auditing financial statements, 
3) a member having knowledge and skills regarding the 
industry in which the issuer operates. 

The manner of how the knowledge and skills that are 
referred to in item 3) are required is discussed in Chapter 

рΦ /ƻƳǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ 
asat 22 March 2022. Membership in the Committee 
shall terminate along with the termination of the 
membership in the Supervisory Board, however 
a Committee member may be at any time by a resolution 
of the Supervisory Board removed from the composition 
of the Committee. A Committee member may also resign 
from membership in the Committee at any time filing 
a resignation to the Chairman of the Committee. In the 
case of the Committee Chairman he shall file his 
resignation to the Chairman of the Supervisory Board. 
The Chairman of the Committee shall be elected by the 
Supervisory Board. The Chairman of the Committee shall 
direct and supervise the Committee's work, 
in particular the organization and course of meetings 
of the Committee. The Chairman of the Supervisory 
Board may belong to acommittee of the Supervisory 
Board, but cannot act as Chairman of the Audit 
Committee.
Meetings of the Committee shall be convened by the 
Chairman or, in his/her absence, a Board member 
designated by the Chairman. The first Committee 
meeting shall be convened by the Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board or a Board member nominated 
by him. 
Notifications of meetings of the Committee shall be 
subject to the provisions on notifications  of Board 
meetings. Committee meetings shall be held 
asnecessary, and one meeting shall be held before the 
Company publishes its financial statements.
Committee resolutions shall be adopted by an absolute 
majority of votes. In the event of an equal number 
of votes, the Chairman of the Committee shall have the 
casting vote.
The resolutions of the Committee shall be adopted in the 
same manner as the resolutions of the Supervisory 
Board.
The Committee shall provide the Supervisory Board with 
information about its meetings. 
The Chairman of the Committee shall submit resolutions, 
requests and reports to the Board relating to matters 
on the Board's agenda, as well as other requests, 
including requests regarding the need to prepare, for the 
Committee's needs, an expert opinion or an opinion 
on the scope of the Committee's tasks or to employ 

an advisor.
The terms and conditions of the Rules shall apply 
asappropriate to any matters not covered by the 
regulations relating to the Supervisory Board 
committees.

The Audit Committee held 5 meetings in 2021 and 
adopted 12 resolutions. 

Information on appointing a chartered auditor
Lƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ 
ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǊŜǾƛŜǿŜŘΣ 
having conducted a tender, the Supervisory Board, 
following a recommendation submitted by the Audit 
Committee, appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers Polska 
ǎǇƽƱƪŀ Ȋ ƻƎǊŀƴƛŎȊƻƴŊ ƻŘǇƻǿƛŜŘȊƛŀƭƴƻǏŎƛŊ !ǳŘȅǘ ǎǇΦƪΦ 
with registered office in Warsaw (hereinafter: PwC) 
asauditor. 
The abovementioned entity was selected for the period 
of 2 years. 
In 2021, in addition to the audit of the annual financial 
statements of the Company and the consolidated 
financial statements of the Group, as well as the reviews 
of interim financial statements, PwC performed:
- other assurance services (audit and review of a group 
package for the purposes of ENEA), 
-ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ 
for 2021 prepared in the XBRL format,
- assessment of the Report on remuneration paid to the 
Management Board and the Supervisory Board of the 
Parent for 2020-2021,
- review of the correctness of calculations regarding the 
excise tax indicator for 2020,

At the time of performance of the above activities, PwC, 
as an entity authorised to audit financial statements, 
aswell as chartered auditors performing auditing 
activities for LW Bogdanka S.A. were independent 
asreferred to in Articles 69-73 of the Act on Statutory 
Auditors, Audit Firms and Public Regulators of 11 May 
2017.

Key assumptions of the Audit Firm selection policy 
The factors taken into account in selecting an Audit Firm 
include, in particular, the experience of the audit team 

in conducting audits of companies, its competencies, 
a financial criterion and human resources. Selection 
is made in observance of the principle of impartiality and 
independence of the Audit Firm, in accordance with the 
laws on mandatory rotation of Audit Firms and key 
statutory auditors, mandatory waiting periods, and the 
results of reviews of Audit Firms contained in an annual 
report published by the Polish Financial Supervision 
Authority. The first statutory audit contract is concluded 
with an Audit Firm for a period of not less than two 
years, with the possibility of its extension for successive 
periods of not less than two years. The maximum 
duration of continuous statutory audit engagements 
of the same Audit Firm may not exceed ten years. 
An Audit Firm may be re-engaged after at least four 
years of the end of its previous statutory audit.

Key assumptions of a Policy for providing permitted 
non-audit services by an Audit Firm
LW Bogdanka S.A. and its subsidiaries may avail 
of permitted services (defined in accordance with Article 
136 of the Act on Statutory Auditors) provided by an 
Audit Firm that conducts an audit, unless they refer 
to tax policy of the companies. Permitted non-audit 
services may be rendered by an Audit Firm provided that 
it has been previously approved by the Audit Committee, 
after an assessment of any threats to and safeguards 
of the independence of the Audit Firm, as referred 
to in Articles 69 to 79 of the Statutory Auditors Act. 
Additionally, in the event that the Audit Firm provides 
permitted non-audit services for a period of at least 
three consecutive financial years, then the fee for those 
services shall be limited to 70% of the average of the 
fees paid in the last three consecutive financial years for 
the statutory audit(s) of a company and, where 
applicable, its subsidiaries and the consolidated financial 
statements of that group of undertakings. In the case 
of prohibited services, i.e. services other than permitted 
services, it is prohibited to provide them, directly 
or indirectly, to LW Bogdanka S.A. and its subsidiaries 
by the Audit Firm which performs the audit, in the 
period from the beginning of the audit period until the 
issue of an audit report. 

In 2021 the Audit Committee operated in the following
compositions:

Composition of the Audit Committee from 1 January to 9 
July 2021  

Krzysztof Gigol 1) Chairman

Anna Chudek1) Member

Lǿƻƴŀ DƻƱŘŜƴ2) Member

aƛŎƘŀƱ {ǘƻǇȅǊŀ 1) 3)  Member

Composition of the Audit Committee from 9 July 2021 

Krzysztof Gigol 1) Chairman

Anna Chudek1) Member

.ƻȍŜƴŀ YƴƛǇŦŜƭōŜǊƎ 2) Member

Zbigniew Rak 3)   Member

DǊȊŜƎƻǊȊ ²ǊƽōŜƭ 1) Member
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General Shareholders Meeting

Manner of operations of the General Shareholders 
Meeting and its main powers, as well as description 
of rights of the shareholders rights and the manner 
for their exercise, in particular the rules of operation 
under the Rules of Procedure of the General 
Shareholders Meeting

The General Shareholders Meeting of LW Bogdanka 
S.A. holds annual or extraordinary sessions based 
on provisions of the Commercial Companies Code, 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ wǳƭŜǎ 
of Procedure of the General Shareholders Meeting 
of LW Bogdanka S.A.

Convening a General Shareholders Meeting
The General Shareholders Meeting is convened 
by the Management Board, subject to the provisions 
of the Commercial Companies Code and the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴΦ
The General Shareholders Meeting is convened 
by way of publishing a relevant announcement at the 
Company's website, in a manner specified for 
announcing information by public companies, 
with a proviso that such an announcement should 
be published at least twenty-six days before the 
proposed date of the General Shareholders Meeting.

Shareholders rights
The General Shareholders Meeting may adopt 
resolutions only with respect to the issues included 
in the agenda, subject to the provisions of Article 404 
of the Commercial Companies Code. A shareholder 
or shareholders representing at least one-twentieth 
of the share capital may request that certain matters 
be placed on the agenda of the General Shareholders 
Meeting. In order to exercise their right, 
the shareholders entitled to request that certain 
matters be placed on the agenda of the General 
Shareholders Meeting, should submit a request 
to the Company's Management Board, in writing 

or in an electronic form, along with a justification 
and a draft resolution regarding the proposed item 
of the agenda, not later however than twenty-one 
days before the scheduled date of the General 
Shareholders Meeting. 
The Management Board announces the changes 
in the agenda of the next General Shareholders 
Meeting introduced at the request of the 
shareholders; the announcement shall be made 
promptly, however not later than eighteen days 
before the scheduled date of the General 
Shareholders Meeting. The announcement shall 
be made in a manner appropriate for the convening 
the General Shareholders Meeting.

Right to participate in the General Shareholders 
Meeting 
Only persons who are shareholders of the LW 
Bogdanka S.A. sixteen days before the date of the 
General Shareholders Meeting (i.e. the date 
of registering participation in the Meeting) are 
entitled to participate in the Meeting with the right 
to vote.
Pledgees and usufructuaries who are entitled to vote 
have the right to participate in the General 
Shareholders Meeting of a public company provided 
that limited rights in rem established for them are 
recorded in a securities account on the date 
participation in the General Meeting is registered. 
Further, members of the Company's Management 
Board and the Supervisory Board have the right 
to participate in the General Shareholders Meeting. 
The chartered auditor who audits the Company's 
financial statements and the Company's chief 
accountant are also entitled to participate in the 
General Shareholders Meeting convened to discuss 
financial affairs of the Company. 
Experts and guests invited by the body which 
convenes a particular General Shareholders Meeting 
can also participate in the Meeting.
A shareholder can transfer its shares in the period 
between the date of registering participation in the 
General Shareholders Meeting and the date when 

the meeting ends.
In accordance with the Rules of the General 
Shareholders Meeting of LW Bogdanka S.A., 
members of the Supervisory Board 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
auditor should, within the limits of their powers and 
to the extent necessary to resolve matters being 
discussed by the General Shareholders Meeting, 
provide participants in the General Meeting with 
clarifications and information relating to the 
Company.

Right to participate in the General Shareholders 
Meeting through a proxy
Shareholders can participate in the General 
Shareholders Meeting and exercise their voting rights 
either personally or through a proxy. Powers 
of attorney to participate in a General Shareholders 
Meeting and vote should be granted in writing 
or in electronic form. 

Adopting resolutions by the General Shareholders 
Meeting 
In accordance with the Articles of Association, the 
General Shareholders Meeting adopts resolutions 
if at least half of the share capital is represented 
at the General Shareholders Meeting. 
At the General Shareholders Meeting, one share 
confers the right to one vote.
The following matters, in addition to those resulting 
from applicable laws, require a resolution of the 
General Shareholders Meeting:
Å review and approval of the financial statements 

for the previous financial year and of the 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΤ

Å decision on the distribution of net profit 
or coverage of net loss;

Å ŘƛǎŎƘŀǊƎƛƴƎ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
governing bodies of their duties;

Å setting the dividend date and dividend payment 
date;

Å appointment and dismissal of the Supervisory 
Board members;

Å determination of the number of the Supervisory 
Board members;

Å determination of the rules for remuneration 
of Supervisory Board members and Management 
Board members;

Å disposal or lease of the Company's enterprise 
or an organised part thereof, or establishment 
of limited property rights thereon;

Å entry by the Company or its subsidiary into 
a loan, borrowing, surety or other similar 
agreement with, or for the benefit of, 
a Management Board member, a Supervisory 
Board member, a proxy or a liquidator;

Å determination of the rules, procedures and 
terms of share redemption;

Å ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƭƛǉǳƛŘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦǳƴŘǎ 
or capital;

Å adoption of the Rules of Procedure of the 
General Shareholders Meeting specifying 
in detail the rules for holding meetings and 
adopting resolutions;

Å entering into and leaving the ENEA Group by the 
Company;

Å adopting or repealing the ENEA Group Code 
following a recommendation of the Management 
Board and opinion of the Supervisory Board.

Furthermore, issues listed in Article 12.2 of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜ 
a resolution of the General Shareholders Meeting.

Rules governing introducing amendments to the 
Company's Articles of Association
In compliance with the Commercial Companies Code, 
a resolution adopted with a specified majority 
of votes and an entry to the register are required for 
ǘƘŜ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ 
of Association. As far as an amendment to the 
!ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴŜŘΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
Articles of Association do not contain any provisions 
contrary to the Commercial Companies Code 
governing this matter.



General Shareholders Meeting

Information of General Shareholders Meetings of LW 
Bogdanka S.A. held in 2021
In 2021 one Annual and one Extraordinary General 
Shareholders Meetings of the Company were held:

Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting 
of 1 June 2021ǿŀǎ ƘŜƭŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ 
office in Bogdanka.
Agenda of the Extraordinary General Shareholders 
Meeting of 1 June 2021:
Å Opening of the Extraordinary General 

Shareholders Meeting
Å Electing the Chairman of the Extraordinary 

General Shareholders Meeting
Å Confirming that the Extraordinary General 

Shareholders Meeting is validly convened and 
Å has capacity to adopt resolutions
Å Adopting the agenda,  
Å Adopting resolutions on changes in the 

composition of the Supervisory Board, 
Å Closing of the Extraordinary General 

Shareholders Meeting.

Annual General Shareholders Meeting of 24 June 
2021 ǿŀǎ ƘŜƭŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ
in Bogdanka.
Agenda of the Annual General Shareholders Meeting 
of 24 June 2021:
Å Opening the General Shareholders Meeting,
Å Electing the Chairman of the General 

Shareholders Meeting,
Å Acknowledging the General Shareholders 

Meeting to be validly convened and 
acknowledging its capacity to adopt resolutions,

Å Adopting the agenda,
Å 9ȄŀƳƛƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ 

of LW Bogdanka S.A. and the LW Bogdanka 
Group for 2020,

Å containing a statement of non-financial 

information
Å Recognising the Financial Statements of Lubelski 
²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ! ŦƻǊ нлнлΦ

Å Recognising the Consolidated Financial 
{ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ 
Group for the financial year 2020.

Å tǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ 
regarding the distribution of net profit for 2020.

Å Presentation of the Report of the Supervisory 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .hD5!bY! {Φ!Φ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
financial year 2020. 

Å Presentation of the Report on hospitality 
expenditure, legal services expenditure, 
marketing services expenditure, expenditure 
on public relations and social communication 
aswell as management consulting services, 
and the Report on the application of the best 
practices referred to in Article 7(3) of the Act 
of 16December2016 on the principles 
of management of state-owned property for the 
financial year 2020.

Å Adopting resolutions on:
Å !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ 

of LW Bogdanka S.A. and of the LW 
Bogdanka Group for 2020, containing the 
statement of non-financial information. 

Å approval of the Financial Statements 
of Lubelski ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ! ŦƻǊ нлнлΣ

Å approval of the Consolidated Financial 
{ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ 
Group for 2020, 

Å granting discharge to the members of the 
aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ 
Bogdanka S.A. in respect of performance 
of their duties in 2020,

Å approval of the Report of the Supervisory 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ .hD5!bY! {Φ!Φ ŦƻǊ 
the financial year 2020,

Å granting discharge to the members of the 
{ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƻǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ [ǳōŜƭǎƪƛ ²ťƎƛŜƭ 

Bogdanka S.A. in respect of the performance 
of their duties in 2020, 

Å providing an opinion on the Report on 
remuneration paid to the Management 
Board and the Supervisory Board for 2019 
and 2020  

Å distribution of net profit for 2020.
Å Miscellaneous.
Å Closing of the General Shareholders Meeting.

Adopted resolutions and all documents are available 
ƻƴ ǘƘŜ [² .ƻƎŘŀƴƪŀ {Φ!ΦΩǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜ www.ri.lw.com.pl.
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